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New way marking feature (e.g. Entrance
Gate, Public art, Bench, Viewing platform,
Interpretation Board)


Upgraded or new path (unsealed surface)


Upgraded or new path (sealed surface)


New signage on main route
Existing Rights of Way (purple -
footpath/byway, green - cycleway)
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approval 26th 
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Portfolio Holder (PH) Cllr Lawrence Williams 11th Sep 2014 


Portfolio holder’s comment 


I fully support this project and have every confidence in it. 
 
 
 
 


Background programme and project information 


Does this Project link to existing 
Projects/Programme? If yes, please give 
details and project number, if known. 


 


Has this funding request already been 
approved as part of the Capital 
Programme/HRA? If yes, please give 
further details. 


This project is the first phase of the Stour 
Valley Project – Core Strategy Policy CS36 
- it is also included in the South East Green 
Infrastructure list of projects. The 
overarching Stour Valley Masterplan was 
approved at Environment and Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 12th 
November 2013. 


Board decision required e.g. approval for, 
£X funding from feasibility or capital 
funds, use of pre-approved funding. 


Approval to carry out Heathland Mitigation 
funded access improvements from 
Hengistbury Head to Tuckton with a value of 
£575k 


  


                                                           
1 To access Feasibility Funding please complete sections 1 & 2 only.  For all other requests complete all sections apart 
from section 2.  
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Viv Bateman Information Governance Manager 28.08.14 
   


Document revision history 
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1. Executive Summary 


Proposed project  
The project proposal is to carry out access improvements from the new Visitor Centre 
at Hengistbury Head, via Solent Meads through Wick village to Tuckton Tea Gardens. 
The scope of the project is to; 


• Create and upgrade pathways within Bournemouth council owned land to 
provide access for pedestrians, cyclists, wheelchairs and pushchairs. 


• Create circular and alternate routes via Solent Beach and Whitepits back to 
the visitor centre and car parks. 


• Create wildlife and scenic viewing opportunities towards Christchurch Harbour 
and Hengistbury Head. 


• Install entrance gates, benches, public art and signage to develop wayfinding 
and interpretation. 


• Establish a Stour Valley Trail brand and communicate access improvements. 
• Monitor visitor perception and changes in behaviour. 


The project forms part of the Stour Valley Masterplan.  
• One objective of the Masterplan is to reduce the impact of residential 


development pressure on South East Dorset’s protected heaths by diverting 
visitors to Suitable Alternative Green Spaces.  


• Access improvements from Hengistbury Head to Tuckton provide the greatest 
opportunity to divert visitor pressure away from the protected heathlands.  


• Hengistbury Head has approximately 1 million visits per year. A change of 1% 
in visitor behaviour will divert ten-thousand visits away from the most 
sensitive habitats. 


 
The outcomes from the project are;  


• to increase the number of visitors exploring the alternative green spaces 
• to see no net increase in the number of visitors to the sensitive heathlands  


 
The programme of work will be; 


• project planning and design Q3 2014/15 
• phase 1 procurement Q4 2014/15 
• phase 1 delivery Q1- Q3 2015/16 
• phase 2 procurement Q1 2015/16 
• phase 2 delivery Q2 - Q3 2015/16 


 
Which Council corporate priority actions does the proposed project meet? (eg. EC2 
Developing our workforce, please see the Corporate Plan for reference 
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/CouncilPerformance/FINALCorporatePlan201415.p
df) 


• AC3 Improving health and wellbeing and reducing health inequalities for 
residents 


• IE2 Working with others to deliver Bournemouth’s housing needs 
• IE3 Promoting sustainable travel 
• IE5 Protecting Bournemouth’s parks and natural open spaces 
• TE4 Playing our part in a thriving conurbation 
• Core Strategy CS36 Stour Valley Project 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/CouncilPerformance/FINALCorporatePlan201415.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/CouncilPerformance/FINALCorporatePlan201415.pdf
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• The Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework SPD 
• South East Dorset Green Infrastructure Strategy 


What support is required from other Services? (support needed and estimated time) 
• Corporate Communication.  


o Assistance in branding and promoting consultations; 10 days 
• Planning, Transport & Regulation 


o Transport - Integration of project with Local sustainable transport 
funded projects to achieve best value; 3 days 


o Planning policy – reviewing project outcomes;  1 day 
o Planning Design and Heritage – reviewing designs; 2 days 


• Strategic Finance 
o Procurement; 44-75 days 
o Accounts; 15 days 


• Legal Services 
o Contract preparation; 4 days 


Key benefits from the project 
• Address the council’s obligations under the Habitats Regulations - Conservation 


of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 - to mitigate impacts of new 
residential developments on protected heathland. 


• Increase the accessibility of one of the borough’s key green spaces 
• Promote sustainable transport within the borough 
• Promote local businesses around Tuckton Tea Gardens 


Overall Project Risk Rating High/Med 


Top 5 Project Risks Gross Risk 
Rating Mitigating Actions 


The heathland mitigation benefits are 
not achieved leading to regulatory 
action by Natural England under the 
Habitats regulations 


High Ensure awareness of new 
routes is raised throughout 
the borough and to non 
resident visitors 


Construction work has negative 
impact on protected nature reserve 
leading to regulatory action by 
Natural England under the Habitats 
regulations 


High Selection criteria for 
contractors to include 
experience of working in 
protected sites. Scheduling of 
works to be according to best 
practice for mitigating impact 
to protected habitats and 
species. 


Project costs/timescales/quality not 
to required standard 


High Ensure project is well 
specified and contractual 
procedures are in place 


Local stakeholders may view project 
negatively leading to reduced level of 
confidence in the council  


Med Ensure local stakeholders are 
involved in project 
development 


New routes through open spaces will 
create a maintenance burden for the 
council 


Med Ensure design choices 
incorporate whole life costs 
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Project Finance Proposed 
Funding Source 


Amount 
(£k) 


2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 


      


 
Heathland 
Mitigation 
(Section 106) 


£575k £38k £526k £11k 


Funding TOTAL  £575k £38k £526k £11k 
Project Costs 


TOTAL £575k £38k £526k £11k 


 


  







BUSINESS CASE 
Stour Valley Masterplan – Hengistbury Head to Tuckton page 6 of 16 
 


6 
 


 


 


2. Feasibility Funding 
(This section is only applicable to feasibility funding requests) 


In Scope Out of Scope 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Deliverables Timeframe (start and end date) 
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3. Project Options Appraisal 


Please note this section should be developed with support from the Finance Team and / 
or Service Accountant, prior to submitting this Business Case to PPMO. 
 
Option 1: Implement Proposed Project (Preferred Option) 
 
 


In Scope Out of Scope 
• A new route from Hengistbury Head 


visitor centre to the Roebury Lane 
entrance for pedestrians, cyclists, 
wheelchairs and pushchairs  


• Improvements to existing routes from 
Roebury Lane to Wick Lane 


• A circular route via Solent Beach and 
Whitepits back to the visitor centre 


• Wildlife viewing opportunities facing 
Christchurch Harbour and 
Hengistbury Head 


• Improvements to pedestrian paths 
around Wick village 


• Improvements to access through 
Riverlands and Tuckton Tea 
Gardens for pedestrians, cyclists, 
wheelchairs and pushchairs 


• Wayfinding features including 
Entrance Gates, Benches, Public Art, 
and Interpretation Boards 


• The Stour Valley Way brand and 
communicate of access 
improvements. 


• Any improvements outside of 
geographical boundary of Parks 
owned land. 


• Any improvements which do not 
contribute to the mitigation of 
residential development pressure on 
heathlands by diverting visitors away 
from Hengistbury Head and other 
protected heaths. 


 Expected Cashable Benefits (£k) Expected Financial Cost (£k) 
£0k £575k 


Expected Non Cashable Benefits High Level Breakdown of Costs 
• Allows new housing development to 


continue within the borough by 
meeting the requirements of the 
Habitat Regulations to mitigate the 
impact of residential population 
growth. 


• Promotes sustainable transport 
within the borough. 


• Increases accessibility of a key local 
open space. 


• Support Tuckton Tea Garden’s 
Green Flag award submission 


• Support local business by 
encouraging visitors to explore the 
Stour Valley Way. 


• Construction costs £440k 
• Communication and interpretation 


£15k 
• Design, Project Management and 


contribution to maintenance costs 
£69k 


• Contingency £51k (10% of 
construction and management costs) 
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Deliverables Timeline (inc key milestones) 
• Create 2.5km fully accessible routes 


from Hengistbury Head to Tuckton 
Tea Gardens.  


• Create 1km circular route via Solent 
Beach and Whitepits  


• Upgrade Roebury Lane to Solent 
Mead 


• Create connection from Solent Mead 
to Wick Lane 


• Create connection from Solent Mead 
to Solent Beach / Whitepits 


• Upgrade footpaths around Wick 
village 


• Upgrade pathways through 
Riverlands and Tuckton Tea 
Gardens  


• Install wildlife viewing areas within 
Wick fields 


• Install benches, entrance gates, 
signs and public art as wayfinding 
objects 


• project planning and design Q3 
2014/15 


• phase 1 procurement Q4 2014/15 
• phase 1 delivery Q1- Q3 2015/16 
• phase 2 procurement Q1 2015/16 
• phase 2 delivery Q2 - Q3 2015/16 


 


Overall Project Risk Rating High/Med 


Top 5 Project Risks Gross Risk 
Rating Mitigating Actions 


The heathland mitigation benefits are 
not achieved leading to regulatory 
action by Natural England under the 
Habitats regulations 


High Ensure awareness of new 
routes is raised throughout 
the borough and to non 
resident visitors 


Construction work has negative 
impact on protected nature reserve 
leading to regulatory action by 
Natural England under the Habitats 
regulations 


High Selection criteria for 
contractors to include 
experience of working in 
protected sites. Scheduling of 
works to be according to best 
practice for mitigating impact 
to protected habitats and 
species. 


Project costs/timescales/quality not 
to required standard 


High Ensure project is well 
specified and contractual 
procedures are in place 


Local stakeholders may view project 
negatively leading to reduced level of 
confidence in the council  


Med Ensure local stakeholders are 
involved in project 
development 


New routes through open spaces will 
create a maintenance burden for the 
council 


Med Ensure design choices 
incorporate whole life costs 
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Option 2: Do Nothing 
 


In Scope Out of Scope 


None of the above All of the above 


 Expected Cashable Benefits (£k) Expected Financial Cost (£k) 


0 Undetermined – however breach of Habitat 
Regulations in not providing heathland 
mitigation projects could lead to Natural 
England refusing permission for any future 
residential development.  


Expected Non Cashable Benefits High Level Breakdown of Costs 


None  


Deliverables Timeline (inc key milestones) 
  


 


 


Overall Project Risk Rating High 


Top 5 Project Risks Gross Risk 
Rating Mitigating Actions 


The heathland mitigation benefits are 
not achieved leading to regulatory 
action by Natural England under the 
Habitats regulations 


High  


No improvements to the accessibility 
of one of the borough’s key green 
spaces 


High  


Increase in sustainable transport 
around Hengistbury Head not achieved 


High  


Local businesses around Tuckton Tea 
Gardens not promoted 


High  
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Option 3: Implement a less comprehensive solution, or implement the project in 
phases to spread the cost (For example)  
 


In Scope Out of Scope 


Project is already phased as described in 
option 1 


 


 Expected Cashable Benefits (£k) Expected Financial Cost (£k) 


 Reducing scope of project will result in 
same impact as Do Nothing Option - Breach 
of Habitat Regulations in not providing 
heathland mitigation projects could lead to 
Natural England refusing permission for 
future residential development 


Expected Non Cashable Benefits High Level Breakdown of Costs 


  


Deliverables Timeline (inc key milestones) 
  


 


 


Overall Project Risk Rating  


Top 5 Project Risks Gross Risk 
Rating Mitigating Actions 
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4. Strategic Alignment and Benefits 


Strategic Alignment for Preferred Option  
 


Corporate Priorities and Actions met Project Deliverables 
AC3 Improving health and 
wellbeing and reducing health 
inequalities for residents 


Provide new and improved fully accessible 
recreation routes; 
• creating 2.5km linear routes from 


Hengistbury Head to Tuckton Tea 
Gardens.  


• creating 1km circular route via Solent 
Beach and Whitepits 


IE2 Working with others to deliver 
Bournemouth’s housing needs 


Address the council’s obligations under the 
Habitats Regulations - Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010  
• to mitigate impacts of new residential 


developments on protected heathland 
by providing Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace - SANG 


 
IE3 Promoting sustainable travel Provide shared use routes from Tuckton 


Bridge to Hengistbury Head Visitor Centre 
by;  
• upgrading Roebury Lane to Solent 


Mead 
• creating pathway from Solent Mead to 


Wick Lane 
• upgrading pathways through 


Riverlands and Tuckton Tea Gardens 
IE5 Protecting Bournemouth’s 
parks and natural open spaces 


Provide new/improved routes away from 
Hengistbury Head by; 
• upgrading Roebury Lane to Solent 


Mead 
• creating pathway from Solent Mead to 


Wick Lane 
• upgrading pathways through 


Riverlands and Tuckton Tea Gardens  
• Creating pathway from Solent Mead to 


Solent Beach / Whitepits 
• upgrading footpaths around Wick 


village 
• installing wildlife viewing areas within 


Wick fields 
TE4 Playing our part in a thriving 
conurbation 
 


Support local business by encouraging 
visitors to explore the Stour Valley Way by  
• establishing a Stour Valley Way brand 


and communicating access 
improvements. 


 


Benefits for Preferred Option  
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Benefits How Benefits are 
Measured? 


Benefit Measurement 


  Baseline Target 
Address the 
council’s 
obligations under 
the Habitats 
Regulations - 
Conservation of 
Habitats and 
Species 
Regulations 2010 
- to mitigate 
impacts of new 
developments on 
protected 
heathland. 


Demonstrate to 
Natural England 
the project 
contributes to 
the borough’s 
heathland 
mitigation 
requirements by 
diverting visitors 
away from 
heathland 


No of visitors to 
Hengistbury Head 
heathland 


No significant increase 
in no of visitors to 
Hengistbury Head 
heathland 


Increase the 
accessibility of 
one of the 
borough’s key 
green spaces 


Carry out an 
accessibility 
audit with Dots 
disability and 
ROW officers 


Access Audit 
baseline report 


Improvements to 
accessibility 


Promote 
sustainable 
transport within 
the borough 


Carry out an 
current use audit 
with ROW 
officers 


No of visitors 
currently cycling 
to and from 
HHVC 


Increase the proportion 
of visitors cycling to 
and from HHVC 


Promote local 
businesses around 
Tuckton Tea 
Gardens 


Carry out visitor 
awareness 
surveys 


No of visitors 
who currently 
visit local 
businesses  


Increase in no of 
visitors who visit local 
businesses 
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5. Financial Assessment 


Please note this section should be developed with support from the Finance team 
(Service Accountant). Please amend, delete or add cost rows as required 
 


All figures in 
£k Description Financial 


Year 1 
Financial 
Year 2 


Financial 
Year 3 Total 


Year  2014/15 2015/16 2016/17  


Costs to Date      


Feasibility 
Study 


     


Equipment      


Internal Staff Include all staff 
time costs £23k £46k  £69k 


External 
Resource 


Fees £15k   £15k 


      


Construction 
costs   £429k  £429k 


Retention on 
construction 


2.5% of contract 
price   £11k £11k 


Other      


Sub-Total      


 
 


Contingency 
@X% 


Recommended 
minimum 10%  £51k  £51k 


TOTAL COSTS  £38k £526k £11k £575k 
 
 


BENEFIT (£) 
Impact on 
Revenue Budget 
/ Cashable 
benefit 


 0 0 0 0 


 
NET BENEFIT 
(Cashable 
benefit less 
costs) 


     


 


Funding Source 
(£) 


Heathland 
Mitigation 


- S106 
£38k £526k £11k £575k 


Asset 
Enhancement 
(£) 
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6. Project Management Overview 


Project Approach 


• Designed and project managed in house. Delivery by external contractor 
selected by competitive tender. 


Key Reasons for doing Project 


• Meet requirements of The Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework by 
delivering access improvements to divert visitors away from protected 
heathland. 


Critical Success Factors 


• Complete access improvements within timescales and budget to the 
required quality 


Key Learning Applied / Evidence of Similar Projects 


• Use of industry standard specifications and contracts 
• Awareness of lessons learned from previous landscape construction projects 


Interdependencies 
 


IN/OUT 
Project or Resource that you are 
dependent upon (IN) or that are 
dependent on this project (OUT) 


Brief description 
of dependency 


Impact of 
interdependency on 


project 
IN Procurement Setting up tenders 


on portal 
Critical on timescales 


Out Procurement Issuing contract Critical on timescales 
IN Legal services Issuing Contract Critical on timescales 
Out Legal services Starting 


construction 
Critical on timescales 


 


Project Management Organisational Structure 
 


Project Board Name Position/Job Title 


Project Owner  Gary Josey Service Director  


Project Manager Barbara Mellor Heathland Mitigation Landscape Officer 


Project Accountant Marta Zuk Senior Accountant 


Senior User Michael Rowland Parks Development Manager 


Senior Supplier 
Procurement and 
Legal Services 
Officers 


Inc Project Assurance, Comms, HR, Risk, 
Legal to attend as mutually agreed by 
Project Owner 


Portfolio Holder Cllr Lawrence 
Williams 


Where required for proper governance 
purposes 
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Proposed Project Resource (including Stakeholders, SMEs, Internal and External 
Resource) 
 


Resource  Project Role Estimated Effort 
Communications officer Communicating 


consultation events 10 days 


Procurement officer Overseeing tender process 44-75 days 


Legal officer Overseeing contract 
process 4 days 


Transport officer Integrate with LSTF 
projects 3 days 


Planning policy officer Reviewing project 
outcomes 1 day 


Planning design officer Reviewing project 
proposals 2 days 


Accounts officer Providing project account 
reporting 15 days 


Landscape officer Design and specification of 
works 260 days 


Countryside team officer Overseeing project 
objectives 20 days 


Landscape technical officer Overseeing project 
development 20 days 


Parks contract officer Assisting Leaseholder 
communication 10 days 


Ward members Overseeing project 
objectives 2 days 


Friends of groups Overseeing project 
objectives 2 days 


Contractors Delivery of products  


Business partners  Leaseholders on sites 
impacted 6 day 


 


Timescales and Key Milestones (please attach a draft project plan in the Appendix) 


Project start date Project end date 


01 October 2014 18th December 2016 


 


Key Milestone Date Milestone Description 


01/10/2014 Define project outcomes – document improvements that are 
proposed within scope 


14/01/2015 Define phases of project 


01/04/2015 Phase 1 Procurement 


15/06/2015 Phase 1 construction start date 
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Key Milestone Date Milestone Description 


17/06/2015 Phase 2 Procurement 


19/08/2015 Phase 2 construction start date 


14/10/2015 Phase 1 construction end date 


18/12/2015 Phase 2 construction end date 


02/01/2016 Project review 


14/10/2016 Phase 1 financial completion 


18/12/2016 Phase 2 financial completion 


 


Appendix 


Please include/attach: 
 


• Risk Register for preferred option, 
• Draft Project Plan, 
 


Please ensure you have also completed: 
 


• Equality Impact Needs Assessment (EINA) for the preferred project option, 
• Health and Safety Assessment (HASAT) as required, 
 


----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 


When the business case has been approved, set up the programme/project board and 
ensure the following key documents are developed and maintained throughout the 
programme/project lifecycle: 


• Project Plan (with key milestones and resources assigned to tasks) 
• Issues Log 
• Risk Assessment 
• Communications Plan (including key project meetings) 


-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 


N.B.  Please bear in mind when completing this document that the information included 
will be made public once the Business Case has been approved.   



http://biz/BusinessUnits/SF/CG/RM/Risk%20Assessment/New%20Style%20Risk%20Register.xlsx

http://biz/BusinessUnits/SS/EqualDivers/EINA%20Forms/EINA%20Template%202014%20Final.docx

http://biz/BusinessUnits/SS/HS/HandS%20Pages/HASAT.aspx

http://biz/BusinessUnits/SS/TT/PPMO/Templates/Issue%20Log.xls
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Corporate Lead 
 


Bill Cotton, Executive Director – Environment & Economy 


Service Director Gary Josey –Director for Housing, Parks  
& Bereavement Services 


Status Public 
Classification 
 
 
Key Decision 
 
Impacts on Key 
Policy Framework  


For decision 
 
 
Yes 
 
No 


Report author  
Michael Rowland- Parks Development Manager 
 01202 451632 
  michael.rowland@bournemouth.gov.uk 
 
Barbara Mellor- Heathlands Mitigation Landscape Officer 
 01202 451605 
  barbara.mellor@bournemouth.gov.uk 
 
 


Executive summary 
 


To seek approval to carry out access improvements from 
Hengistbury Head to Tuckton to mitigate residential 
development pressure on the Dorset Heathlands. The 
plan is to: maximise accessibility and public enjoyment 
of this linear corridor on foot, bike, buggy and 
wheelchair; improve surfaces, signage, gateways and 
branding; to spread visitor pressure away from 
protected heathland sites in a way that is sensitive to 
the habitats through which it passes.  


Recommendations To approve the project to carry out access 
improvements from Hengistbury Head to Tuckton 
to mitigate residential development pressure on 
the Dorset Heathlands. 
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Reasons for 
recommendations 


1. To provide space for residents to be more active, 
enjoy wider leisure opportunities and enjoy nature. 


2. To provide opportunities for the development of 
low impact tourism and leisure within the Stour 
Valley. 


3. To contribute to the councils Key Policy Framework 
– Building A Better Bournemouth - outcomes; 


a. AC3 Improving health and wellbeing and 
reducing health inequalities for residents by 
providing improved access to our 
greenspaces. 


b. IE2 Working with others to deliver 
Bournemouth’s housing needs by providing a 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace to 
mitigate the impact of residential growth on 
protected heathland. 


c. IE3 Promoting sustainable travel by provision 
of new cycleways. 


d. IE5 Protecting Bournemouth’s parks and 
natural open spaces by providing high quality 
and sustainable access improvements. 


e. TE4 Playing our part in a thriving conurbation 
by promoting access to our greenspaces and 
the local businesses around them. 


4. To initiate works to achieve the Council’s objectives 
set out in the Core Strategy CS36 Stour Valley 
Project. 


5. To meet the Council’s requirements under the 
Habitats Regulations - Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010 - to mitigate future 
residential development pressure on protected 
heathland sites. 


6. To demonstrate the Council’s commitment to the 
Stour Valley Masterplan for the provision of a 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace -SANG. 


 
Background detail  


 
1 The Stour Valley corridor within Bournemouth borough runs between 


Hengistbury Head Nature Reserve to the south and Millhams Mead Nature 
Reserve to the north.  Within Bournemouth the corridor runs through the 
wards of East Southbourne and Tuckton, Littledown and Iford, Strouden 
Park, Throop and Muscliff, Redhill and Northbourne, and Kinson North.  It 
shares boundaries with both Christchurch and East Dorset boroughs.   


 
2 The Stour Valley corridor includes the following accessible spaces 


managed by or on behalf of Bournmeouth Borough Council - BBC: 







Hengistbury Head Nature Reserve, Wick Fields, Riverlands & Tuckton Tea 
Gardens, Iford Playing Fields, Iford Meadows, Sheepwash Common, 
Throop Mill Car Park & River Islands, Hicks Farm, Erlin Farm, Muscliff 
Arboretum, Stour Valley Local Nature Reserve, Pelhams Park & Leisure 
Centre, Millhams Mead Local Nature Reserve. 


 
3 The Stour Valley Way footpath trail runs between Hengistbury Head in 


Bournemouth and Stourhead in Wiltshire, a total of 77 miles.  The 
signposting, branding and marketing of the trail is not consistent and it 
lacks the profile of both National Trails and prominent local trails such as 
the Tarka, Camel and Otter Trails found in Devon and Cornwall. 


 
4 Hengistbury Head attracts over one million visits per year.  It is a popular 


countryside site and beach site but it also contains areas of special 
protection including: a Site of Special Scientific Interest - SSSI, Scheduled 
Ancient Monument, Ramsar Convention Wetland Site, Special Protection 
Area - SPA under the European Union Habitats Directive and Special Area 
of Conservation - SAC under the European Union Birds Directive. 


 
5 Under both the European Union Birds and Habitats Directives BBC has an 


obligation to mitigate pressure that arises from increased population 
through local housing development.  In partnership with four other local 
planning authorities in South East Dorset, BBC levies a charge on new 
housing developments and applies the funds towards projects that 
provides or promote Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace – SANGs - 
where the public can enjoy nature.  The principle of this approach is to 
encourage more residents to make more use of less sensitive sites and 
less use of protected heathland sites. 


 
6 The Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework Draft Supplementary Planning 


Document 2012-14 sets out the requirement to carry out projects to 
provide SANGs and the levels of developer contributions. 


 
7 Under this agreement Developers have been making Section 106 


payments to enable residential properties to be built. These developer 
contributions are held in a ring fenced fund that is used to provide 
Strategic Access Management and Monitoring and carry out approved 
projects to improve green spaces within the borough. 


 
8 The Heathland Mitigation Section 106 fund currently has a reserve to 


enable further projects to be carried out. 
 


9 A new Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document 2014-19 is due to be presented to cabinet in Autumn 
2014. This includes a revised list of projects approved by Natural England 
as suitable for Heathland Mitigation. 


 
10 The Stour Valley Masterplan Phase one - Hengistbury Head to Tuckton is 


included in the list of approved projects. 
 







11 The Stour Valley Masterplan was adopted at Environment and Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 12th November 2013. This set out the 
overarching principles of the improvements that are proposed along the 
Bournemouth reaches of the Stour Valley. 


 
12 The Hengistbury Head to Tuckton phase is the first of the project 


proposals within the Stour Valley Masterplan to be put forward for 
development. 


 
13 Hengistbury Head is a popular site not only because of its special sea 


views and harbour views, but also because it provides a natural space with 
good visitor facilities, allowing longer visits.  Many of the sites along the 
Stour Valley corridor could be enhanced to encourage more visits by 
improving the quality and facilities and increasing awareness of them. 


 
14 Access improvements from Hengistbury Head to Tuckton have been 


identified for the first phase of the Stour Valley Masterplan as the 
opportunity to divert visitor pressure away from the protected heathland is 
greatest. With approximately 1 million visits per year a change of 1% in 
visitor behaviour will divert 10 thousand visits away from the most 
sensitive habitats. 


 
15 The project will address : 


 
a Improve overall route surfaces and address breaks in route 


accessibility; 
b Improve quality signage, gateways and entrances; 
c Improve wayfinding by the use of distinctive benches and public art; 
d Provide viewing opportunities through to Christchurch Harbour and 


Hengistbury Head; 
e Establish a Stour Valley Trail brand and raise awareness of the 


alternative routes that can be accessed and enjoyed. 
 


 
Consultation  


 
16 Internal consultation has been undertaken extensively across Council 


departments.  Feedback received has been supportive. Suggestions for 
improvements have been incorporated as appropriate. 
 


17 Views on the specific detail of the project have been sought from the 
following;  


 
a Corporate management team; 
b Operational officers and management within BBC’s Planning and 


Transport, and Parks departments; 
c Senior Countryside and Planning Officers within Christchurch and 


East Dorset District Councils;  
d Rights of Way Officer within Dorset County Council; 
e Senior Officer within Natural England. 







 
18 Bournemouth ward councillors from the East Southbourne and Tuckton 


ward have been consulted. Councillor Lawton and Councillor Coope have 
expressed their support. 


 
19 Other councillors consulted are; Councillor Williams, Portfolio Holder for 


Economy & Tourism; Councillor Smith, Portfolio Holder for Environment & 
Transport; Councillor Anderson, Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Panel 
for Environment & Transport and the council's elected representative on 
the Heathlands Executive. 


 
20 Views regarding the overarching Masterplan have been sought from a 


number of interested external organisations These include: Dorset Cycling 
Network, Sustrans, Dorset Wildlife Trust, Open Spaces Society, Ramblers, 
Holdenhurst Parish Council, British Horse Society and Access Dorset. 


 
21 The Phase One project will undertake local public consultations and direct 


consultations with individual stakeholders regarding the detail of the 
access improvements. 


 
Options 


 
22 The recommended option is to carry out Phase one of the Stour Valley 


Masterplan - Hengistbury Head to Tuckton as described. The project 
includes a number of infrastructure improvements which will enable the 
promotion of the route to a wider audience. 
 


23 A further option to do nothing exists.  This is rejected as the Council has 
an obligation to carry out Heathland Mitigation. 


 
24 An option to split the project into smaller phases is rejected as reducing 


the scope of the works would not allow the objectives of the project to be 
achieved. 


 
25 An option to carry out works on a different section of the Stour is rejected 


as Hengistbury Head is the sensitive heathland habitat subjected to the 
greatest visitor pressure. With approximately 1 million visits per year a 
change of 1% in visitor behaviour will divert 10 thousand visits away from 
the most sensitive habitats. 


 
Summary of financial/resource implications 


 
26 Budget. The financial implications of the project are project costs 


estimated at £575,000. 
 
27 Project officer time is included within the project costs. 


 
28 Maintenance overheads will be kept to a minimum by selecting materials 


with best value whole life costs. 







 
29 A maintenance allowance of 5% of construction costs has been 


incorporated into the project costs to offset any additional maintenance 
overheads. 
 


30 Funding. All project costs will be covered by Heathland Mitigation Section 
106, which currently has a reserve sufficient to cover this project and our 
commitments to the South East Dorset Heathland Strategic Access and 
Management. 


 
31 There is no requirement in funding this project for capital contribution 


from Council budget. 
 


32 The Heathland Mitigation capital funding offers an opportunity for 
additional external funding to be sought to enhance this and other Stour 
Valley Masterplan projects. 


 
Summary of legal implications  


 
33 The approval of the project strengthens the Bournemouth Borough 


Council’s strategic position in addressing legal obligations within the 
European Habitats and Birds Directives. 
 


Summary of human resources implications 
 


34 The cost of employing a project manager is incorporated into the project 
budget. 


35 Costs for providing communications support to the project have been 
incorporated into the project budget. 
 


 
Summary of environmental impact 


 
36 Appropriate assessments, methodologies and working practices will be 


undertaken as the project is developed to ensure that all potential impacts 
are mitigated. 
 


37 The objective of the project is to mitigate impacts of an increasing 
population on protected heathland habitats. 


 
 


Summary of equalities and diversity impact 
 


38 An Equalities Impact Needs Assessment has been completed. 
 


39 An access audit of the proposed routes has been commissioned and will be 
undertaken to feed into the project. 


 







40 The Sign Design Guide – a guide to inclusive signage, will be referenced in 
designing interpretation signs. 


 
41 The outcomes of the project will increase opportunities for more residents 


to enjoy local access to countryside:   
 


a By making routes accessible to buggies, bikes and wheelchairs there 
is a particularly positive impact on quality of life for children, 
disabled and older people. 
 


b By improving signage, promotion and the popularity of routes there 
is a potential positive impact for less confident user groups by 
increasing perceptions of safety. 


 
c All residents will benefit from improved accessibility of the routes, 


providing greater opportunity to enjoy a key green space. 
 
 


Summary of risk assessment  
 
42 An outline risk assessment has been completed.  The Stour Valley 


Masterplan - Phase One - Hengistbury Head to Tuckton is considered 
Medium to High risk because of the financial implications and statutory 
nature of the project. 
 


 
Background papers 


 
Stour Valley Masterplan 
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommittee
Meeting/EnvironmentTransportOverviewScrutinyPanel/2013/11/12/Agenda/Agenda-
and-reports.pdf 
 
 
Appendices 


 
Appendix One: Stour Valley Masterplan - Phase One - Hengistbury Head to Tuckton 
Business Case 
Appendix Two: Stour Valley Masterplan - Phase One - Hengistbury Head to Tuckton 
Indicative Plan 


 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/EnvironmentTransportOverviewScrutinyPanel/2013/11/12/Agenda/Agenda-and-reports.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/EnvironmentTransportOverviewScrutinyPanel/2013/11/12/Agenda/Agenda-and-reports.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/EnvironmentTransportOverviewScrutinyPanel/2013/11/12/Agenda/Agenda-and-reports.pdf






 
CABINET  


 
Report Subject Update on the Capital Strategy & 


Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 
- 2018 


Cabinet Portfolio Councillor John Beesley - Resources 


Corporate Lead Liz Wilkinson - Executive Director, Finance 


Service Director Roger Ball - Service Director, Environment & Regeneration 


Meeting date 15 October 2014 


Status Public 


Classification 


Key Decision 


Impacts on Key 
Policy Framework 


For information 


No 


No 


Report author Martin Wilkins – Policy & Support Manager (Property) 
 01202 458236    martin.wilkins@bournemouth.gov.uk 


Executive summary To update Cabinet on the development of the Capital 
Strategy & Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 – 2018 
and the reason for changing the timescales of its 
production. 


Recommendations The Cabinet notes that the Capital Strategy & 
Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 – 2018 will 
be presented to Cabinet in February 2015 alongside 
the report on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2015/16 – 2017/18 & the Budget 2015/16.  


Reasons for the 
recommendations 


The Council needs to maintain an up-to-date Capital 
Strategy and Corporate Asset Management Plan to ensure 
that the Council’s assets are proactively managed, continue 
to be fit for purpose, and directly support the delivery of 
council services and strategic objectives. This Plan 
contributes towards the Council’s Corporate Priority, An 
Efficient Council, which promotes making the best use of 
our assets. 


This 3-year plan is reviewed annually and previously this 
process had lagged behind the financial and service 
planning processes, with the plan scheduled for 
consideration by Cabinet in October this year.  It is now 
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proposed to fully integrate these processes so that the 
Capital Strategy & Corporate Asset Management Plan is 
considered alongside the Medium Term Financial Plan at the 
special Cabinet in February each year.    


 
 


Background detail 
 
1  The Capital Strategy and Corporate Asset Management Plan (CS 


CAMP) is the link between the Council’s priorities set out in the 
Corporate Plan and the capital resources available to deliver them.  
It is a 3-year capital and asset management strategy that is 
updated annually. The current CS CAMP covers the 2013/14, 
2014/15 and 2015/16 financial years. 


2  The CS CAMP 2015 – 2018 was scheduled on the Cabinet Forward 
Plan to be presented for approval on 15 October 2014. However, 
as a result of the further development of the Council’s strategic 
planning processes, it is now proposed to consider this report at 
the special Cabinet meeting on 11 February 2015 alongside the 
overall budget papers, the Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 – 
2017/18 and the Budget 2015/16. This will ensure that the CS 
CAMP is fully aligned to the Council’s new corporate planning 
cycle. The reasoning for this decision is detailed in the financial 
and resource section below. 


  
Consultation   
 
3  Councillor Beesley, Portfolio Holder for Resources has been 


consulted and supports the alignment of the asset, service and 
financial planning processes. 


4  The full update of the CS CAMP 2015 – 2018 will be developed in 
consultation with internal stakeholders, through the Corporate 
Asset and Carbon Management Group. External consultation will 
also be carried out with the Council’s partners including the 
Bournemouth Development Company, and through the Joint Asset 
Management Board which comprises local public sector partners 
such as Dorset County Council, Poole Borough Council and Dorset 
Police. 


 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
5  To press ahead with the existing timetable would mean that the 


Capital Strategy & Corporate Asset Management planning process 
would be out of alignment with the service and financial planning 
processes, which would be undesirable and contrary to best 
practice.  







 
Summary of Financial/Resource Implications 


 


6  The Executive Director, Finance has been working with the 
Portfolio Holder for Resources to revise the Council’s corporate 
planning cycle to strengthen the links between service planning 
and financial planning.  Since 2013/14, these processes follow the 
same development timetable and challenge process.  


7  This evolution of the Council’s financial management and planning 
has naturally led to a need to align the Council’s asset 
management strategy with the financial and service planning 
processes.  


8  Alongside the development of the CS CAMP 2015 – 2018 the 
Council is currently undertaking a review of its asset portfolio. 
This will allow the Council to gain a clearer understanding of the 
available capital resources to help inform the prioritising of new 
schemes. The outcome of this review will feed into the 
development of the CS CAMP 2015 – 2018 and any specific asset 
related activities will be identified in the Action Plan.  


 
Summary of legal implications 
 
9  No specific issues have been identified. However, the legal 


implications of each key activity within the CS CAMP Action Plan 
will be assessed as each of these projects are taken forward. 


 
Summary of Environmental Impact 
 
10  An Environmental Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix A, 


and there will be a neutral impact regarding this report’s 
recommendation.  


11  The CS CAMP 2013 - 2016 Handbook explains how the Council’s 
assets are mitigating adverse impacts on the environment and 
preparing for climate change.  


  
Summary of Equalities and Diversity Impact 
 
12  An Equality Impact Needs Assessment (EINA) is attached at 


Appendix B, there will be a neutral impact regarding this report’s 
recommendation.  


13  The Council is continuing to invest in its buildings to improve their 
accessibility. Current schemes include the installation of an 
inclusive kitchen at Boscombe Resource Centre and improving the 
accessible WC at Northbourne Day Centre. 


 
 







Summary of Risk Assessment 
 
14  An Initial Risk Assessment is attached at Appendix C. This 


indicates that amending the timescales for updating the Capital 
Strategy & Corporate Asset Management Plan is a medium risk, 
largely because the impact of the Plan is Council-wide. However, 
there is an existing Plan in place, the CS CAMP 2013 – 2016, and 
this will serve the Council until next February. 


15   Realigning the CS CAMP into the overall corporate planning cycle 
will further enhance the Council’s financial management and 
resource planning. This will actually reduce risk to the Council. 


 
Background papers 


•    Capital Strategy and Corporate Asset Management Plan 2013 – 
2016 comprising the Handbook, Performance Review and Action 
Plan can be located on the Council’s website and can be accessed 
via the following link: 


http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/CouncilPerfo
rmance/CapitalStrategyandCorporateAssetManagementPlan.aspx   


•    The Equality & Impact Needs Assessment, Environmental Impact 
Assessment and Initial Risk Assessment for this report can be 
located on the Council’s website and can be accessed via the 
following link: 


http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/Cou
ncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/Update-on-
the-Capital-Strategy-and-Corporate-Asset-Management-Plan-2015-
2018-Background-Papers.pdf 
 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/CouncilPerformance/CapitalStrategyandCorporateAssetManagementPlan.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/CouncilPerformance/CapitalStrategyandCorporateAssetManagementPlan.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/Update-on-the-Capital-Strategy-and-Corporate-Asset-Management-Plan-2015-2018-Background-Papers.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/Update-on-the-Capital-Strategy-and-Corporate-Asset-Management-Plan-2015-2018-Background-Papers.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/Update-on-the-Capital-Strategy-and-Corporate-Asset-Management-Plan-2015-2018-Background-Papers.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/Update-on-the-Capital-Strategy-and-Corporate-Asset-Management-Plan-2015-2018-Background-Papers.pdf
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Cabinet 
 


Report Subject The Better Care Fund Implementation 
Meeting date 15th October 2014 
Cabinet Portfolio Cllr Nicola Greene, Portfolio Holder Education & Children 


Services 
Corporate Lead 
 


Jane Portman, Executive Director, Adults and Children 


Service Director Andy Sharp, Service Director, Adult Social Care   
Status Public 
Classification 
 
Key Decision 
 
Impacts on Key 
Policy Framework  


For information 
 
No 
 
No 


Report author Andy Sharp, Service Director, Adult Social Care 
 01202 458707 
  andy.sharp@bournemouth.gov.uk 


Executive summary 
 


In December 2013 Ministers announced the release of 
guidance related to the implementation of “The Better Care 
Fund” – BCF. The stated aim of the BCF is to ensure health 
and social care services work together and to give local 
authorities greater control over the way in which resources 
are spent at a local level. At a national level the BCF was 
designed to provide £3.8 billion to local services to give the 
elderly and vulnerable an improved health and social system. 


A core element of the BCF was the stated intention to 
transfer resources directly from acute health services to adult 
social care in order to support more people at home, reduce 
delays in discharge from hospital and to prevent avoidable 
admissions. Based upon the original guidance produced to 
support the implementation of the BCF the Dorset Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) expressed an aspiration that up 
to £9.2M would be available to local authorities across the 
Dorset area for the “protection of adult social care”, with 
£2.3M of this to be passed to Bournemouth Borough Council 
to support the delivery of Adult Social Care Services.  This 
was in addition to the funding the Council already receives 
from the CCG for this purpose through a section 256 
agreement.  Funding to support the implementation of the 
Care Act was also to be passed to the Council via the CCG.   
 
Nationally there has been a delay in the implementation of 







the BCF due to concerns raised by Ministers in respect of 
impact upon acute hospital services. Following discussions 
between the Department of Health and the Department for 
Communities and Local Government, revised guidance and 
templates for the implementation of the BCF were published 
in the summer.  
 
The core changes through the revisions to the guidance are 
that: 
• Every Health & Wellbeing Board was asked to re-submit 


their Better Care Fund Plan by the 19th September. 
• The pay and performance element of the BCF will solely 


be linked to the ability of an area to reduce avoidable 
emergency admissions to the acute sector by at least 
3.5%. 


• The requirement to protect Adult Social Care services has 
been amended resulting in a reduction in the resource 
available to be directly transferred to local authorities. 
The CCG now advise that the Council should plan on 
funding of £1.25M in addition to Section 256 monies and 
Care Act funding.  For Bournemouth, this is £1.05M less 
than expected from the original Better Care Fund 
guidance. 


Recommendations 1. Cabinet notes the change in requirements related to 
the “Better Care Fund” and the financial 
implications for Bournemouth. 
 


2. Cabinet note that the Governments changes to 
funding arrangements will create additional 
pressures for the Council as £1.05M less than 
anticipated will be available for the protection of 
Adult Social Care Budgets as part of the BCF.  This 
pressure will therefore have to be addressed 
through the Council’s MTFP. 


 
Reasons for 
recommendations 


1. To ensure that Cabinet are fully briefed in relation to the 
implications of the changes to the requirements and 
expectations of the Better Care Fund. 
 


2. To ensure that the financial implications of the changes to 
the Better Care Fund are fully understood and reflected as 
part of the budget setting process. 


 
 


 
  







Background detail  
 


1. In December 2013 Ministers announced the release of guidance related to 
the implementation of “The Better Care Fund” – BCF. The stated aim of 
the BCF is to ensure health and social care services work together and to 
give local authorities greater control over the way in which resources are 
spent at a local level. At a national level the BCF was designed to provide 
£3.8 billion to local services to give the elderly and vulnerable an 
improved health and social system. 


 
2. A core element of the BCF was the stated intention to transfer resources 


directly from acute health services to adult social care in order to support 
more people at home, reduce delays in discharge from hospital and to 
prevent avoidable admissions.  


 
3. Based upon the original guidance produced to support the implementation 


of the BCF there was an aspiration that £9.2M of Dorset CCG funding 
would be available to local authorities across the Dorset area for the 
“protection of adult social care”, with £2.3M being passed to Bournemouth 
Borough Council to support the delivery of Adult Social Care Services. 
Although this additional resource has not been built into the Medium Term 
Financial Plan – MTFP it had been anticipated that this funding would be 
received and offset some of the critical pressures being faced by Adult 
Social Care Services through increased demand and demography 
changes. 


 
4. In addition to the anticipated initial transfer of resources there is a further 


reward element to the BCF which was originally based upon the delivery 
of improvement against a range of measures. These initial measures were 
a mix of those related to the delivery of social care services and hospital 
services however in the revised guidance the reward is now only linked to 
reductions in hospital admissions for which we have limited influence. In 
addition, it has become clear that this is not new money but the 
Government’s estimate of the resource that could be freed up from 
existing services if the performance target is met. 
 


5. The reward element of the BCF is now based solely on the delivery of 
improved performance in relation to a single indicator, this being the 
number of emergency admissions to hospital. As a minimum a 3.5% 
reduction in the number of admissions is required. This would constitute a 
significant shift in the direction of travel for performance in this area as 
emergency admissions continue to increase. In addition as the local 
authority has a limited ability to influence the delivery of a target of this 
nature there is an increased risk in the ability to attain the reward funding 
compared to the original BCF model which was based on a basket of six 
measures, two of which were directly controlled by local authorities with a 
third being of shared responsibility between health and social care.  The 







potential reward grant is £14.3M.  If achieved, the Health and Well Being 
Boards will be requested to consider options for investment in Health and 
Social Care services. 


 
6. In the Pan Dorset area strong links between health and social care 


already exist and there is significant work taking place as part of “Better 
Together” to ensure the transformation of the health and social care 
system to better meet the needs and requirements of residents and to 
deliver efficiencies to meet the financial challenges faced by the sector. 
The BCF has been seen as a core element of the approach to supporting 
the transformation of the approach to the delivery of services and an 
effective lever to shift resources from the acute health sector to those 
community based services which support people in their own homes. 


 
7. In response to the original requirements of the BCF agencies across the 


health and social care sector worked to develop a delivery and 
implementation plan which would ensure the effective transfer of 
resources and stimulate transformation in service delivery. As part of the 
anticipated approach to the implementation of the BCF local authorities 
identified mechanisms whereby the additional resources to be made 
available through transfer from the acute could be targeted to protect 
adult social care services and deliver greater community based support. 


 
8. As reported to the Health & Wellbeing Board on the 11th June 2014, 


concerns around the implementation and application of the BCF emerged 
at a national level following the submission of delivery plans by local 
areas. The key issues raised by Ministers related to the performance 
assumptions underpinning plans submitted for the use of resources on a 
national basis. NHS England stated that they were concerned that the 
assumed savings in relation to reduced hospital activity from the 
investment in community based services would not be achieved. They 
further expressed concern that this would result in Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) being unable to maintain appropriate funding for the acute 
sector whilst investing in BCF initiatives.  


 
9. Following Ministerial discussions the Secretary of State for Heath 


announced changes to the arrangements for the BCF, the key elements of 
the changes being: 


 
• Every Health & Wellbeing Board was asked to re-submit their 


Better Care Fund Plan by the 19th September. 
 
• The pay and performance element of the BCF will solely be linked 


to the ability of an area to reduce emergency admissions by at 
least 3.5% to the acute sector. As a result of this change the local 
authority has a limited ability to influence the outcome of 







performance against the only measure used to assess success 
resulting in the release of reward funding.  


 
• The requirement to protect adult social care services, over and 


above existing Section 256 and new Care Act funding,  has been 
amended resulting in the potential loss of the resource to be 
directly transferred to local authorities. For Dorset the loss is 
£4.5M, for Bournemouth this amounts to £1.05M. 


 
10. Local Government significant concerns around the changes have 


been relayed to Ministers by the Association of Directors of Adult 
Social Services - ADASS, especially in relation to the reduction in 
resources available locally to protect adult social care services and 
focus upon preventative initiatives.  In real terms the national 
change in direction at a local level places an immediate additional 
pressure onto adult social care budgets.  This is a significant 
financial issue which will need to be addressed through the medium 
term financial planning. 


 
11. The Executive Director for Adult and Children’s Services has written 


to local Members of Parliament outlining the risks associated with 
the changes to the BCF and the financial impact upon services to 
support vulnerable adults in Bournemouth. 
 


12. Negotiations continue between Executive Directors from Dorset, 
Poole and Bournemouth with the Clinical Commissioning Group in 
order to continue to seek an improved position in relation to the 
transfer of resources from health to social care.  This remains a 
priority action for the Council in order to mitigate the substantial 
financial pressure the change in national policy has created. 


 
Summary of financial/resource implications 


 
13. The Better Care Fund represents a sizeable investment for the local 


partner agencies especially local authorities and CCG.  Partners will 
need to ensure the changes are effective in order to secure future 
performance related funding.  This will also impact on service 
providers. 


 
14. The re-submission has resulted in a considerable loss in the resources 


available to protect adult social care in Bournemouth of £1.05M.  
 


Summary of legal implications  


15. There are no specific legal implications related to the content of this 
report. 







Summary of human resources implications 
 


16. There are no specific HR implications related to the content of this 
report. 
 


Summary of environmental impact 
 
17. There are no specific environmental implications related to the content 


of this report. 
 


Summary of equalities and diversity impact 
 
18. An overall EqIA has been completed for the final Business Plan in 


relation to the Transformation Challenge of which the Better Care 
Fund and associated delivery plans are a part. As the programme is 
implemented, full EqIAs will be carried out for proposed changes to 
policy or service delivery. 


 
Summary of risk assessment  
 


19. The risk assessment schedules in both the Better Care Fund template 
and the Better Together Business Plan highlight risks and identify 
mitigating actions.  There are high risks within the assessment which 
reflect the level of investment and limitations of a single agency to 
control the outcomes. 
 


Background papers 
 


20. Better Together and Better Care Fund reports to the Health & 
Wellbeing Board on: 
 


• 18 September 2013 
• 18 December 2013 
• 5 February 2014 
• 5 March 2014 
• 11 June 2014 
• 10 September 2014  
• Better Care Fund submission pro-formas see weblink below: 


 
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/
CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/The-
Better-Care-Fund-Implementation-Background-Papers.pdf 


 
 


Appendices 
None 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/BournemouthPoole,HealthWellbeingBoard/2013/09/18/Agenda/Agenda-and-Reports---18-September-2013.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/BoardsPanels/Bournemouth-Poole-Health-Wellbeing-Board.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/BournemouthPoole,HealthWellbeingBoard/2014/02/05/Agenda/140205-Agenda-and-Documents.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/BournemouthPoole,HealthWellbeingBoard/2014/03/05/Agenda/AgendaandReportsPackage-5March2014.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/BournemouthPoole,HealthWellbeingBoard/2014/06/11/Agenda/Formal-Agenda-Package---11-June-2014.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/BournemouthPoole,HealthWellbeingBoard/2014/09/10/Reports/Formal-Agenda-Package---10-September-2014.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/The-Better-Care-Fund-Implementation-Background-Papers.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/The-Better-Care-Fund-Implementation-Background-Papers.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Cabinet/2014/10/15/Reports/The-Better-Care-Fund-Implementation-Background-Papers.pdf






Appendix B


Estimated Reserve Movements as at 31st August 2014


Balance as at 


31 March 2014


Approved 


Movements 


from MTFP 


Report Feb 


2014


Contributions 


to Reserve in 


Year


Contributions 


from Reserve 


in Year


Estimated 


Year End 


Balance as at 


31 August 


2014
£ £ £ £ £


General Fund-Unearmarked 15,176,373 (3,746,000) - (585,000) 10,845,373 


General Fund-Earmarked


Community Finance Initiative Reserve 15,000,000 - - - 15,000,000 


Revenue Grants Unspent Reserves 9,036,832 - - (3,452,813) 5,584,020 


Insurance Reserves 8,290,132 (3,000,000) - - 5,290,132 


Equal Pay Back Pay Reserve 5,914,071 (3,000,000) - (1,070,000) 1,844,071 


Superannuation Reserve 1,622,200 (1,622,200) - - -


Libraries - PFI Interest Reserve 1,557,708 - 114,300 - 1,672,008 


Repairs and Improvements 1,047,151 - - - 1,047,151 


Renewal Funds 638,609 - 115,000 (91,500) 662,109 


Managing Change Fund 588,432 355,972 - - 944,404 


Welfare Reform Reserve 518,000 - - - 518,000 


Personnel Training Account 348,633 - - - 348,633 


PFI - Equipment Replacement Reserve 344,961 - - - 344,961 


Graves Maintenance 330,581 - - - 330,581 


ASD at Springwood Reserve 275,000 - 275,000 - 550,000 


Community Action Plan Reserve 250,096 115,700 - (311,312) 54,485 


Boscombe Regeneration Reserve 204,000 - - - 204,000 


Property Maintenance Reserve 183,131 - - - 183,131 


Recession Fund Reserve 160,229 410,443 - (75,000) 495,672 


Redundancy Reserve 113,547 950,000 - (53,076) 1,010,471 


Mercury Abatement Reserve 111,140 - - (8,700) 102,440 


Borrow to Invest Scheme (2,614,656) - - - (2,614,656)


Entrepreneurial Endeavour - Investment Funding - 750,000 - (85,000) 665,000 


Other Reserves 148,382 45,000 18,800 (43,757) 168,425 


Earmarked Reserves excluding Schools, HRA & Capital 44,068,180 (4,995,085) 523,100 (5,191,158) 34,405,037 


Total Reserves excluding Schools, HRA & Capital 59,244,553 (8,741,085) 523,100 (5,776,158) 45,250,410 


General Fund Revenue Reserves earmarked for Capital 4,334,519 7,000,000 - - 11,334,519 


General Fund Capital Reserves 46,455,716 - - (6,783,055) 39,672,661 


HRA Capital Reserves 5,522,358 - - (3,747,500) 1,774,858 


HRA Earmarked Reserves 6,654,623 - - (1,992,400) 4,662,223 


HRA Unearmarked Reserves 3,346,213 - - - 3,346,213 


Schools Balances 2,942,806 - - - 2,942,806 


Total Reserves 128,500,787 (1,741,085) 523,100 (18,299,113) 108,983,690 








Revenue & Capital Management 
Statements 2014/15Statements 2014/15


1 April 2014 - 31 August 2014







 







GRAND SUMMARY


MONTHLY REVENUE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT


1 April 2014 - 31 August 2014


ORIGINAL REVISED PROFILED


BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET YEAR-END YEAR-END


2014/15 2014/15 BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE FORECAST VARIANCE


Service Unit £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000


EXECUTIVE BOARD 179 205 261 260 (1) (0.4%) 200 (5)


ADULT SOCIAL CARE 47,944 47,944 22,030 22,953 923 4.0% 48,394 450


CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 11,045 11,054 4,280 3,610 (670) (18.6%) 11,579 525


CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 25,916 25,942 11,040 10,038 (1,002) (10.0%) 27,442 1,500


COMMUNITY LEARNING & COMMISSIONING 19,719 19,703 6,590 7,219 629 8.7% 19,874 171


CUSTOMER 536 392 263 141 (122) (86.5%) 428 36


HOUSING, PARKS & BEREAVEMENT 4,612 4,766 2,342 2,022 (320) (15.8%) 4,864 98


LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC 1,427 1,426 1,051 1,109 58 5.2% 1,524 98


ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION 25,214 25,203 13,388 13,636 248 1.8% 25,203 0


PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION 11,856 11,877 8,350 8,618 268 3.1% 12,443 566


STRATEGIC FINANCE 7,343 7,299 4,371 (1,335) (5,706) (427.4%) 7,299 0


STRATEGIC SERVICES 2,157 2,157 1,023 1,854 831 44.8% 2,157 0


TOURISM & CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS 2,836 2,784 1,247 1,593 346 21.7% 2,998 214


NET COST OF SERVICES


(GROSS EXPENDITURE LESS INCOME AND RECHARGES)
160,784 160,752 76,236 71,718 (4,518) (6.3%) 164,405 3,653


SCHOOLS 0 0 23,782 35,307 11,525 32.6% 0 0


HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 0 0 47 2,014 1,967 97.7% 0 0


NET COST OF SERVICES INCLUDING SCHOOLS & HRA 160,784 160,752 100,065 109,039 8,974 8.2% 164,405 3,653


 


INTEREST ITEMS (1,465) (1,465) (462) 1,003


CORPORATE CONTINGENCY 4,059 4,091 4,091 0


OTHER CORPORATE ITEMS (24,020) (24,020) (24,754) (734)


GENERAL FUND - USE OF BALANCES (1,636) (1,636) (1,636) 0


BUDGET REQUIREMENT 137,722 137,722 100,065 109,039 8,974 8.2% 141,644 3,922


 


YEAR TO DATE
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Capital Monitoring 2014/15


Original 


Budget
Slippage


Budget 


Adjustments


Total Revised 


Budget
Spend to Date


Budget 


Remaining


Percentage of 


Total Budget 


Spent to Date


CAPITAL EXPENDITURE £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %


Adult Social Care 0 15 0 15 0 15 0.00%


Children & Young People 0 0 166 166 0 166 0.00%


Children's Social Care 0 114 175 289 0 289 0.00%


Community Learning & Commissioning 19,088 6,888 3,862 29,838 5,427 24,411 18.19%


Customer 0 235 1,670 1,905 78 1,827 4.09%


Environment & Regeneration 12,670 8,348 15,526 36,544 5,333 31,211 14.59%


Housing, Parks & Bereavement 1,328 699 560 2,587 694 1,893 26.83%


Planning, Transport & Regulation 3,581 6,144 3,840 13,565 1,503 12,062 11.08%


Strategic Finance 0 736 0 736 47 689 6.39%


Strategic Services 0 268 2,302 2,570 39 2,531 1.52%


Tourism & Corporate Communications 4,681 1,918 1,230 7,829 352 7,477 4.50%


Corporate Asset Management 0 275 669 944 99 845 10.49%


TOTAL GENERAL FUND 41,348 25,640 30,000 96,988 13,572 83,416 13.99%


Housing Revenue Account 23,155 4,220 800 28,175 3,391 24,784 12.04%


TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 64,503 29,860 30,800 125,163 16,963 108,200 13.55%


1 April 2014 - 31 August 2014


Page 4







Capital Monitoring 2014/15 1 April 2014 - 31 August 2014


Site or title Description of scheme Project Officer
Revised Budget 


£'000


Total Expenditure 


to Date


£'000


Variation of Spend 


against Profiled 


Budget to Date


£'000


Projected Outturn 


as at March 


£'000


Variation of 


Forecast Outturn 


against Revised 


Budget


£'000


Scheme Status Comments


Seafront Strategy Alum Chine Andrew Emery 162 6 (156) 162 0 


Project has been completed on site. Property Services are yet 


to recharge costs to the capital scheme for the work 


undertaken.


Improving Customer Contact
Web Redesign project to restructure and re-


write the Council's website
Maria O'Reilly 235 0 (110) 235 0 


The project has slipped from an original completion date of 


the end 2014 to the end of March 2015 therefore it is 


anticipated the budget will be spent in full within 2014/15.


Kingsleigh Primary Additional school places Gillian Glutz 4,102 2,575 (502) 4,902 800 


Contract awarded and construction of 16 modular classrooms 


started on site but due to market conditions (scarcity of 


materials and labour) this phase is in an overspend position. 


Tenders for the internal refurbishment received but were also 


in excess of current budget. Works have been scaled back and 


retendered to limit the overspend but overall, the project is 


still expected to over spend in the region of £800k. A change 


request will be submitted to EGB in November to seek 


approval for the budget to be increased to cover the 


overspend and this will be funded from unallocated basic need 


grant.


Winton Primary Additional school places (permanent) Anita Ellis 3,176 579 (409) 1,939 (1,237)


On site for phase A & B. Tenders received for these phases 


were over budget. Contract issued following value engineering 


to reduce costs. Phase C pre-qualification questionnaires 


recieved. Tender issued to 7 contractors in Aug'14 for return 


by 18th September. Anticipated start on site Nov'14 to be 


maintained within original budget for whole project. Budget 


to be reprofiled again once contracts awarded in November, 


likely reprogramming of £1.237m into 2015/2016 to match 


planned expenditure.


The Bishop of Winchester Academy Capital Investment:Main Scheme Anita Ellis 1,772 (193) (1,565) 2,097 324 


Programme delayed by approximately 8 months due to 


previously unidentified asbestos and in order to ensure quality 


of works. As a result programme milestone payments have 


been rescheduled. Any resulting overspend from compensation 


events will be funded by the Education Funding Agency (EFA).


St Peter's School Expansion Gillian Glutz 7,604 (260) (335) 7,604 0 


Phase 1A (Iford site) completed August 2014. Phase 2A (Iford 


Yr 1) programmed for Summer 2015. Phase 2B (Iford Yr 2) 


programmed for Easter 2016. Planning application for the 


MUGA (phase 3B) approved 18 August, works to be sheduled to 


coincide with the main works programme. Planning application 


for Phase 3C (new build on Southbourne site) submitted in 


July, determination expected in October. Complexities of the 


Southbourne site mean that the selected proposal requires 


value engineering to ensure that it stays within budget. 


Discussions are underway with a framework contractor to 


obtain more detailed costings prior to a decision being made 


regarding the future development of the project.


Avonwood Primary New primary provision Kim Burton 6,234 539 (2,578) 6,234 0 


Phase 1 works for the temporary provision underway. Planning 


application for phase 2 permanent build has been submitted. 


Determination expected in October. 


Access to Interchange (CIVITAS Project 


2012 - 2016) - Walking / Cycling
Active Travel & Greener travel choices Phil Shearing 320 0 (160) 320 0 


LTP Team submitting EGB change request in October to obtain 


approval to alter project budgets in lieu of changes to Three 


Towns Travel, BE SMArT and LTP Programmes. Note: these 


changes will all be funded and agreed with finance before 


submission. This budget will be transferred to the Three 


Towns Travel programme because it is a local contribution to 


the project.


Capital Exceptions
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Capital Monitoring 2014/15 1 April 2014 - 31 August 2014


Site or title Description of scheme Project Officer
Revised Budget 


£'000


Total Expenditure 


to Date


£'000


Variation of Spend 


against Profiled 


Budget to Date


£'000


Projected Outturn 


as at March 


£'000


Variation of 


Forecast Outturn 


against Revised 


Budget


£'000


Scheme Status Comments


Capital Exceptions


Charminster Area Scheme - Heron 


Court Road, Lowther Road, St Lukes 


Road - 


Maintenance - Non Principal Roads Phil Shearing 1,104 51 (501) 1,104 0 


LTP Team submitting EGB change request in October to obtain 


approval to alter project budgets in lieu of changes to Three 


Towns Travel, BE SMArT and LTP Programmes. Note: these 


changes will all be funded and agreed with finance before 


submission. Works to these highways is currently being 


finalised, hence, costs will soon be charged to this financial 


code.


A348 Wallisdown Road - Wheel 


cracking
Maintenance - Principal Roads Phil Shearing 404 0 (202) 404 0 


Scheme on hold due to impact that work will have on traffic 


flow of highway network (i.e. BBC are planning highway 


schemes at a number of other locations between now and Mar 


2015 and this would add to the congestion that is likely to be 


caused). 


A35 (footprint of LSTF bus stop 


improvements)     
Maintenance - Principal Roads Phil Shearing 200 0 (100) 200 0 


LTP Team submitting EGB change request in October to obtain 


approval to alter project budgets in lieu of changes to Three 


Towns Travel, BE SMArT and LTP Programmes. Note: these 


changes will all be funded and agreed with finance before 


submission. This budget will be transferred to the Three 


Towns Travel programme because it is a local contribution to 


the project.


Various - Cluster Sites Lining & signing Travel Safety Measures Phil Shearing 210 0 (105) 210 0 


Works being scheduled and due to commence in October 


during half term to minimise impact on highway network.


LSTF Small Bid Unallocated Bob Askew 1,881 0 (940) 1,881 0 


LTP Team submitting EGB change request in October to obtain 


approval to alter project budgets in lieu of changes to Three 


Towns Travel, BE SMArT and LTP Programmes. Note: these 


changes will all be funded and agreed with finance before 


submission. 


LSTF Small Bid Contingency Bob Askew 400 0 (200) 400 0 


LTP Team submitting EGB change request in October to obtain 


approval to alter project budgets in lieu of changes to Three 


Towns Travel, BE SMArT and LTP Programmes. Note: these 


changes will all be funded and agreed with finance before 


submission. 


LSTF Large Bid Unallocated Martin Carter 2,219 0 (1,110) 2,219 0 


LTP Team submitting EGB change request in October to obtain 


approval to alter project budgets in lieu of changes to Three 


Towns Travel, BE SMArT and LTP Programmes. Note: these 


changes will all be funded and agreed with finance before 


submission. 


Bus Shelter / stop upgrades - Shelters, 


superstops, RTI etc
ITS Improvements - Bournemouth Combined Martin Carter 468 (6) (239) 468 0 


Delay due to procurment issue relating to shelters. Works now 


being finalised before commencement.


The Next Stop Better Bus Area Fund Marie Kanayan 1,083 0 (542) 1,083 0 


The procurement issues relating to the RTI and Shelter 


contracts have been resolved and orders have been placed. 


The RTI system is at the early stage of installation for the 


software and hardware elements. Shelters orders are being 


placed to start the manufacturing process. Civil engineering 


works are continuing and the project will be completed by 


March 2015.
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


EXECUTIVE BOARD


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 1,411 1,437 570 564 (6) 1,426 (11)


  Income (1,232) (1,232) (309) (304) 5 (1,226) 6 


  Net Cost of Service 179 205 261 260 (1) 200 (5)


  Appropriations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 179 205 261 260 (1) 200 (5)


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


The forecast under-spend is principally due to staff vacancies which are yet to be filled.  
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


ADULT SOCIAL CARE


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 72,979 72,877 31,816 32,888 1,072 73,327 450 


  Income (25,035) (24,233) (8,457) (8,604) (147) (24,233) 0 


  Net Cost of Service 47,944 48,644 23,359 24,284 925 49,094 450 


  Appropriations 0 (700) (1,329) (1,331) (2) (700) 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 47,944 47,944 22,030 22,953 923 48,394 450 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


As with previous years the Adult Social Care business unit continues to face significant pressure as a result of demographic change and the increase in self funders 


dipping into eligibility for social care support. In addition to these pressures there has been a recent Supreme Court judgement in relation to Deprivation of Liberty 


Safeguards. The impact of this ruling is predicted to bring about a ten-fold increase in the number of referrals nationally. Local Authorities are legally required to 


assess through a statutory process, which must be undertaken by a Best Interests Assessor. Undertaking these asessments at the current level has a considerable cost 


implication. The costs of these assessments is further increased because of the requirement to ensure formal input from a GP, for which the authority is charged, and 


legal costs associated with Court of Protection proceedings. The impact of this new requirement, which could not have been anticipated during the budget setting 


process, has resulted in a projected forecast overspend of £450k for 2014-15.
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ADULT SOCIAL CARE - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Current Year


EXPENDITURE PROJECTED VARIANCE PROJECTED


COMMITMENTS BUDGET YR END COM. TO BUDGET YR END VAR. COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS ACTION PLANS (where required


£000 £000 £000 % % to bring over-spend under control)


April-May 40,980 39,089 41,387 4.6% 5.6%


April-June 41,405 39,184 41,792 5.4% 6.2%


April-July 41,490 39,184 41,769 4.8% 5.4%


April-August 41,821 39,184 42,175 5.0% 5.8%


April-September 39,184


April-October 39,184


April-November 39,184


April-December 39,184


April-January 39,184


April-February 39,184


April-March 39,184


Adult Social Care - External Adult Social Care Commissioning
NOTE:  Due to improvements in the amount of information now held on RAISE, and new reporting extracts, this 


information is not a like for like comparison with previous years.  The current analysis now includes all external costs 


for Nursing/Residential, Domestic Care, Direct Payments and Day Care (previously it was just Nursing/Residential and 


Domestic Care).


Adult Social Care continue to implement the significant 


transformation identified through Core Service 


Transformation and we are on track to deliver the 


programmed savings and efficiencies within the current 


year. In addition to this the Adult Social Care 


Leadership Team have implemented a further savings 


plan for the current year over and above the CST 


requirements which is designed to offset the pressure 


currently placed upon the service. These savings plans 


include bringing forward restructuring arrangements, 


releasing vacancies within the service and maximising 


income through services charged to the health sector. 


The effectiveness of these plans to date is 


demonstrated by the projected overspend as reported 


to CMT and Cabinet being restricted to £450k despite 


the pressures identified. 


Adult Social Care services continue to experience 


significant pressure upon its allocated budgets as a result 


of increases in demand for services due to the demography 


of the local area (Bournemouth has a higher than average 


population of older people 3.3% aged over 85 (the national 


average is 2.2%). In addition to this, as a result of 


improvements in medical support for older people and 


younger adults with disabilities, an increasing number of 


customers are living longer and becoming eligible for local 


authority support once their own financial resources are 


exhausted. Based on assessments of the financial impact of 


demography on adult social care services we commenced 


the year with an anticipated gap in budget provision for 


care packages of £2m and in addition 13 new customers 


have dipped into eligibility as their resources have 


diminished in the period between the 1st April and the 1st 


September, this adds an additional annual pressure of 


£250k for 14-15 which is likely to grow further as numbers 


increase during the second half of the year. An action plan 


£000
External Care - Commitment & Budget 2014/15


 


increase during the second half of the year. An action plan 


is in place designed to off set these pressures.


The service is also faced with an additional financial 


challenge as an outcome of a recent legal ruling which has 


expanded our requirements in respect of Deprivation of 


Liberty Safeguards (DoLS), these changes have resulted in a 


significant increase in referrals which must be undertaken 


following set statutory guidelines. The anticipated full year 


effect of these changes from a financial perspective 


equate to £1.5M (with the impact for 14/15 being 


estimated at £450k). This change in legislation could not 


have been anticipated during the budget setting process 


and has caused national debate around the use of the DoLS 


legislation.


38,000


39,000


40,000


41,000


42,000
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 13,327 14,202 6,672 6,029 (643) 14,727 525 


  Income (2,300) (2,697) (1,579) (1,603) (24) (2,697) 0 


  Net Cost of Service 11,027 11,505 5,093 4,426 (667) 12,030 525 


  Appropriations 18 (451) (813) (816) (3) (451) 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 11,045 11,054 4,280 3,610 (670) 11,579 525 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


The under expenditure to 31 August 2014 is due to external funds committed not yet expended and previous years outstanding liabilities (within the Dedicated Schools 


grant) not yet paid.


The forecast variance for year end of £525k is the result of a forecast over spend of £629k being offset by savings of £104k within other areas of the service. 


As highlighted within service and financial planning for 2014/15, the spend on special educational needs (SEN) transport continues to increase and a £629k over spend 


in this area of service is currently forecast. The school population and number of statements of SEN continue to increase, with the increasing number of pupils with 


particularly complex needs leading to an increase in the number of pupils requiring travel . Innovative projects are in the process of being developed and whilst these 


may lead to savings in the future, the impact of these savings may not be fully realised this financial year. 


Despite the service having responded well to the additional £150k income target approved for inclusion in the 14/15 budget, it is currently estimated that there will 


be a shortfall however greater clarity will be obtained in the autumn term when Academies return confirmation of take up of traded services. 
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CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Previous Year Current Year


EXPENDITURE 2013/14 2014/15 2014/15 VARIANCE PROJECTED COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS ACTION PLANS 


ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET TO BUDGET YR END VAR.


£000 £000 £000 % %


April-May 164 208 225 (7.6%) 61.5%


April-June 235 294 302 (2.6%) 61.5%


April-July 382 511 378 35.2% 61.5%


April-August 518 599 455 31.6% 63.3%


April-September 557


April-October 690


April-November 817


April-December 946


April-January 1,061


April-February 1,201


April-March 1,418


Special Educational Needs (SEN) Transport


This continues to be an area of budget pressure; as the 


school population and the number of pupils with 


statements of special educational needs continues to 


increase, there has been a corresponding increasing need 


for home to school travel assistance for some of these 


particularly vulnerable children. The current estimate is 


for a £629k overspend but this is subject to fluctuation. 


Over the last 2-3 years the demand has been actively 


managed downwards through a range of measures, and the 


impact of inflationary pressures, on our contract prices, 


has been minimised by effective retendering. However the 


total cost has not been significantly reduced as transport 


arrangements have become more costly and pupils' needs 


have become more complex . There has been particular 


scrutiny into the cost of transporting pupils who have 


social and emotional rather than cognitive or physical 


difficulties. This work has involved the Strategy Lead for 


Vulnerable Groups, the Principal SEN Officer and other 


members of the C&YPS Extended Leadership Team as well 


as the Passenger Transport Unit and Tregonwell Academy.


SEN Inclusion Officers are actively reviewing the need for 


and mode of transport at the point of Statement issue and 


Annual Review and additional scrutiny of transport costs is 


in place through the rigorous "Budgemon" process before 


sign off. Where appropriate families are offered the 


opportunity to request a bus pass or petrol allowance in 


lieu of a taxi. An action plan, developed jointly with senior 


officers across different teams, has been shared with 


Tregonwell Academy and is now being actioned. Where 


pupils are able to travel independently they will not be 


automatically offered travel assistance at Statement issue 


or Annual Review. Tregonwell and the local authority will 


pilot a school minibus option for an identified cluster of 


pupils with the academy being funded to make this service 


available in September 2014 with projected savings 


currently being quantified.


 


0


200


400


600


800


1,000


1,200


1,400


1,600


April-May April-July April-September April-November April-January April-March


£000
ACTUALS: 2013/14 & 2014/15


2013/14 2014/15


0


100


200


300


400


500


600


700


April-May April-July April-September April-November April-January April-March


£000
2014/15: ACTUALS & BUDGET


ACTUALS BUDGET


Page 11Page 11







CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE - HIGH RISK BUDGET


2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15


April 312 328 356 8.5% April 641 676 696 3.0%


May 314 336 364 8.3% May 640 689 704 2.2%


June 315 321 361 12.5% June 650 704 715 1.6%


July 309 319 367 15.0% July 656 713 720 1.0%


August 0 0 0 0.0% August 666 664 670 0.9%


September 296 340 September 644 673


October 297 337 October 647 672


November 299 338 November 655 673


December 311 341 December 663 672


January 320 343 January 664 674


February 324 344 February 666 685


March 326 350 March 670 690


Special Educational Needs (SEN) Transport


Increase from 


prev yr


Increase from 


prev yr


Number of pupils requiring travel Number of statements maintained 
(2)


(2) 
statements of special educational needs as governed by the Education Act 


1996, (amended 2001)


Home to School Transport (SEN) - Number of Travellers Home to School Transport (SEN) - Number of Statements 
Maintained


 


280


290


300


310


320


330


340


350


360


370


2012/13 2013/14 2014/15


550


575


600


625


650


675


700


725


750


2012/13 2013/14 2014/15


Maintained


Page 12Page 12







Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 26,218 26,587 11,432 11,425 (7) 28,087 1,500 


  Income (302) (413) (160) (364) (204) (413) 0 


  Net Cost of Service 25,916 26,174 11,272 11,061 (211) 27,674 1,500 


  Appropriations 0 (232) (232) (1,023) (791) (232) 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 25,916 25,942 11,040 10,038 (1,002) 27,442 1,500 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


Historically the Council has seen a significant increase in the number of Looked After Children (LAC) with a 43% increase over the last 3 years. Early indications are 


that this upward trend is continuing into 2014/15, putting additional pressure on the budgets agreed for Children’s Social Care (CSC) which includes the additional 


allocation of £2.25m as agreed by Cabinet on 19th February 2014. CSC is a demand led service and as such the Council is reviewing the application of thresholds for 


access to the statutory services and implementing other actions which are designed to mitigate the increasing demand. In addition the call on the CSC budget is 


further affected by the increasing cost of children placed out of borough which have risen significantly because of the complexity of cases. 


Significant work has been undertaken to evaluate the effect of these factors on the CSC budget forecast including the increase in costs being incurred in 2014/15 and 


the potential number of LAC based on previous years experience. However the nature of the service means that the call on resources will fluctuate during the year  


and as such the forecast overspend of £1.5m is based on understanding of the service demand at this time. 


The CSC priorities are to reduce both the demand for placements and the cost of placements. 


The Best Care Under Pressure strategy aims to focus on key priority areas:


• implementation of Early Help services via Children’s Trust arrangements


• increasing support to return children to their families wherever possible


• reducing need for emergency placements


• reviewing services to 13 plusses and their families to increase intervention and support


• increasing in house foster placements


• increasing permanence solutions for children


• scoping new children's homes via L&G project t place young people closer to home


• robust monitoring of Out of Borough (OOB) & Independent Foster Agency (IFA) placements


CSC service started the year with a heavy reliance on agency social care staff which will put pressure on the staffing budget. A recruitment strategy has been agreed 


with Mouchel and the first big advertising campaign went live 1st September. The strategy includes plans to attract more newly qualified workers.
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


COMMUNITY LEARNING & 


COMMISSIONING


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 32,212 33,534 9,212 13,164 3,952 33,705 171 


  Income (12,776) (13,609) (2,075) (5,384) (3,309) (13,609) 0 


  Net Cost of Service 19,436 19,925 7,137 7,780 643 20,096 171 


  Appropriations 283 (222) (547) (561) (14) (222) 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 19,719 19,703 6,590 7,219 629 19,874 171 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


The principal element of the forecast overspend relates to the demand led pressure on the home to school transport budget of £230k. The overall service budget 


position is worsened by pressure within business support staffing budgets. However the overspends resulting from these issues are in part offset by managed 


underspends in other areas of the Service thus the year-end forecast of £171k. 


The expectation of significant commissioning savings in housing related support approved in February 2014 have yet to be fully identified; work is on-going in this area.The expectation of significant commissioning savings in housing related support approved in February 2014 have yet to be fully identified; work is on-going in this area.
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


SCHOOLS


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 53,979 54,346 24,252 36,013 11,761 54,346 0 


  Income (54,256) (55,072) (919) (1,155) (236) (55,072) 0 


  Net Cost of Service (277) (726) 23,333 34,858 11,525 (726) 0 


  Appropriations 277 726 449 449 0 726 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 0 0 23,782 35,307 11,525 0 0 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


Any year end variance will not impact on the General Fund.


Page 15







Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


CUSTOMER


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 2,596 2,452 923 887 (36) 2,521 69 


  Income (2,060) (2,060) (660) (724) (64) (2,093) (33)


  Net Cost of Service 536 392 263 163 (100) 428 36 


  Appropriations 0 0 0 (22) (22) 0 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 536 392 263 141 (122) 428 36 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


 


The forecasted overspend is due to restructuring costs to ensure that Customer is properly aligned to meet their service requirements.
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 25,699 25,999 12,299 13,858 1,559 25,999 0 


  Income (28,542) (28,842) (12,252) (11,844) 408 (28,842) 0 


  Net Cost of Service (2,843) (2,843) 47 2,014 1,967 (2,843) 0 


  Appropriations 2,843 2,843 0 0 0 2,843 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 0 0 47 2,014 1,967 0 0 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


A change in the accounting rules has meant the Council has adopted the componentisation method of depreciation, which has resulted in a £1.8m increase in this 


charge. The depreciation charge is credited to the Major Repairs Reserve which is then used to contribute to the financing of the HRA capital programme. The higher 


depreciation charge therefore means that the revenue contribution to the HRA capital maintenance programme can be reduced by the corresponding amount meaning 


that the year end outturn will be on budget. 


The number of void properties has increased in recent months, caused in part by an increase in the turnaround time resulting from improved specification of void 


improvements as well as capacity issues within the work force and has had an effect on the rental income collected. A framework agreement and additional resources 


have now been allocated; this is expected to dramatically reduce the time a property is void. This reduction in income is offset by an increased level of council 


properties being sold through the Right to Buy scheme thus resulting in a forecast of a nil budget variance. 


Page 17







Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


HOUSING, PARKS & BEREAVEMENT


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 18,158 18,031 8,122 8,264 142 18,080 49 


  Income (13,596) (13,272) (5,779) (5,995) (216) (13,223) 49 


  Net Cost of Service 4,562 4,759 2,343 2,269 (74) 4,857 98 


  Appropriations 50 7 (1) (247) (246) 7 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 4,612 4,766 2,342 2,022 (320) 4,864 98 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


Housing Landlord Services (General Fund) - The year end outturn is forecast to be in surplus by £30k due to the volume of works carried out by the Building 


Maintenance In House Team. Expenditure is behind the profile due to the reduced level of payments to subcontractors however planned works for the remainder of     


the year will mean that the service will outturn on budget. 


Housing Landlord Services (Strategic Housing) - There is a year to date expenditure variance due to payments for leased properties and bed and breakfast charges 


which are offset by increased income. In addition there has been a ring fenced grant received for tackling rogue landlords will be spent by the year end. The high 


variance on the appropriation line is due to grants brought forward which will be largely utilised by the year end. Overall there will be a year end variance for a £10k 


overspend as a result of additional staff costs.


Park Services - The year end outturn on expenditure is due to contract costs that have increased by approximatley £45k, however, efforts are being made to identify    


in year savings elsewhere in the budget. The year to date variance on income is due to grants received that will be used by year end. Projected under collection of 


income is mainly due to Hengistbury Head Visitor Centre income being lower than budgeted although this is partly offset by lower expenditure.


Overall it is forecast there will be a £49k overspend on expenditure and a £49k under achievement in income, giving an overall adverse variance of £98k.
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 6,754 6,784 2,806 2,635 (171) 7,140 356 


  Income (5,484) (5,477) (1,745) (1,481) 264 (5,718) (241)


  Net Cost of Service 1,270 1,307 1,061 1,154 93 1,422 115 


  Appropriations 157 119 (10) (45) (35) 102 (17)


  Net Cost to Revenue 1,427 1,426 1,051 1,109 58 1,524 98 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


Legal and Democratic restructuring and other HR costs which will ensure the Service is more efficient and cost effective going forward have resulted in a forecast over-


spend of £98k however all appropriate actions are being taken to reduce the forecast overspend by the year-end.
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


 Expenditure 31,022 32,182 16,463 17,218 755 32,257 75 


 Income (9,302) (9,098) (3,075) (3,582) (507) (9,173) (75)


 Net Cost of Service 21,720 23,084 13,388 13,636 248 23,084 0 


 Appropriations 3,494 2,119 0 0 0 2,119 0 


 Net Cost to Revenue 25,214 25,203 13,388 13,636 248 25,203 0 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


The current outturn forecast is to be within budget. Base budgets incorporate reductions relating to £1.5m CST savings, partially relating to the benefit gained from 


grant income received to introduce food waste collection and other changes to the waste collection service. Significant operational changes have been implemented    


in 2014-2015 and the revised operational costs for the year are being reviewed. 


There are significant pressures of £560k on waste collection and disposal costs following the introduction of food waste collections. The collection costs should be 


mitigated by improving the round planning once the collections have been fully embedded, waste disposal costs appear to be driven by the improving economy 


resulting in more waste being produced and disposed of. These pressures have been able to be mitigated by the acceleration of the street light replacement capital 


programme resulting in savings being brought forward before the on set of winter. With other smaller savings, the directorate is forecasting a break even position.
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 25,614 25,704 14,977 15,631 654 26,126 422 


  Income (13,870) (13,892) (6,599) (6,985) (386) (13,748) 144 


  Net Cost of Service 11,744 11,812 8,378 8,646 268 12,378 566 


  Appropriations 112 65 (28) (28) 0 65 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 11,856 11,877 8,350 8,618 268 12,443 566 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


The cost of providing concessionary travel continues to exceed budget by £385k. It has been caused by both an increase in qualifying journeys and an increase in costs 


from one of the operators.


There has been a significiant underachievement of fee income from planning and building control fees, this is due to changes to the charging regime, for example, 


investigation has found that legislative changes to permitted development rights regarding change of use will result in a loss of £80k this year, in addition there had 


been a reduction in eligible developments that require planning permission. These factors, coupled with the deregulation of building control, has resulted in a 


significant loss of income. In total income is down by £592k. In order to mitigate the effect on the overall budget, the service is holding a number of vacancies and is 


seeking to reduce expenditure across all areas.


There has been a £448k underspend in Transportation Services, which is largely due to staff costs being charged to capital projects.
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PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION - HIGH RISK BUDGET


EXPENDITURE 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2014/15 VARIANCE PROJECTED


ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET TO BUDGET YR END VAR. COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS ACTION PLANS (where required


£000 £000 £000 £000 % to bring over-spend under control)


April-May 743 743 716 686 4.4% 0.0%


April-June 1,085 1,081 1,100 1,046 5.2% 8.8%


April-July 1,437 1,109 1,453 1,388 4.7% 8.8%


April-August 1,783 1,792 1,804 1,731 4.2% 8.8%


April-September 2,127 2,133 2,091


April-October 2,478 2,473 2,433


April-November 2,829 2,824 2,775


April-December 3,182 3,153 3,135


April-January 3,508 3,492 3,478


April-February 3,860 3,832 3,820


April-March 4,361 4,539 4,180


Concessionary Fares


Current Year


Journey numbers have increased in recent months. This is 


the result of the good weather and perhaps also the impact 


of the Council's promotion of sustainable transport. The 


effect of increased journeys is further compounded by an 


increase in fees charged by the main bus operator of 11%.  


The year to date variance to budget is less than the 


forecast year end variance due a lag in the information that 


is received from other parties. 


The provision of concessionary travel is a 


statutory requirement and demand and 


cost are driven by external factors outside 


of the Authority's control.


ACTUALS: 2012/13, 2013/14 & 2014/15 2014/15: ACTUALS & BUDGET
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PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Number of Passes Number of


Journeys


2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15


April 36,238 38,446 35,792 April 388,901 388,960 404,361


May 36,422 38,630 35,792 May 405,667 441,693 429,697


June 36,606 38,814 35,792 June 420,452 411,412 431,273


July 36,790 35,614 35,792 July 437,648 436,681 460,150


August 36,975 35,790 35,792 August 446,850 455,126 455,555


September 37,158 35,790 September 429,551 446,059


October 37,342 35,790 October 420,143 434,866


November 37,526 35,790 November 432,278 421,642


December 37,710 35,790 December 384,916 372,798


January 37,894 35,792 January 382,131 381,495


February 38,078 35,792 February 358,656 345,160


March 38,262 35,792 March 447,353 429,468


Concessionary Fares


500,000


Number of Journeys


42,000
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PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Previous Year Current Year


2013/14 2014/15 2014/15


VARIANCE ON 


BUDGET PROJECTED


ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET YTD YR END VAR. COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS ACTION PLANS (where required


£000 £000 £000 £000 % to bring over-spend under control)


April-May 126 94 136 (30.9%) 19.0%


April-June 312 150 333 (55.0%) 19.0%


April-July 384 209 352 (40.6%) 36.0%


April-August 412 265 359 (26.2%) 30.0%


April-September 434 383


April-October 519 477


April-November 544 580


April-December 569 584


April-January 634 683


April-February 665 780


April-March 650 817


Planning Services - Income


Fees remain below budget. There are a number of factors 


including changes to the charging regime which took 


effect in late 2013. New rules mean that smaller projects 


either no longer require planning permission or attract a 


lower charge under the new regime. For example, 


legislative changes to permitted development rights 


regarding change of use will result in a loss of £80k this 


year.


Promoting the preapplication advice 


service which is expected to increase 


fees, but not enough to mitigate the 


general fall in fee income.


£000 ACTUALS: 2013/14 & 2014/15 £000 2014/15: ACTUALS & BUDGET
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PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Previous Year Current Year


2013/14 2014/15 2014/15


VARIANCE ON 


BUDGET PROJECTED


ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET YTD YR END VAR. COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS ACTION PLANS (where required


£000 £000 £000 £000 % to bring over-spend under control)


April-May 66              50              125            (60.0%)


April-June 95              80              281            (71.5%)


April-July 134            114            358            (68.2%) 46.0%


April-August 177            149            426            (65.0%) 46.0%


April-September 227            462            


April-October 258            497            


April-November 293            510            


April-December 323            560            


April-January 349            624            


April-February 371            681            


April-March 421            752            


Building Control - Income


Fees remain below budget. There are a number of factors 


including deregulation whereby the Council is no longer 


the sole provider of Building Control inspections. The 


increased competition has led to a fall in demand for the 


Council provided service.


The council's fees follow CIPFA guidance 


and are set on a full cost recovery basis. 


Costs will be reviewed to ensure that 


they are not overstated.   The 


introduction of preplanning advice 


encourages the use of the Council's 


building control services and will help to 


mitigate some of the income shortfall.


£000
ACTUALS: 2013/14 & 2014/15


£000
2014/15: ACTUALS & BUDGET
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PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Previous Year Current Year


3 Yr Avg 2014/15 2014/15 VARIANCE PROJECTED


ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET YTD YR END VAR. ACTION PLANS (where required


£000 £000 £000 % % to bring over-spend under control)


April 364 367 375 (2.1%) (2.3%)


May 425 428 438 (2.3%) (2.3%)


June 418 429 406 5.7% (2.3%)


July 467 504 504 0.0% (2.3%)


August 541 534 565 (5.5%) (2.4%)


September 390 404


October 368 369


November 318 338


December 352 376


January 285 301


February 288 299


March 341 345


Car Parking Pay & Display Income April 2014 - Aug 2014


Total No. of Spaces : 7340


Income per space: Actual £308 - Budget £312


COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS


The April-August income for car parks is up by 1% over 


the equivalent period in 2013/2014 however performance 


remains below the average for the last three years and 


slightly behind the current budget. 


The Service with support from 


Accountancy are working to mitigate the 


year end effect of this reduction in 


income.


ACTUALS: 2013/14 & 2014/15 £000 2014/15: ACTUALS & BUDGET
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PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Previous Year Current Year


2013/14 2014/15 2014/15 VARIANCE PROJECTED


ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET YTD YR END VAR. COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS ACTION PLANS (where required


£000 £000 £000 % % to bring over-spend under control)


April-May 46 60 72 (16.7%)


April-June 85 80 108 (25.9%)


April-July 109 124 124 0.0%


April-August 132 158 147 7.5%


April-September 153 168


April-October 183 200


April-November 215 224


April-December 235 246


April-January 256 268


April-February 278 287


April-March 316 315


Car Parking Permit Income


There is a reduction in local companies purchasing 


permits for their staff coupled with a reduction in car 


parking spaces being paid for by council departments in 


line with the council's travel plan. However there is a 


continued increase in permits purchased via Pay By 


Phone. The increase in income during August was due to 


a greater number of longer term permits being 


purchased. With this in mind a prudent view has been 


taken with regard to the year end forecast. 


Additional marketing of permits and the 


introduction of new methods of payment 


eg Pay By Phone has assisted in 


generating sales.


£000 ACTUALS: 2013/14 & 2014/15
£000


2014/15: ACTUALS & BUDGET
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PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Previous Year Current Year


2013/14 2014/15 2014/15 VARIANCE PROJECTED


ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET YTD YR END VAR. COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS ACTION PLANS (where required


£000 £000 £000 % % to bring over-spend under control)


April-May 185 174 157 10.8% 0.0%


April-June 263 254 236 7.6% 5.1%


April-July 361 334 317 5.4% 5.1%


April-August 449 421 398 5.8% 5.1%


April-September 524 471


April-October 611 546


April-November 689 621


April-December 740 685


April-January 827 769


April-February 901 845


April-March 990 930


Car Parking PCN Income


Effective management of PCN income has resulted in a 


higher than expected income achieved against budget of 


£23k.
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PLANNING, TRANSPORT & REGULATION - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Car Parking Car Parking


Permit Numbers PCN Numbers


2013/14 2014/15 2013/14 2014/15


April - June 182 205 April - June 8,859 8,723


April - July 218 278 April - July 12,360 11,628


April - August 267 349 April - August 15,323 14,798


April - September 303 April - September 18,215


April - October 355 April - October 21,292


April - November 429 April - November 24,119


April - December 519 April - December 25,913


April - January 577 April - January 28,446


April - February 578 April - February 31,527


April - March 642 April - March 34,407


Car Parking Permit / PCN Statistics
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


STRATEGIC FINANCE


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 114,469 114,780 46,518 41,299 (5,219) 114,963 183 


  Income (107,543) (107,543) (41,792) (42,279) (487) (107,726) (183)


  Net Cost of Service 6,926 7,237 4,726 (980) (5,706) 7,237 0 


  Appropriations 417 62 (355) (355) 0 62 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 7,343 7,299 4,371 (1,335) (5,706) 7,299 0 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


The current forecast for the service is to be within budget. 
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


STRATEGIC SERVICES


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 3,257 3,280 1,387 2,043 656 3,280 0 


  Income (1,169) (1,169) (341) (137) 204 (1,169) 0 


  Net Cost of Service 2,088 2,111 1,046 1,906 860 2,111 0 


  Appropriations 69 46 (23) (52) (29) 46 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 2,157 2,157 1,023 1,854 831 2,157 0 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


The current forecast for the service is to be within budget. 
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Revenue Management Statements 2014/15 Summary by Service Unit


Original Revised Year End Year End


Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance Forecast Variance


£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


TOURISM & CORPORATE 


COMMUNICATION


Year to Date: Aug-2014


Service Unit Total


  Expenditure 9,993 10,075 5,047 6,915 1,868 10,239 164 


  Income (7,181) (7,181) (3,666) (5,181) (1,515) (7,131) 50 


  Net Cost of Service 2,812 2,894 1,381 1,734 353 3,108 214 


  Appropriations 24 (110) (134) (141) (7) (110) 0 


  Net Cost to Revenue 2,836 2,784 1,247 1,593 346 2,998 214 


Comments Of Budget Holders On Current And Forecast Positions


The inaugural Wheels Festival cost £561k which was an overspend of £90k compared to the original net budget. The festival was seen as a success in terms of visitor 


numbers, which exceeded expectations meaning that additional displays had to be organised at the last minute, along with additional stewarding, medical cover and 


insurance. There was also a shortfall in income, due to less sponsorship being achieved than anticipated. The success, in terms of visitor numbers, will improve the 


marketability of the festival to increase income at future festivals. 


There continues to be pressures on the cost of seasonal staff which will result in a £74k overspend. In addition, the service has seen a £50k loss of rental income from 


the former rowing club site which is awaiting redevelopment.
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TOURISM & CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Previous Year Current Year


2013/14 2014/15 2014/15 VARIANCE PROJECTED


ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET TO LY YR END VAR. ACTION PLANS (where required


£000 £000 £000 % % to bring over-spend under control)


April-May 965 1,186 950 22.9%


April-June 1,884 2,136 1,640 13.4%


April-July 3,697 2,848 3,112 (23.0%)


April-August 4,576 4,044 3,738 (11.6%)


April-September 4,975 4,095


April-October 5,532 4,426


April-November 5,492 4,683


April-December 5,619 4,911


April-January 5,690 5,173


April-February 5,781 5,430


April-March 6,061 5,700


Seafront Income ~ All Income


COMMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE BUDGET HOLDERS


Despite poor weather at the end of August, the 


new Wheels Festival and a successful Air Festival 


have all contributed to the positive income 


figures against budget to date. 


Predominantly weather dependant but work is on-


going to identify new income opportunities and 


income maximising strategies. 
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TOURISM & CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS - HIGH RISK BUDGET


Seafront Weather Analysis


Seafront Hours of Sunshine per Month Mm of Rainfall 


Non-Financial Information Non-Financial Information


Average for Mth 1994-2013 2014/15 Average for Mth 1994-2013 2014/15


April 196 177 April 56 96


May 226 213 May 51 118


June 242 286 June 53 33


July 247 306 July 51 22


August 223 234 August 53 91


September 176 September 62


October 128 October 102


November 83 November 115


December 53 December 108


January 64 January 99


February 90 February 73


March 140 March 56


The higher than average rainfall in 


August was largely due to a small 


number of heavy downpours affecting a 


small number of days.  This has 


therefore resulted in better than 


expected income during August.
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Executive Summary 
 


This report presents the Council’s performance 
against budget for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 
August 2014 and the forecast financial outturn for the 
year 2014/15. This shows a deficit forecast outturn of 
£3.922m. 
 


Recommendations 
 


It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
a) note the contents of the report, and the 


attached Revenue & Capital Management 
Statements. 


b) note the urgent action being taken by the 
Executive Team in consultation with 
Portfolio Holders to mitigate the in-year 
position and ensure the General Fund is 
brought back into balance by year-end. 


 


Reasons for 
Recommendations 


To ensure that the overall financial management and 
financial standing of the Council is subject to effective 
review, that appropriate management action is 
initiated to deliver spend within the approved budget, 
and to ensure compliance with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations. 
 


  


13 
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Introduction 
1 The Council approved its annual Budget for 2014/15 in February 2014. 


The Budget encompassed a series of planned savings and efficiencies, 
enabling the Council to avoid cutting front line services. The Council 
also decided to allocate a further £2.250m to Children’s Social Care to 
address increasing demand in this area and £750k to support the 
continuing Local Welfare Assistance Fund to mitigate the potential 
impacts of Welfare Reform.  


2 In setting the budget the Council also provided additional investment 
in areas important to residents, such as the Road Rescue Fund, the 
Recession Fund, The Community Action Fund and the Local 
Improvement Fund; improving roads and pavements, cleaning up our 
neighbourhoods, tackling anti social behaviour and supporting jobs 
within our local community. Furthermore the Community Finance 
Initiative and Legal & General Inward Investment schemes initiated in 
2013/14 will commence in full, enabling the Council to support 
housing and business growth by building additional housing stock and 
care units, in conjunction with providing loans and mortgages to both 
businesses and residents respectively. These Council initiatives will 
help to further ease the reliance on local taxpayers and enable the 
Council to continue to provide high quality public services in future 
years, despite a 47% loss in Government funding since 2010 through 
to 2015/16.  


3 Whilst these initiatives have been designed to strengthen the Council’s 
financial resilience and ability to act in future years, the Council 
continues to face significant financial challenges in the short to 
medium term as a result of sustained increases in demand for its 
services and continued downward pressures on funding in the context 
of ongoing difficulties in the wider economy and the financial markets. 
This is adversely affected further by the fact that the Council has to 
provide a number of statutory services with the inability to mitigate 
this by increasing fees and levies. The General fund position as at 31 
August 2014 is discussed at paragraphs 8 to 31. 


4 Robust monitoring and reporting arrangements are fundamental to the 
effective management of the Council’s finances and resources. In 
accordance with the Council’s delegated financial management model, 
all budget holders must regularly review current performance against 
that agreed and advise of any changes likely to impact on the financial 
position of the service and the Council position overall throughout the 
financial year. This monitoring report is based on actual performance 
to the end of August 2014.  


5 The Housing Revenue Account is reported separately to the General 
Fund and is currently predicted to meet the budgeted target overall. 
Individual cost centre variances do occur and are as explained in 
paragraphs 32 to 34 and shown in Appendix A.  
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6 The actual and predicted position of reserves as at 31 August 2014 is 
set out in Appendix B of the report. Details are set out in paragraphs 
35 to 39. 


7 The Council’s approved General Fund Capital Programme and Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Programme as at 31 August 2014 were 
£96.989m and £28.175m respectively. Both programmes are 
projected as budgeted. Details are set out in paragraphs 40 to 45. 


General Fund 
8 The General Fund forecast to the year ending 31 March 2015, as at 31 


August 2014, currently indicates a forecast deficit outturn of £3.922m 
which includes adverse variances for service budgets totalling 
£3.653m plus further net corporate pressures of £269k as shown in 
Table 1.  


9 Work is ongoing to mitigate emerging General Fund pressures, and 
action plans are developed wherever possible to ensure that these are 
addressed resulting in a balanced budget at year-end and that all 
scheduled savings and efficiencies as planned through the Core 
Service Transformation (CST) programme are achieved. The 
difficulties experienced by these services in trying to contain costs 
arising from increased demand and other economic factors outside 
their control are well understood. Nonetheless all efforts are being 
made by Officers in conjunction with Portfolio Holders to mitigate the 
in-year position to bring the overall position to balance by the year-
end. This invariably includes action to find further efficiencies, increase 
income and stop or defer spend wherever possible. Those services 
currently forecasting a net nil position have also been asked to make 
every effort to achieve underspend by year-end to assist the overall 
position of the Council throughout the remainder of the current 
financial year.  


10 The estimated position for the General Fund as at 31 August 2014 is 
as set out in Table 1. Principally, negative variances relate to Children 
& Young People, Children’s Social Care, Community Learning & 
Commissioning, Adult Social Care and Planning, Transport & 
Regulation. In setting the budget it was judged that these services 
would come under pressure because of increased demand and the fact 
that the Council has a statutory obligation to provide the services in 
these areas. As a result provision was made to manage these budget 
variances through revenue contingency; however, the expectation is 
that Portfolio Holders, Executive Directors and Service Directors will 
continue to work hard to reduce the forecast budget position.  
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Table 1: General Fund Forecast Summary as at 31 August 2014


Annual


Working Forecast Forecast


Budget Outturn Variance


£000 £000 £000
Service Budgets


Executive Board 205 200 (5)


Adult Social Care 47,944 48,394 450


Children & Young People 11,054 11,579 525


Children's Social Care 25,942 27,442 1,500


Community Learning & Commissioning 19,703 19,874 171


Customer 392 428 36


Corporate & Strategic Services 10,882 10,980 98


Housing, Parks & Bereavement 4,766 4,864 98


Environment & Regeneration 25,203 25,203 0


Planning, Transport & Regulation 11,877 12,443 566


Tourism & Corporate Communication 2,784 2,998 214


Projected Service Position 160,752 164,405 3,653


Corporate Budgets


Interest (1,465) (462) 1,003


Corporate Contingency 4,091 4,091 0


Other Corporate Items (25,656) (26,390) (734)


Corporate Budgets Total (23,030) (22,761) 269


Total 137,722 141,644 3,922  


11 Details of all forecast variances in excess of £100k are set out in 
paragraphs 12 to 31 of the report in accordance with the Council’s 
financial reporting requirements. 
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Adult Social Care - £450k  
12 As with previous years the Adult Social Care business unit continues to 


face significant pressure as a result of demographic change and the 
increase in self funders dipping into eligibility for social care support.  


13 In addition to these pressures there has been a recent Supreme Court 
judgement in relation to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. The impact 
of this ruling is predicted to bring about a ten-fold increase in the 
number of referrals nationally. Local Authorities are legally required to 
assess through a statutory process, which must be undertaken by a 
Best Interests Assessor. Undertaking these assessments at the current 
level has a considerable cost implication. The costs of these 
assessments is further increased because of the requirement to ensure 
formal input from a GP, for which the authority is charged, and legal 
costs associated with Court of Protection proceedings. The impact of this 
new requirement, which could not have been anticipated during the 
budget setting process is for an overspend position of £450k for 2014-
15. 


Children & Young People – £525k  
14 The majority of the projected overspend relates to Special Education 


Needs (SEN) transport which continues to be an area of budgetary 
pressure. The school population and number of statements of SEN 
continue to increase, with an increasing number of pupils with 
particularly complex needs leading to an increase in the number of 
pupils requiring travel. Over the last few years the demand has been 
actively managed and the impact of inflationary pressures have been 
minimised by effective retendering. However, the total cost has not 
been significantly reduced as pupils’ needs have become more 
complex.  


15 The service, together with the Passenger Transport Unit and the 
Tregonwell Academy, is actively reviewing the costs of transporting 
pupils who have social and emotional rather than cognitive and 
physical difficulties. The service is also reviewing the need for and 
mode of transport at the point of statement issue and annual review. 
An action plan has been developed and is being implemented which 
includes development of further innovative projects. Whilst these may 
lead to savings in the future, the impact of these savings are unlikely 
to be fully realised in this financial year thus the projected overspend 
position is £525k for 2014-15. 


Children’s Social Care - £1.500m  
16 Historically the Council has seen a significant increase in the number 


of Looked After Children (LAC) with a 43% increase over the last 3 
years. Early indications are that this upward trend is continuing into 
2014/15, putting additional pressure on the budgets agreed for 
Children’s Social Care (CSC) which includes the additional allocation of 
£2.250m as agreed by Cabinet on 19th February 2014. CSC is a 
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demand led service and as such the Council is reviewing the 
application of thresholds for access to the statutory services and 
implementing other actions which are designed to mitigate the 
increasing demand. In addition, the call on the CSC budget is further 
affected by the increasing cost of children placed out of the borough 
which has risen significantly because of the complexity of cases.   


17 Significant work has been undertaken to evaluate the effect of these 
factors on the CSC budget forecast including the increase in costs 
being incurred in 2014/15 and the potential number of LAC based on 
previous years experience. However the nature of the service means 
that the call on resources will fluctuate during the year and as such 
the forecast overspend of £1.500m is based on the understanding of 
the service demand at this time.  


18 CSC priorities are to reduce both the demand for placements and the 
cost of placements.  The Best Care Under Pressure strategy aims to 
focus on key priority areas: 


• implementation of Early Help services via Children’s Trust 
arrangements 


• increasing support to return children to their families wherever 
possible 


• reducing need for emergency placements 
• reviewing services to 13 plus’s and their families to increase 


intervention and support 
• increasing in house foster placements 
• increasing permanence solutions for children 
• scoping new children's homes via L&G project to place young 


people closer to home 
• robust monitoring of Out of Borough (OOB) & Independent 


Foster Agency (IFA) placements 
 


19 The CSC service started the year with a heavy reliance on agency 
social care staff which has put pressure on the staffing budget. A 
recruitment strategy has been agreed with Mouchel and the first big 
advertising campaign went live 1 September. The strategy includes 
plans to attract more newly qualified workers. 


Community Learning & Commissioning - £171k  
20 The principal element of the forecast overspend relates to the demand 


led pressure on the home to school transport budget of £230k. The 
overall service budget position is worsened by pressure within 
business support staffing budgets. However the overspends resulting 
from these issues are in part offset by managed underspends in other 
areas of the Service thus the year-end forecast of £171k.  


21 The expectation of significant commissioning savings in housing 
related support approved in February 2014 have yet to be fully 
identified; work is on-going in this area.  
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Planning, Transport & Regulation - £566k 
22 The projected overspend largely relates to a reduction in income from 


planning and building control fees. Total income for this is expected to 
outturn at £1.260m, underachieving income by £643k (34% below 
budget). Of this, building control fees are £335k below the budget due 
to the Council only being allowed to recover the costs of providing the 
service. The balance of £308k relates to an under achievement of 
planning income due to government rules changing the number of 
developments requiring planning permission and change of use.  This is 
in addition to a general reduction in the number of planning applications 
being received, which is probably due to developers awaiting the 
outcome of the Community Infrastructure Levy consultation before 
submitting their applications. The planning team are developing a pre-
application service to increase income and reduce eventual workloads, 
which is hoped will reduce the size of the deficit.  


23 The cost of providing concessionary travel, which includes free bus 
passes for the over 60’s is forecast to overspend by £385k. This is a 
national scheme and the pressure has been caused by an increase in the 
number of users and an increase in fares of 11% by one of the main 
operators.  


24 The overspend has been partially offset by an underspend of £448k in 
transportation services due to existing staff being employed on the Local 
Sustainable Transport Plan capital programme which is grant funded.  


25 The service is retaining staff vacancies in an attempt to reduce the 
impact of these pressures and are anticipating reducing the size of the 
overspend by the end of the year. 


Tourism & Corporate Communications – £214k  
26 There continues to be pressure on the cost of seasonal staff which will 


result in a £74k overspend. In addition, the service has seen a £50k loss 
of rental income from the former rowing club site which is awaiting 
redevelopment. 


27 The inaugural Wheels Festival was seen as a success in terms of visitor 
numbers, which exceeded expectations meaning that additional displays 
had to be organised at the last minute, along with additional stewarding, 
medical cover and insurance. There was also a shortfall in income, due 
to less sponsorship being achieved than anticipated. These led to an 
overspend position of £90k but officers are working to mitigate the 
pressure as much as possible by year end. The success, in terms of 
visitor numbers, will improve the marketability of the festival to increase 
income at future festivals.  


Interest – £1,003k / Other Corporate Items – (£734k) 


28 A fundamental review has been completed in respect of the Treasury 
Management function and the variance reflects the current projection for 
the 31 March 2015.  
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29 Interest charged for the Madeira Road student accommodation scheme 
is offset by a reduction in revenue contributions to capital as the funding 
for the scheme is all financed from the capital funding received at the 
outset. 


30 Investment interest received is forecast to be £190k less due to lower 
investment balances as a result of lower creditor levels, higher debtor 
levels and cash payments, and other balances being lower than 
estimated during budget setting.  


31 In addition, the budget for investment income set in February 2014 was 
based on the assumption that an average 1% return would be achieved 
within 2014/15. The current position on interest rates is unprecedented 
and there was every expectation by Market experts that interest rates 
would gradually rise from Quarter 3 in 2014/15 however the projection 
has now been pushed back to at least Quarter 1 2015/16. Other 
examples of significant changes to the market include Public Work Loan 
Board (PWLB) rates actually reducing in real terms from 4.5% in March 
2014 to 3.95% in August 2014. Performance remains strong in 
achieving the current average return of 0.83% when compared to the 
average seven day benchmark rate of 0.34%. The Corporate Finance 
team are continually investigating alternative investment options to 
improve the investment income achievable and this may improve the 
overall position by year end. 


Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – £0  
32 Appendix A presents the Housing Revenue Account for the period 1 April 


2014 to the 31 August 2014. The current year-end projection is for a nil 
forecast (balanced) position.  


33 A change in the accounting rules has meant the Council has adopted the 
componentisation method of depreciation, which has resulted in a 
£1.8m increase in this charge. The depreciation charge is credited to the 
Major Repairs Reserve which is then used to contribute to the financing 
of the HRA capital programme. The higher depreciation charge therefore 
means that the revenue contribution to the HRA capital maintenance 
programme can be reduced by the corresponding amount meaning that 
the year-end outturn will be on budget.  


34 The number of void properties has increased in recent months, caused 
in part by an increase in the turnaround time resulting from improved 
specification of void improvements as well as capacity issues within the 
work force and has had an effect on the rental income collected. A 
framework agreement and additional resources have now been 
allocated; this is expected to dramatically reduce the time a property is 
void. This reduction in income is offset by an increased level of council 
properties being sold through the Right to Buy scheme thus resulting in 
a forecast of a nil budget variance.  
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Reserves 
35 Reserves are held by the Council to help it better manage the financial 


resilience of the organisation by providing stability and allowing it to 
manage risk and take opportunities effectively over the course of the 
financial year. The level of reserves held by the Council varies from year 
to year according to circumstances and the changing landscape of 
financial risk. 


36 The strategic management of the Council’s reserves position is also 
informed and shaped by an understanding of how reserves can and 
should be intentionally built over time, as set out in the Council’s 
Reserve Strategy (Agreed at Council 25 February 2014) in order for 
them to be deployed in support of the Council’s overall Financial 
Strategy over the medium to long term.  


37 The approach set out in the Council’s Reserve Strategy has been 
planned to ensure the Council is able to respond in a measured and 
thoughtful way, over time, to downward pressures in funding and 
required transitions arising from short to medium term changes in 
future business requirements without compromising shorter term 
operational service needs. 


38 The intended purpose of some reserve amounts held by the Council 
means that there may be little movement in such reserves during the 
year as they will be subject to adjustment at year-end, for example the 
Unspent Revenue Grants Reserve, which is used to hold grants received 
in the financial year, but not required until future financial years. 
Monitoring movement on these types of reserves throughout the year is 
therefore less certain as year-end changes are difficult to predict in 
these cases.  


39 The actual and forecast position of reserves as at 31 August 2014 is set 
out in Appendix B.  


Capital 
40 The Council’s 2014/15 General Fund Capital Programme as at 31 August 


2014 was £116.088m. All approved variations in the budget since then 
are shown in Table 2. Presently the Council has future commitments 
approved, subject to funding totalling £19.099m. Resources will only be 
committed after consideration by the Executive Gateway Board (EGB) of 
a full business case.  


41 The Executive Gateway Board will be pro-actively monitoring projects to 
understand any slippage going forward and to make sure that schemes 
are achieved in line with capital programme expectations. 


42 The General Fund Capital spend to 31 August 2014 is £13.572m 
representing 13.99% of the total approved budget for 2014/15. 
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43 The Council’s 2014/15 Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme as 
at June 2014 was £28.175m. The actual Housing Revenue Account 
Capital spend to 31 August 2014 was £3.391m, representing 12.04% of 
the total approved budget for 2014/15.  


 


Table 2: General Fund Capital Programme Approved as at August 2014 
 £m 


Approved Capital Programme - July 2014 116.088 


Amendments approved   


No amendments as no EGB meeting in August       - 


Approved Capital Programme - August 2014 116.088 


Approved Subject to Funding    (19.099) 


Current Operational Capital Budget 2014/15 96.989  


44 The Council wide Capital Programme and performance to date is 
summarised in Table 3. 


Table: 3 Summary of Capital Programme split between General Fund 
and HRA 
 General 


Fund 
HRA Total 


 £m £m £m 
Revised Budget 96.989 28.175 125.164 
Spend 13.572 3.391 16.963 
Variance 83.417 24.784 108.201 
% Spend 13.99% 12.04% 13.55% 


Profiled Budget August 2014 27.190 6.078 33.268 
Spend 13.572 3.391 16.963 
Variance 13.618 2.687 16.305 
% Spend 49.9% 55.8% 50.99% 


45 Contained in the Revenue & Capital Management Statements 1 April 
2014 – 31 August 2014 is a list of capital exceptions where the progress 
to date on a capital scheme is not in line with the agreed budget profile.  


Executive Gateway Board 
46 Following a review of the reporting mechanism for Executive Gateway 


Board (EGB) the Council’s S151 Officer has determined that it is more 
effective to report non-key decisions made by EGB through the monthly 
budget monitoring rather than prepare an additional and separate 
report. 
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47 There was no EGB meeting in August so there are no new decisions to 
report at this time. 
 


Consultation  
48 This report and the attached statements have been prepared in 


consultation with Service Directors and Executive Directors, and on the 
basis of information provided by them. 


Options 
49 This report provides financial performance information, and as a result 


there are no alternative options to consider. 


Summary of finance and resourcing implications 
50 The finance and resourcing implications are as set out in the body of this 


report. 


Summary of legal implications  
51 None. 


Summary of human resources implications 
52 Human resource issues are considered as part of the budget and 


services planning process that support the allocation of Council 
resources. 


Summary of environmental impact 
53 The environmental impact of the budget allocation is considered by 


Service Directors and Portfolio Holders in preparing their budget and 
Service Plan proposals. 


Summary of equalities and diversity impact 
54 Equality and diversity issues are considered as part of the budget and 


services planning process that support the allocation of Council 
resources. 


Summary of risk assessment 
55 The effective management of the Council’s Budget is fundamental to the 


good governance of the organisation. Failure to do so will result in 
inadequate financial health and wellbeing of the Council. Without 
addressing financial pressures the Council will not be able to develop a 
sustainable Medium Term Financial Plan and will not be able to 
effectively invest in its service priorities as identified in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.  
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56 Actual performance to the end of August 2014 suggests a number of 
key risk issues that will need to be kept under close review and the 
appropriate mitigation taken as needed during 2014/15, principally: 


a sustained and increasing pressures on key areas of service, 
largely being driven by increased demand for services and/or 
from reduced income earnings. This is particularly true in areas 
such as Children & Young People, Children’s Social Care, 
Community Learning & Commissioning; 


b change in legislation leading to alternative ways of delivering 
services and the imposition of new unfunded responsibilities, or 
changes to cost/income that can be achieved; 


c the potential impact on service budgets in delivering services 
during rapid change and transformation and the role of corporate 
funding resources in helping to manage service transition. 


57 This report and the outlined actions will form part of the mitigation 
strategy associated with the following financial risks identified in the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register:  


a failure to respond to the needs arising from a changing 
demography – pressure on resources in the current economic 
climate and cuts in public sector funding; changes in birth and 
death rates; key legislative changes affecting benefits or schools; 
transfer of public health function to local authorities. (Ref: 
CR01) 


b failure to respond effectively to the changing national policy 
agenda within the local context of the town – changes in 
financing and cuts in public sector funding; changes in central 
government policy including devolving more responsibility to local 
government; differences between central government and local 
government priorities. (Ref: CR02)  


c failure to deliver Council ambitions – pressure on resources in the 
current economic climate and cuts in public sector funding; 
changes in central government policy including devolving more 
responsibility to local government; differences between central 
government and local government priorities; pressure from local 
demographics, other partners e.g. changes to health service; 
impact of the on-going recession. (Ref: CR03) 


d failure to positively manage the Council’s leadership role in the 
development of the local economy – current economic context 
and trends including impact on capital receipts; cuts in public 
sector funding; impact of the recession including increased 
demand for services; ability of services to meet demand; 
sustainability of voluntary sector; impact of welfare reform. (Ref: 
CR07) 


e failure to manage the finances of the organisation effectively – 
pressure on resources in the current economic climate and cuts 
in public sector funding render strategy inoperable; misalignment 
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of budgets and priorities; failure to achieve expected capital 
receipts and/or variations in trading income. (Ref: CR10) 


 


Background papers 
Report to Council 25 February 2014 entitled ‘Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2014/15 – 2016/17 & the Budget 2014/15’ 
Reports-Package - 140225  


Appendices 
Appendix A – Housing Revenue Account Summary 1 April 2014 – 31 
August 2014 


Appendix B – Estimated Reserve Movements as at 31 August 2014 


Supporting Papers 
Revenue & Capital Management Statements 1 April 2014 – 31 August 
2014    


 


 


Feriser Tasdelen 
Head of Accountancy & Management Assurance 
22 September 2014 


 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Council/2014/02/25/Council25-Feb-2014.aspx
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HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT SUMMARY 1 APRIL 2014 – 31 
AUGUST 2014 
 


Adjusted 
Budget


Forecast 
Outturn


Forecast 
Variance


£0 £0 £0


Income


Rental Income (22,074) (22,006) 68


Repairs Income (354) (354) 0


Partnership Works Team (4,238) (1,985) 2,253


Photovoltaic Income (580) (580) 0


Other Income (741) (739) 2


Recharges (855) (855) 0


Total Income (28,842) (26,519) 2,323


Expenditure


Head of Service 135 143 8


Housing Management 4,760 4,489 (271)


Mouchel Charges 546 537 (9)


Tenants/Leaseholders/IT 379 286 (93)


Repairs 3,472 3,400 (72)


Depreciation 5,616 7,396 1,780


Other Recharges 1,236 1,353 117


Partnership Works Team 4,329 2,443 (1,886)


Photovoltaic 76 43 (33)


Other 96 92 (4)


Total Expenditure 20,645 20,182 (463)


Net (surplus)/deficit for service (8,197) (6,337) 1,860


Appropriations & Other Adjustments 8,197 6,337 (1,860)


Net (income)/expenditure for the 
period 0 0 0


 


Appendix A 








 
Notice of Cabinet meeting 


 
 


 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 
 
 
 
 
All Members of the Cabinet are summoned to attend this 
meeting to consider the items of business set out on the 
agenda at pages 4 - 5 below.  


 


The Public, press and any Councillor are welcome to attend 
this meeting.  


 
For further information please contact: Karen Tompkins, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer, Legal and Democratic, Town Hall, 
Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY. Tel: 01202 451255 E-Mail: 
karen.tompkins@bournemouth.gov.uk.  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Wednesday 15 October 2014 at 10.30am 


HMS Phoebe Committee Room Town Hall, 
Bournemouth 
 
Cabinet Member  Portfolio – area of responsibility 
Councillor John Beesley  Leader of the Council, Resources and Chair 
Councillor Nicola Greene Deputy Leader of the Council, Education &  


Children’s Services and Vice-Chair 
Councillor Blair Crawford Adult Social Care 
Councillor Anne Filer   Corporate Efficiency 
Councillor Michael Filer   Transport, Cleansing and Waste 
Councillor Mike Greene  Corporate Policy & Strategy 
Councillor Jane Kelly  Partnerships, Regeneration and Public Health 
Councillor Robert Lawton  Housing  
Councillor David Smith   Planning and Environment 
Councillor Lawrence Williams Tourism, Leisure and Culture  
 


Councillors’ Call-in to Overview and Scrutiny Panels - The 
record of decisions made at this meeting will be 
published by Friday 17 October 2014. Councillors may 
require items set out in Section II of the record of 
decisions to be called-in to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The deadline for receiving call-in requests is 5pm on 
Friday 24 October 2014.   
 



mailto:karen.tompkins@bournemouth.gov.uk

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/�
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Public involvement 
The Cabinet welcomes members of the public to contribute to the meeting 
 


1 by asking to speak on an agenda item or a community issue as a 
‘Deputation’; or    


  
2 by asking a public question - any member of the public whose name 


appears on the Electoral Roll for Bournemouth - which includes a person 
under the age of 16 years living in Bournemouth and who is escorted by 
a qualifying adult; or  
 


3 by presenting a petition in relation to items on the agenda.  
 


A request to speak as a deputation, ask a question or present a petition must 
be sent in writing or email to Karen Tompkins at the address shown on page 1 
by no later than 10.30am on Tuesday 14 October 2014.    
 
Further information is available on the Council’s web site as follows: 
 


Deputations: 
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/S
peakingataCouncilmeeting.aspx 
 


Public questions: 
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/P
ublicQuestions.aspx 
 


Petitions: 
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/P
resentingaPetition.aspx 


 
A loop system for hearing impairment is provided in the meeting room.  There 
is disabled access to the building. Councillors and visitors with particular needs 
should inform the Council by contacting Karen Tompkins – using the contact 
details shown on page 1 - before arriving at the meeting. 
 
This agenda together with records of decisions and reports are available on the 
Council’s web site at http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk 
 
A copy of this document may be available on request in alternative formats. 
 
For information on translating documents into another language visit the Council’s 
website: http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Main/Translate.aspx 
 
  
 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/SpeakingataCouncilmeeting.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/SpeakingataCouncilmeeting.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/PublicQuestions.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/PublicQuestions.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/PresentingaPetition.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/PresentingaPetition.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Main/Translate.aspx
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Audio recording and filming  
 
Please be aware that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 this Cabinet 
meeting may be audio recorded or filmed for live or subsequent broadcast by 
members of the public or representatives of the media.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will make an announcement to confirm if all 
or part of the meeting may be audio recorded or filmed. 
 
The layout of the venue means that the Council cannot guarantee a seat/location 
that is not within the coverage area – images and sound – of any broadcasting or 
audio recording equipment. 
 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are 
consenting to being filmed or recorded and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings through the media and/or public and 
commercial outlets. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact the Democratic Services 
Officer at the meeting. 
 
Any persons intending to audio record or film this meeting are:  


 
1 Requested not to film the public gallery. 


 
2 Asked to respect requests from other members of the public to cease 


recording when they speak – for example when they are presenting a 
deputation or petition or asking a question. 


 
3 Reminded of the Common Law Duty of Confidentiality.  You could 


place yourself at risk of being sued by another private individual if 
you disclose confidential personal information about such persons in 
meetings. 
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Agenda 


 


Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
 
1  Apologies 
 
 
2  Declarations of interest  


Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests at 
the meeting, under Rule 5 as set out below: 


‘Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 


a. It is the responsibility of every Councillor to declare, at the 
relevant stage of a meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item under consideration as required by the Localism Act 
2011 or in any event by the time the item of the business is 
reached.’ 


 
Members are also asked to state fully the nature of the interest(s), 
which will be recorded in the record of decisions.  If any member has a 
query on any particular matter, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 


 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 
 


To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014. 
 
 
4  Public items 
 


a Public Questions 
 


The Democratic Services Officer will report on any public questions 
received by the notice deadline. 


 
b Deputations 
 


The Democratic Services Officer will report on any deputation requests 
received by the notice deadline. 


 
c Petitions 


 
The Democratic Services Officer will report on any petitions received 
by the notice deadline. 
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5 Report from the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 


September 2014 – Local Welfare Assistance Fund – Report of Task 
and Finish Group – circulated at 5. 


 
 
6 Report from the Review of the Constitution Steering Group – 7 


October 2014 – circulated at 6. 
 
 
7 Minutes of the Local Development Framework Steering Group – 8 


October 2014 – circulated at 7. 
 
 
8 Authorisation to consult on the Bournemouth Town Centre 


Development Design Guide Draft Supplementary Planning Document 
– circulated at 8. 


 
 
9 Town Centre Vision TCV Durley Road Site Development Plan – 


circulated at 9. 
 
 
10 Heathlands Mitigation: Stour Valley Masterplan – Phase One – 


Hengistbury Head to Tuckton – circulated at 10. 
 
 
11 Update on the Capital Strategy and Corporate Asset Management 


Plan 2015-2018 – circulated at 11. 
 
 
12 The Better Care Fund Implementation – circulated at 12. 
 
 
13 Monthly Budget Monitoring Report to 31 August 2014 – circulated at 


13. 
 
 
14 Changes to Cabinet Forward Plan – Cabinet is asked to note the 


latest changes to the Forward Plan as agreed by the Leader of the 
Council. The latest Forward Plan can be found at the link below: 


 
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil
/TheCabinet.aspx 


 
 
15 Any other business - not being a key decision - of which notice has 


been received before the meeting and by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the record of decisions, the 
Chair is of the opinion that the items should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/TheCabinet.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/AllaboutyourCouncil/TheCabinet.aspx
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Task and Finish Group Briefing 
Note to Community Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel  
 


Report Subject  


Local Welfare Assistance Fund 
 


Meeting date 18 September 2014  
Task and Finish Group 
Members 


Councillors Rae Stollard, Pat Oakley, Michael Weinhonig 


Cabinet Portfolio Councillor John Beesley, Leader of the Council & Resources 
Corporate Lead 
 


Liz Wilkinson, Executive Director - Finance 


Service Director Maria O’Reilly, Customer 
 


Status Public 
 


Classification 
 
Key Decision 
Impacts on Key Policy 
Framework 


For decision 
 
Yes 
No 
 


Task and Finish  
Lead Officer 


Maria O’Reilly 
 01202 454953   maria.oreilly@bournemouth.gov.uk 
 


Executive summary 
 


The Task and Finish Group have assessed the impact upon 
the community and the council following the introduction of 
the Local Welfare Assistance Fund which was setup to 
support those in crisis within the local community. 


Recommendation(s) The Panel is asked to recommend to Cabinet that the Local 
Welfare Assistance Fund continues to be administered 
through the Council’s Contact Centre and resources of 
£450k are prioritised within the budget setting process for 
2015/16, a further £250k is allocated for 2016-17 and an 
allocation for subsequent years is kept under review.  
 
The Panel also recommends to Cabinet to continue the Rent 
in Advance contribution from the Fund as this reduces the 
cost of those requiring bed and breakfast accommodation 
and enables effective management of the Council’s 
statutory homelessness duties.  Funds to be allocated from 
within the £450k proposed and remain at their current level 
for 2015-16 of £150k which will be reviewed for 2016-17 
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and beyond.   
 
In addition, the Panel recommends to Cabinet a reduction 
in the number of awards to spread the reduced funds to 
support as many local residents as possible, and introduce 
a compulsory attendance at debt management sessions for 
second award applicants.  The costs of which will be 
allocated from within the £450k proposed Fund.  


Reasons for 
recommendations 


To be assured that the Council is providing the necessary 
level of discretionary support and the fund is equally 
accessible for all members of the community.  
 


 
 


Background detail  
 
1 From 1 April 2013, under the provisions of the Welfare Reform Act 


2012, central government abolished two elements of the 
discretionary Social Fund — Crisis Loans and Community Care 
Grants. 
  


2 Responsibility for providing this type of emergency hardship 
support was passed from Department of Work and Pensions – DWP 
- to local authorities, which have established their own local welfare 
support schemes.  
 


3 The Council received notification that central government grant 
would be £495k; the same level of funding as previously 
administered by the DWP.  The funding is not ring-fenced and local 
authorities have discretion to distribute it as they see fit. 
 


4 In January 2013, Cabinet approved the Local Welfare Assistance 
Scheme and approved funds for 2013-14 of £495k (central 
government grant) together with a further allocation of £250k from 
Council reserves to support residents with a local connection.    The 
same level of funding was received in 2014-15. 
 


5 The Scheme provides support for the most vulnerable members of 
the community following a disaster, emergency or during a period 
of financial difficulty, together with support and signposting to other 
relevant agencies.  
 


6 A set of eligibility criteria was developed with input from key 
stakeholders in particular from Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing.  This criteria requires applicants to be resident in 
Bournemouth or have a local connection and is based on the 
Council’s Housing Allocation Policy, be on a low income, in crisis or 
in need of immediate support.  The policy surrounding eligibility 
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was designed to be flexible with some discretion and would be 
refined once further information on applicants had been analysed. 
 


7 The Scheme is administered through the Council Contact Centre.  
In 2013-14 the Team handled 9,600 applications.  Additional staff 
were recruited on a short term basis, funded by the Welfare Admin 
Grant of 105k for 2013/14 and 95k in 2014/15.  The Grant has also 
funded the purchase and maintenance of the ICT solution and 
marketing materials.  A series of training sessions were held for 
staff before implementation to ensure they were able to answer 
customer’s queries effectively.  It was anticipated that the majority 
of residents would claim online using either their own computers or 
through access from the many locations around the borough that 
provide free internet access e.g. libraries, but could also telephone 
to make an application or visit the Customer Contact Centre in St 
Stephens Road to speak to an advisor in person.   
 


8 In 2013-14 a range of suppliers provided supported to the Council 
including:  
 


• Dorset Reclaim - selected to provide white goods, bed frames 
and mattresses 


• Bournemouth Foodbank in Charminster and the Community 
Foodbank in Kinson -  selected to provide store cupboard food 
items. 


• Family Fund - selected to provide the means of giving cash 
for fresh food items, utility top ups, nappies through the 
PayPoint scheme and pre-paid cards for clothing and bedding. 


 
9 In 2014-15 the team have refined the provision for some items and 


are now offering clothing vouchers and fresh food which is ordered 
online and delivered direct.  
 


10 In addition to applications for Welfare Assistance, a separate 
allocation for Rent in Advance payments have been made from the 
Fund.  An allocation of £12k per month is administered by the 
Contact Centre on behalf of the Strategic Housing Team designed 
to ensure support for individuals and families accessing rented 
accommodation where otherwise the cost of bed and breakfast 
would have to be met by the Council. 


 
11 The Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel set up a Task and Finish 


Group to assess the impact upon the community and the Council of 
the introduction of the Local Welfare Assistance Fund and add value 
to how the community accesses the fund. The Task and Finish 
Group comprised Councillors Pat Oakley (joint Lead), Rae Stollard 
(joint Lead) and Michael Weinhonig. 
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Summary of Task and Finish Group Findings 


 
12 The Task and Finish Group carried out overview, scrutiny and 


challenge through a series of meetings: 
 


a) An initial briefing on 7 May 2014 to understand the background 
and approach taken to-date. 
 


b) 11 June 2014 - to discuss information requests relating to 
financial position, eligibility, types of support and DWP relations.  


 
c) 7th, 15th, 21st August 2014 – to review and challenge information 


provided and discuss options for future provision. 
 
d) 3rd September 2014 – to agree final report and recommendations 


to be presented to Overview & Scrutiny Community Panel on 18 
September 2014. 


 
13 The Task and Finish Group were assured that the Council is 


providing the necessary level of discretionary support and that it is 
equally accessible for all members of the community.   
 


14 A regular policy review meeting is conducted by officers to monitor 
spend, repeat applications and make refinements to the Scheme. 
Task and Finish Group challenged the need for the number of repeat 
applications (currently up to four within 12 months) and consider a 
reduction to two awards would spread next years, potentially 
reduced fund, further in 2015-16.  This will be progressed by 
officers.   
 


15 In circumstances where claims are made because of a review of 
benefits by DWP (where the benefits are stopped), the Council 
should challenge DWP for a reimbursement of the claim.  This 
challenge will be progressed by officers.  
 


16 The Task and Finish Group have not identified gaps in the 
provision, but do recommend early intervention from debt 
management advisors.   With any claim, but in particular second 
claims, further support should be mandatory before being eligible 
for a second (or subsequent) award.  


 
17 The Task and Finish Group suggest an ongoing tracking of the 


Scheme to monitor spend, provision and benefits for both customers 
and council.  A six monthly report should be presented to 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel.  
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18 The Task and Finish Group recommend further funding is made 
available for awards and for administration purposes as to not do 
so would impact on other budgets of the Council such as Housing, 
Adults and Childrens. 


 
 
Appendices 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan report to Cabinet, 19 February 2013, and full 
Council, 26 February 2013 - establishing the scheme and fund 
 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Council/2013/02/26/Reports/Reports-Package-130226.pdf

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/CouncillorCommitteeMeeting/Council/2013/02/26/Reports/Reports-Package-130226.pdf
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Minute of Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 18 September 2014 
 
25. LOCAL WELFARE ASSISTANCE FUND – REPORT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP – 


COUNCILLORS STOLLARD, OAKLEY AND WEINHONIG 
 
The Panel considered a report which set out the findings of the task and finish group 
which had been established by the Panel to look at the impact of the Local Welfare 
Assistance Fund and make recommendations on the fund arrangements for the period 
covered by the Medium Term Financial Plan, 2015/16 – 2017/18. The report was 
presented by the joint lead members, Councillor Rae Stollard and Councillor Pat 
Oakley.  
 
Introduction of the Fund 
 
Councillor Stollard explained that the Council had set up the Local Welfare Assistance 
Fund in January 2013 following central government’s decision to abolish the Crisis 
Loans and Community Care Grants administered by the Department of Work and 
Pensions - DWP, as part of the Welfare Reform Act 2012. The Government had 
provided the Council with a grant of £495,000 for the 2013/14 financial year to use at 
its discretion to provide for those in need of emergency hardship support. The Council 
had supplemented this with £250,000 of its own resources. The same level of funding 
was applied for the current year, but the Government grant ceased as of 2015/16. 
 
Councillor Stollard talked in more detail about how the scheme was administered 
through the Council’s Customer Contact Centre. She explained how the eligibility 
criteria had been developed in line with the Council’s Housing Allocation Policy to 
require someone to have a local connection, be on a low income and in need of 
emergency support. The type of support provided had been refined since the scheme 
had started and now included fresh food ordered online and delivered direct, and 
clothing vouchers, in addition to a range of household goods and other items supplied 
by Dorset Reclaim and the Family Fund. In her presentation Councillor Stollard also 
gave a breakdown of the range of people in the community who had benefitted from 
the scheme. 
 
Use of the Fund in 2013/14 and rent in advance 
 
Councillor Oakley provided details of how the fund had been used in 2013/14. The 
largest expenditure had been for rent in advance at 37%, followed by food at 29% and 
white goods at 13%. Councillor Oakley explained that the task and finish group had 
been interested in finding out more about the rent in advance scheme. The group felt 
it was important to fully understand the implications for the Council if it was 
discontinued.  
 
The provision of rent in advance enabled people to access rented accommodation 
where they would otherwise be homeless and reliant on the Council to fund bed and 
breakfast / temporary accommodation. The Council allocated £12,000 per month to 
rent in advance. If the Council had provided B&B accommodation instead of rent in 
advance to all those who applied in 2013/14 the cost would have been £906,528. A  
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total of 228 households benefitted from rent in advance last year, with 50% recovered 
by the Council at a later date. The task and finish group agreed that the rent in 
advance scheme saved the Council a significant amount of money and provided a 
better, longer term solution for people in emergency situations.  
 
Findings of the task and finish group 
 
Councillor Oakley summarised the key findings as follows – 
 


• The Task and Finish Group challenged the number of repeat applications, 
currently up to four within 12 months, and has asked officers to reduce this to 
two awards. This will spread a potentially reduced fund further in 2015-16.   
 


• In circumstances where claims are made because of a review of benefits by the 
DWP where the benefits are stopped, the Council should challenge DWP for a 
reimbursement of the claim.  This challenge will be progressed by officers.  


 
• The Task and Finish Group has not identified gaps in the provision, but does 


recommend early intervention from debt management advisors.   With any 
claim, but in particular second claims, accepting further support should be 
mandatory before being eligible for a second or subsequent award.  


 
• The Task and Finish Group recommends ongoing tracking of the scheme to 


monitor spend, provision and benefits for both customers and the Council.  A six 
monthly report should be presented to Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel.  
 


Options for future funding 
 
In considering the future funding arrangements the Task and Finish Group looked at 
three options - 
 
Option 1 Withdraw all funding for the Local Welfare Assistance Fund for 2015-


16  
Impact - This would result in significant pressure on other Council 
budgets, particularly the Housing budget if the rent in advance scheme is 
withdrawn, and other budgets such Adults and Children.  


  
Option 2 Carry forward existing Council funding of £250k only  


Impact – This would mean a reduction in the budget available for rent in 
advance, which would have an impact on other services as with option 1. 
Funds would only be available to 10% of applicants compared to 2013-14. 


 
Option 3 Refine policy and provide Council funding of £450k 


Impact – The rent in advance scheme could continue at its current level 
and help alleviate the homeless budget. There may be a reduced number 
of awards but the Council could still be able to support significant 
applicants within the community. Debt management advice and other 
early intervention measures may result in a gradual reduction in budget. 
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The preferred option of the task and finish group was option 3 and this formed the 
basis of its subsequent recommendations to the Panel. 
Councillor Oakley on behalf of the task and finish group thanked Liz Wilkinson, Maria 
O’Reilly and Lisa Ypes for the support they had given to the group. 
 
Questions for the Task and Finish Group 
 
The task and finish group members and the project lead officer provided additional 
information in response to questions from members:   
 


• The introduction of the fresh food option provided increased variety and 
nutritional value, in line with the health and well being agenda, and the 
order/delivery system removed any stigma in applying. 


• The use of the term ‘award’ was probably due to the software used to process 
applications - this could be raised with the team to see if it could be changed. 


• Applications for assistance were checked as much as practicable, using the 
eligibility criteria, data sharing, etc. The task and finish group acknowledged 
that there was a need to process applications quickly to help people in crisis 
situations. With finite resources available a balance had to be struck.  


• The fund was intended to be a ‘last resort’ providing short term assistance 
while signposting people to other organisations and forms of support, to 
encourage them to take ownership of their longer term situation. 


• Requests for clothing were thoroughly checked as part of the application 
process. Clothes were often required by people to attend job interviews. 
Although sourcing clothes from charitable organisations had been one option 
considered, the award was provided in the form of a Primark voucher. 


• Further analysis of applicants and data sharing within the Council and 
community organisations may increase opportunities for more targeted, early 
intervention.  
 


Councillor Crawford asked the Panel to consider whether the funding might be 
maximised, for example as part of a charitable arm or community partnership. This 
would increase the ability to apply for funding locally and nationally. The Panel 
agreed to add a recommendation to the task and finish group’s report in general terms 
to ask officers to look into opportunities to multiply funds. 
 
DECISION MADE – 
 
Recommend to Cabinet 
 
a. That the Local Welfare Assistance Fund continues to be administered through 


the Council’s Contact Centre and resources of £450k are prioritised within the 
budget setting process for 2015/16, a further £250k is allocated for 2016/17 and 
an allocation for subsequent years is kept under review.  


 
b. That the Rent in Advance contribution from the Fund be continued as this 


reduces the cost of those requiring bed and breakfast accommodation and 
enables effective management of the Council’s statutory homelessness duties.  
Funds to be allocated from within the £450k proposed and to remain at their 
current level for 2015/16 of £150k which will be reviewed for 2016/17 and 
beyond.   
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c That the number of awards be reduced to spread the reduction in funds, to 


support as many local residents as possible, and introduce a compulsory 
attendance at debt management sessions for second award applicants, the costs 
of which will be allocated from within the £450k proposed fund. 


 
d. That officers be asked to investigate a broad range of options to ‘multiply’ the 


proposed fund.  
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Tuesday 7 October 2014 – 2.30pm 
 


Venue - E1 Room A – Floor 1 in Town Hall extension  
 
Members: 
 
Councillor Bob Chapman   Councillor Andrew Morgan   
Councillor Stephen Chappell   Councillor Roger West 
Councillor Ben Grower   Councillor Ron Whittaker 
Councillor David Kelsey  
  
  
By invitation: Cabinet Member for Corporate Policy and Strategy, Councillor 


Mike Greene   
  


Officers: Liz Wilkinson –  Chief Finance Officer and Executive Director  
    Finance 


Tanya Coulter - Monitoring Officer and Service Director  
Legal and Democratic 


Kevin Neale - Democratic Services Manager 
  


 


AGENDA 
 
 


1. Election of Chair  
 


The Steering Group will be asked to appoint its Chair for 
the Municipal Year 2014/15. 
 
Note – This is the first meeting of the Steering Group 


in 2014/15 and is, therefore, the first 
opportunity to appoint the Chair. 


 
It has not been the practice of the Steering 
Group to appoint a Vice-Chair. 


 


Review of the 
Constitution 
Steering Group  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Contact: Kevin Neale, Democratic Services 
Manager 
Telephone 01202 454689 
Email:   kevin.neale@bournemouth.gov.uk  
 
 



mailto:kevin.neale@bournemouth.gov.uk
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2. Proposed new Council Procedure Rule for  
the submission of Motions at special Council 
budget meetings  


 
To consider the Monitoring Officer’s briefing paper 
circulated at Paper 1. 


 
 
 
 


3. Review of arrangements for voting at full  
Council meetings  


 
To consider the Monitoring Officer’s briefing paper 
circulated at Paper 2. 


 
 
 
 
 
4. Openness of Local Government Bodies  


Regulations 2014 and the Local Government 
(Electronic Communications) (England) Order 
2014 
 
To note the Monitoring Officer’s briefing paper circulated 
at Paper 3. 
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Briefing paper by the Monitoring Officer 
to the Review of the Constitution Steering Group 
on 7 October 2014 
 
 


Review of the Constitution – Motions for 
Council budget meeting – Proposed 
changes to the Constitution’s Council 
Procedure Rules 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 


1.1 The Steering Group is aware that officers have been reviewing various 


aspects of the Constitution over the last few years to ensure it is up to 


date and suitably comprehensive and fit for purpose.  


 


1.2 One area that has most recently been considered by officers is in 


relation to arrangements for the Council budget meeting and, 


specifically, the period of notice required to be given in advance of that 


meeting if a councillor wants to amend the Cabinet’s budget proposals 


by changing resource allocations or by putting forward alternative 


budget proposals.  


 


1.3 Whilst this hasn't been a significant issue of concern for the Council for 


some time, it is something that the Council might prefer to have 


covered for general future proofing purposes and/or particularly in 


advance of an election year.  


 


 


 


  


Paper 1 
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1.4 The officers have therefore drafted a proposed new Council Procedure 


Rule as follows:   


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
1.5 The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources supports 


the above proposal. 


 
1.6 Currently: 
 


• the full Council agenda papers are published 5 clear days - 3 


working days - before the meeting. 


 
Procedure for Motions to the Council Budget meeting 
 


1. Any motion to amend the Cabinet’s Budget proposals by 


changing resource allocations or any motion seeking 


approval of alternative budget proposals that impacts on 


either the revenue or capital budget and the financial impact 


is in excess of £500,000, must be put in writing and be  


 


a. submitted to the Chief Finance Officer at least 5 working 


days before the Council’s budget meeting;  


 
b. certified by the Chief Financial Officer before the Council’s 


budget meeting as being reasonably calculated and 


sufficiently deliverable as to be robust and sustainable in 


the medium term and will continue to ensure that 


reserves are maintained at an adequate level which 


protects the Council’s financial standing. 


 
2. The Council budget meeting must receive a written report  


from the Chief Finance Officer on the financial implications of 


any such motion or amendment before it is considered. 
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• The record of decisions from the special Cabinet budget meeting is 


circulated by means of a supplementary full Council agenda on the 


Friday afternoon before the special full Council budget meeting – this 


is 3 clear days or 1 working day before the meeting. 


 
1.7 To facilitate a deadline of 5 working days for the submission of motions 


to the Council budget meeting Cabinet, at its meeting on 23 July 2014, 


agreed that the date of the special Cabinet budget meeting is put back 


by 1 week.  


 


 1.8 The alternative option of delaying the meeting of the special full Council 


budget meeting until the first week of March is not recommended as 


this would seriously jeopardise the Council’s legal duty to issue Council 


Tax bills in time for the 1 April payment.  


 
1.9 If the proposal at 1.4 above is agreed it is also recommended that 


consequential changes be made to other Council Procedure Rules as 
follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Amend by adding the wording shown in bold text and 
underlined: 
 
 
‘69. Procedure for Motions with notice 
 


b. With the exception of Motions for the Council 
Budget meeting – see Procedure Rule ** below, 
all notices of motion will be in writing and signed by a 
Member of the Council and delivered to the Service 
Director of Legal and Democratic at least 7 clear 
working days before the meeting of the Council.’ 


 
 
‘70. Motions to increase expenditure – other than in 
connection with the Council’s Budget meeting’ 
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2.0 Recommendation 


 
2.1 The Steering Group is asked to recommend to the Cabinet and 


full Council 


 
a. That the proposals at paragraphs 1.4 and 1.9 above be 


adopted.   


 
b. That the Monitoring Officer be granted delegated authority 


to make all necessary changes to the Constitution. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Neale 
Democratic Services Manager 
7 October 2014 
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Briefing paper by the Monitoring Officer for the Review 
of the Constitution Steering Group – 7 October 2014 
 
 


Review of voting at full Council 
meetings 
 
 


1 Why are you being asked to consider this? 
 
1.1 The Review of the Constitution Steering Group on 4 January 2014 


agreed to recommend to the Cabinet and full Council that 
 


‘a briefing paper reviewing the current arrangements for the recording 
of votes at full Council meetings be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Steering Group’. 


 
1.2 This recommendation was adopted by full Council on 4 March 2014. 
 
 
2 Background  


 
2.1 Up until 2000 Councillors voted at full Council meetings by standing in 


their places. 
 
2.2 During 2000 a new sound system was installed together with an 


electronic voting system. The voting system included an LED screen 
which displayed the result of the vote as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


  


Paper 2 


 
TIME  20:30 
 
PRESENT      50 
   
FOR        40
  
AGAINST        8 


 
ABSTAIN          1 
 
NOT VOTED        1 
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This screen is still sited behind the Mayor’s chair in the Council 
Chamber but is not currently used. 


 
2.3 This electronic voting system was used until 15 January 2008 when 


 the Council agreed to change its Procedure Rules to return to the 
requirement for Councillors to vote by standing in their places. The 
majority of Councillors at the time felt that this was a more 
transparent process.  
 


2.4 Later in 2008, following representations by a small number of 
councillors, an enhancement/replacement of the Council Chamber 
voting system was explored by officers and considered by the Leader. 
This was not progressed however, in the light of other Council 
priorities and the budget situation at the time. 


 
2.5 In 2012 the following Council Procedure Rule was introduced on the 


recommendation of the Standards Committee for the purposes of 
transparency. This Procedure Rule is still in use: 


 
‘74. Voting at Full Council Meetings 
This rule cannot be suspended 
 
a. Voting Procedure 


i The Mayor will take the vote by asking the Chief Executive to 
request that Members indicate whether they are for or against 
the amendment or motion or abstaining from voting. The 
names will be taken down and entered into the record of 
decisions. 


 
ii  This procedure does not need to be followed if there is no 


dissent. On such occasions the Mayor may take the vote by the 
affirmation of the meeting.’ 


 
2.6 The new Council Chamber sound system does incorporate an 


electronic voting facility but currently this is not activated. This facility 
would result in details of all votes cast being recorded electronically on 
a computer sited on the desk behind the Mayor’s chair.  


 
2.7 Currently however, there is no facility to display the result of the vote 


within the Council Chamber unless the existing screen – see page 1 – 
could be used with the new sound system electronic voting facility.  


 
2.8 The new sound system software and computer can also control 


additional monitors/projectors by using an  add i t i ona l  video 
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display software module. This would allow the Council to broadcast 
live voting results on a projector screen or plasma displays in different 
graphic formats such as lists or charts. The module would also allow 
the Council to display other information from the meeting, including 
the Councillor’s name, speech time, political party, electoral ward 
and so on. 


 
An illustration of how live voting results could look is set out 
below: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 
 
 


2.9 The Council’s Conservation & Urban Design Team has confirmed that 
listed building consent would be required for any additional screens or 
changes to the current screen.  


 
Amendment 3 – Vote now 


 
The Mayor Abs C Rochester Yes D Gritt No 
Deputy Mayor Yes D Kelsey Yes J Adams Yes 
R Whittaker No E Coope Yes C Mayne Yes 
B Grower No J Montrose Yes R Stollard Yes 
B Chapman Yes C Ainge No M Greene Yes 
A Rey No M Anderson Yes J Wilson No 
S Chappell Yes N Greene Yes A Angiolini Yes 
M Filer Yes L Bailey Yes M Battistini Yes 
D Smith Yes S Anderson Yes J Edward Yes 
M Davies Yes B Dunlop Yes T Stratton Yes 
A Filer Yes I Lancashire Yes L Williams Yes 
R West No M Weinhonig Yes R Marley Yes 
J Beesley Yes D Borthwick Yes S Phillips Yes 
B Goldbart Yes B Lawton Yes J Kelly Yes 
S Levell Yes A Russell Yes B Crawford Yes 
B Baxter No A Morgan Yes D d’Orton-Gibson Yes 
L Price Yes C Wakefield Yes G Seymour Yes 
J Trickett Yes C Johnson Yes P Oakley Yes 
 
                        Yes = 45   No = 8  Abstain = 1            
 


 
Pass 


 


A picture of a typical ‘traditional’ 
style Council chamber with 
electronic display screens 
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2.10 The Head of Registration and Coroner's Services has stated that ‘any 
additional large screens would need to be screened by curtains to help 
maintain the ambience of the Chamber for weddings.’  


 
 


3 Options  
 


3.1 No change – continue with recorded votes 
 


Note: 
a. Recommended by the Standards Committee 
b. No significant issues raised by the majority of Councillors 
c. Very transparent as names and vote relayed verbally and 


recorded in the minutes of the meeting. 
 


3.2 Voting by Councillors standing in their places 
 


Note: 
a. Would be at variance with the recommendation of the Standards 


Committee 
b. Not as transparent as option 1 – names not relayed verbally or 


recorded. 
 


3.3 Simple show of hands 
 
Note: 


a. Would be at variance with the recommendation of the Standards 
Committee 


b. Not as transparent as option 1 – names not relayed verbally or 
recorded. 


c. Might be difficult for the Chief Executive to view and count all 
raised hands from the front of the Council Chamber 


 
3.4 Introduce a form of electronic voting. 


 
Note: 


a. New video display software module and electronic display screen 
would be required to comply with the Standards Committee 
recommendation – that is for the Councillors name and their vote 
to be displayed and recorded.  


b. May be able to use the existing display screen – see page 1 – but 
this would display numerical vote only. 
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c. There is currently no budget provision for this option.   
 


d. If this option is pursued it is recommended that the officers be 
asked to explore all the available options and report back with 
costings.  


 
 


4 Summary  
 


4.1 A decision to change the method of voting at full Council meetings is 
entirely a matter for the Council as a whole to determine having 
regard to the technical and financial issues set out above.  


 
4.2 Any change to the current method of voting will require the 


Constitution - Council Procedure Rule 74 - to be amended accordingly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Neale 
Democratic Services Manager 
23 September 2014 
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Briefing paper by the Monitoring Officer to the 
Review of the Constitution Steering Group on 7 
October 2014 
 
 


Review of the Constitution – new 
Government requirements  
 
1.0 Background 
1.1 This paper summarises new Government requirements in relation to the 


democratic process. Specifically it introduces:- 
 


• The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
• The Local Government (Electronic Communications) (England) 


Order 2014. 


1.2 The Government continues to publish Regulations, Orders and guidance 
on modernising and opening up the democratic process on the back of 
the wider ‘transparency’ agenda. 


 
2.0 The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 


2014 
 
2.1 The Steering Group will be aware that the public can already access 


documents relating to decisions made by officers under delegation from 
the executive – Cabinet - of a council. The relevant provisions are 
included in the Council’s Constitution under Article 13: ‘Decision Making 
– General’ and the Access to Information Procedure Rules – ‘Major 
Operational Decisions taken by Officers’.  


2.2 New regulations were brought into effect on 6 August 2014 that  


a. require a written record to be made of any - non-executive - 
decision that has been delegated to an officer of the relevant 
local government body – that is by the full Council or a Board, 
Committee, Sub-Committee or Panel  -  under a specific 
express authorisation, or under a general authorisation where 
the effect of the decision is to grant permissions or licences, 
affect the rights of individuals, award contracts or incur 
expenditure which materially affects the body’s financial 
position. 


  


Paper 3 







2 
 


b. require that the written records are made available to the 
public at the relevant body’s offices, on their website if they have 
one, by post if requested and on receipt of payment for copying and 
postage, and through any other means thought appropriate by the 
local government body. 
 


c. require the written record to be available for public inspection 
for at least six years, and any supporting documentation for at least 
four years. 


2.3 The regulations also introduce a criminal penalty for non-
compliance: a person who has custody of documents which should be 
available for inspection, will commit an offence if that person refuses to 
disclose or intentionally obstructs the disclosure of such documents 
under these regulations.  


2.4 The Government has also produced a Plain English Guide which covers 
the sort of decisions that officers are now required to record and publish. 
The guide sets out a number of examples of non-executive officer 
decisions that should be recorded and published. These include decisions 
to issue tree preservation orders, building control decisions and notices, 
decisions to grant listed building consents and decisions to carry out 
major road works. 


2.5 Routine administrative and operational decisions do not need to be 
recorded. This is consistent with the rules on delegated executive 
decision making.     


2.6 The Monitoring Officer has studied the new regulations and guidance and 
has put in place the necessary technical amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution to meet the new requirements – see Appendix 1. 
Arrangements have also been made with Service Directors - particularly 
the Director for Planning, Highways and Regulation – to ensure that all 
relevant decisions are now recorded and published on the Council’s web 
site.    


 
3.0 The Local Government (Electronic Communications) 


(England) Order 2014. 
 


3.1 This order is currently in draft form. If enacted it will allow meetings 
summons and agendas to be sent electronically to councillors and for 
this to qualify as meeting the legal deadline for giving the required 
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notice of the meeting. This is instead of having to send hard copies to 
members of Boards, Committees Panels and so on.  


 
3.2 This is intended to provide clarity to an area that has been unclear for 


some time. This is a welcome clarification and provides flexibility for the 
future. 


 


4.0 Recommendation 


 
4.1 The Steering Group is asked to note the contents of this briefing 


paper 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Neale 
Democratic Services Manager 
25 September 2014 
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The Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014 – technical amendments 
made to the Constitution by the 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 


Article 3 – The People of Bournemouth and the 
Council 


 


‘3.1   Citizens’ Rights 
 
...b.      Access to Information 


Under the Access to Information Rules, citizens have the right to: 
 


I. Find out from the Cabinet Forward Plan what Key Decisions will be taken by 
the Cabinet and when. 


 
II. See public reports, background papers and any records of decisions made by 


the Council Meeting, the Cabinet, individual members of the Cabinet, 
Statutory Boards and Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 


 
III. See records of certain executive and non-executive decisions made by officers. 


 
IV. Inspect the Council’s accounts and make their views known to the external 


auditor.’ 
 
 


Access to Information Procedure Rules 
 
‘9. Access a fter a Meeting to Minutes - Records of Decisions - and 


other Related Documents 
The Council will make available for public inspection copies of the following for six years 
after a meeting: 


 
a. The  Minutes  of  the a meeting  excluding  any  part  of  the   Minutes  of 


proceedings relating to periods when the meeting was not  open to the public 
or which disclose exempt or confidential information; 


 
b. The agenda for the a meeting; 


 
c. Reports relating to items considered when the a meeting was open to the 


public. 
 


d. The records of decisions taken by individual Cabinet Members and Officers 
under Procedure Rule 27 – ‘Decisions by individual Members of the Cabinet 
and Officers’ 


  


Appendix 1 
 


Key: 
 


Deleted text 
New text 
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‘27.   Decisions by Individual Members of the Cabinet and Officers 
 
a.      Report Intended To Be Taken Into Account 


Where an individual Member of the Cabinet receives a report which he or she 
intends to take into account when making any key decision, then he or 
she will not make the decision until at least 5 clear days after receipt of 
that report. 


 
b.      Provision of Copies of reports to Overview and Scrutiny Panels 


On giving of such a report to an individual Cabinet Member decision maker, the 
person who prepared the report will give a copy of it to the chair of every  
relevant  Overview  and  Scrutiny  Panel  as  soon  as  reasonably 
practicable and make it publicly available at the same time. 


 
c.       Record of individual executive decision 


As soon as reasonably practicable after an executive decision has been 
made by an individual Member of the Cabinet or after an officer had made a 
Major Operational Decision, he or she will prepare a record of their decision 
using the relevant template for the recording of delegated executive 
decisions as set out in Part 5 of this Constitution. 


 
The record must include: 


 
i.       A record of the decision including the date it was made. 


 


ii.      A record of the reasons for the decision. 
 


iii.     Details of any alternative options considered and rejected. 
 


iv. Any other background documents 
 


v.      A record of any conflict of interest declared by any Cabinet 
Member who was consulted by the person making the decision in 
relation to that decision. 


 
vi.       In  respect  of  any  declared  conflict  of  interest,  a  note  of  


any dispensation granted. 
 


Upon the making of a decision by an individual Cabinet Member or an officer 
makes a Major Operational Decision the Democratic Services Manager must be  
provided  with  a  completed  Delegated  Record  of  Decision  within  2 
working days of the date of taking the decision together with a copy of any 
report upon which the decision was made. 


 
The Democratic Services Manager will keep a record of all executive decisions 
made by individual Cabinet Members and all Major Operational 
decisions made by officers including any report upon which each decision 
was made and will ensure that the decision is recorded and published by the 
Council on its web site. 


 
d.       Record of individual non-executive decision by an officer 


As soon as reasonably practicable after an officer has made a non-
executive decision which falls within one of the categories listed below 
he or she will prepare a record of their decision which must include: 
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i.       A record of the decision including the date it was made.  
ii.      A record of the reasons for the decision. 


 
iii.     Details of any alternative options considered and rejected. 


 
iv. Any other background documents 


 
The categories of non-executive decisions by officers that should be 
recorded and published on the Council’s web site are described in the 
‘Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014’ and the 
Department for Communities and Local Government guidance ‘Open 
and accountable local government –  a guide for the press and public 
on attending and reporting meetings of local government’.  
 
For this Council the categories of non-executive decisions include: 
 
     Building Regulations 
 
 Building Control outline of Business Case 
 
 Development Control Decision Notices 
 


Planning Applications 
 
Grant of Listed Building consent 
 
Noise abatement 
 
Cafe licences 
 
Skips licences 
 
Scaffold licences 
 
Hoarding licences 
 
Materials licences 
 
Major road works as set out in the Council’s Capital Programme 
 
Uncontested applications under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005 – includes late night cafes, entertainment 
venues and supply of alcohol 
 
Uncontested renewal of sexual entertainment venues licences 
and sex shop licences  
 
Taxi and private hire drivers, vehicles and operator licences 
where all applications and renewals comply fully with all the 
Council’s requirements set by the Licensing Board 


 
The relevant Service Director will keep a record of all non-executive 
decisions referred to above, including any report upon which each 







7 
 


decision was made, and will ensure that the decision is recorded and 
published by the Council on its web site. 
 


 
e.        The provisions in these rules relating to inspection of documents 


after meetings will also apply to the making of executive decisions by 
individual Members of Cabinet and the making of Major Operational 
Decisions and non-executive decisions which fall within one of 
the categories listed above by officers.   This does not require the 
disclosure of exempt or confidential information or advice from a 
political adviser or assistant. 
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Review of the Constitution Steering Group 
 
 


Tuesday 7 October 2014  
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Bob Chapman  Councillor David Kelsey   
Councillor Stephen Chappell  Councillor Andrew Morgan   
Councillor Ben Grower – Chair  Councillor Ron Whittaker 
   
 
By invitation - Councillor Mike Greene. 
  
Tanya Coulter - Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal and Democratic 
Kevin Neale -  Democratic Services Manager 
Liz Wilkinson –  Chief Finance Officer and Executive Director Finance 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger West. 
 
 
The meeting started at 13.30pm 
 
 
 


1. Election of Chair  
 
The Steering Group confirmed Councillor Ben Grower as their Chair for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2014/15. 
 
 
2. Proposed new Council Procedure Rule for the 


submission of Motions at special Council budget 
meetings  


 
The Steering Group considered the Monitoring Officer’s briefing paper 
which set out proposals for the introduction of a new Council Procedure 
Rule in relation to arrangements for the Council budget meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


 Record of Decisions 
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If adopted the Procedure Rule will require 5 working days notice to be 
given in advance of the Council budget meeting if a councillor wants to 
submit a motion seeking approval of alternative budget proposals that 
impacts on either the revenue or capital budget and the financial impact is 
in excess of £500,000. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer commented that whilst this had not been a 
significant issue of concern for the Council for some time, it is something 
that the Council might prefer to have covered for general future proofing 
purposes and/or particularly in advance of an election year. 
 
It was noted that to facilitate a deadline of 5 working days for the 
submission of motions to the Council budget meeting Cabinet, at its 
meeting on 23 July 2014, had agreed to put back the date of the special 
Cabinet budget meeting by 1 week. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer stressed that the alternative option of delaying 
the meeting of the special full Council budget meeting until the first week 
of March was not recommended as this would seriously jeopardise the 
Council’s legal duty to issue Council Tax bills in time for the 1 April 
payment. 
 


It was also noted that if the proposed new Procedure Rule was agreed 
there would be a need to make some small consequential changes to the 
following Council Procedure Rules:  


• 69. Procedure for Motions with notice 
• 70. Motions to increase expenditure  


 
The Chair informed the Steering Group that before the meeting he had 
raised some concerns with the Chief Finance Officer regarding the wording in 
the proposed new Procedure Rule. He was anxious to ensure 


a. that the new Procedure Rule was fair to all political parties and 
individual councillors; 


b. that full Council made the final decision on the acceptance or 
otherwise of a submitted Motion; and 


c.  that advice and assistance from the Chief Finance Officer and his/her 
staff was available to any Councillor who wished to submit a Motion 
on alternative budget proposals. 
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The Chief Finance Officer than circulated some suggested revised wording 
for the proposed new Procedure Rule which was designed to meet the 
Chair’s concerns.  
 
In response to a question regarding the proposed £500,000 threshold the 
Chief Finance Officer explained that any alternative budget proposals of this 
magnitude would represent a material change to the Council’s overall budget 
and required detailed examination to assess their impact on the ability of the 
Council to approve a balanced budget. On the other hand typical budget 
Motions involving smaller amounts – for example proposing the re-allocation 
of tens of thousands of pounds between certain budget heads - could be 
adequately dealt with by the Chief Finance Officer during the Council budget 
meeting.      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


DECISION: 
 
1. The Chair and Councillor Stephen Chappell are granted 


delegated authority, in consultation with the Officers, to agree 
the final wording of the proposed new Council Procedure Rule. 


.  
2 The Cabinet is asked to recommend to full Council 


  
  a. That the proposed new Council Procedure Rule as set out  
  below and approved by the Chair and Councillor Stephen  
  Chappell acting under delegated powers, is adopted: 


 
‘Procedure for Motions to the Council Budget meeting 


 
1. Any motion to amend the Cabinet’s Budget proposals by changing 


resource allocations or any motion seeking approval of alternative 
budget proposals that impacts on either the revenue or capital 
budget which would have a financial impact in excess of 
£500,000, must be put in writing and be submitted to the Chief 
Finance Officer at least 5 working days before the Council’s 
budget meeting;  


 
2. The Council Budget meeting must receive a written report from 


the Chief Finance Officer on whether the proposals made have 
been correctly calculated enabling a balanced budget position to 
be agreed and that in doing so this would not compromise the 
ability of the Council to maintain an adequate level of reserves in 
order to protect the Council’s financial strategy. 
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3. Review of arrangements for voting at full Council 
meetings 


 
 


The Steering Group was reminded that on 4 January 2014 it had agreed to 
recommend to the Cabinet and full Council that the current arrangements 
for the recording of votes at full Council meetings be reviewed. This 
recommendation was adopted by full Council on 4 March 2014. 
 


 
Note – Members of the Council making alternative Budget 
proposals of this kind should make the Chief Finance Officer 
aware of their wish to do so and will be entitled to receive advice 
and assistance from the Chief Finance Officer and his/her staff as 
necessary.’ 


 
 


b. That subject to the adoption of a. above the following   
 consequential changes to Council Procedure Rules 69 and  
 70 are adopted: 


 
Amend by adding the wording shown in bold text and 
underlined: 


 
 ‘69. Procedure for Motions with notice 
 


 b. With the exception of Motions for the Council 
Budget meeting – see Procedure Rule ** below, all 
notices of motion will be in writing and signed by a Member of 
the Council and delivered to the Service Director of Legal and 
Democratic at least 7 clear working days before the meeting 
of the Council.’ 


 
‘70. Motions to increase expenditure – other than in 
connection with the Council’s Budget meeting’ 


 
 
 


c. That the Monitoring Officer is granted delegated authority 
to make all necessary changes to the Constitution. 
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Consideration was then given to the Monitoring Officer’s briefing note 
which set out the background to the current voting arrangements together 
with options for change. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded the Steering Group that the current 
voting arrangements were introduced by full Council in 2012 on the 
recommendation of the Standards Committee for the purposes of 
transparency.  
 
It was noted that currently there was no budget provision available to 
introduce any new form of electronic voting system.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


4. Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
and the draft Local Government (Electronic 
Communications) (England) Order 2014 


 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet is asked to recommend to full Council that no change 
is made to the current arrangements for the recording of votes at 
full Council meetings.  
  


 


DECISION: 
 
This Steering Group notes the contents of the Monitoring 
Officer’s briefing paper which summarises new Government 
requirements in relation to the democratic process as set out in 
 


• The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014; and  


• The draft Local Government (Electronic Communications) 
(England) Order 2014. 
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5. Audio recording of public meetings 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


The meeting closed at 2.00pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M:\Constitution\Constitution - Review papers\Review of Constitution\Member Steering Group\Notes 
of Meetings\2014\7 October 2014\7 October 2014.doc 


Contact: Kevin Neale, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone 01202 454689 
Email:   kevin.neale@bournemouth.gov.uk  


DECISION: 
 
This Steering Group notes the progress report by the Democratic 
Services Manager on the procurement and installation of the 
new audio recording equipment for use in the HMS Phoebe and 
Royal Hampshire meeting rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
  


 





		Review of the Constitution Steering Group

		Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger West.

		The meeting started at 13.30pm
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  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK STEERING GROUP 
8 October 2014  


 
PRESENT: Councillor Robert Chapman – Chairman; Councillors Beryl 
Baxter, Michael Weinhonig and Ronald Whittaker. 
 


 
REPRESENTATIVES FROM BOURNEMOUTH 2026: Angela Pooley. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor David Smith, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Environment. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 


 
Mark Axford, Planning Policy Manager. 
Caroline Peach, Design and Heritage Manager. 
Sophie Leon, Urban Design Officer. 


  
 
The meeting commenced at 12.00 p.m.  
 
Note: To see a copy of the report that was considered by the Local 
Development Framework Steering Group at this meeting please visit:  
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/Councillo
rCommitteeMeeting/LocalDevelopmentFrameworkGroup/2014/10/08/Local
DevelopmentFrameworkGroup08-Oct-2014.aspx  
 


SECTION I - BUSINESS RECOMMENDED TO THE CABINET 
 
 
13. Town Centre Development Design Guide Draft 


Supplementary Planning Document – SPD.  
 
The Design and Heritage Manager presented a report which recommended 
to Cabinet that the Town Centre Development Design Guide Draft SPD be 
published for  public consultation and that the Service Director Planning, 
Transport and Regulation in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Environment are delegated the power to make minor text 
changes to the document prior to consultation. 
 
It was explained to the Group that the Development Design Guide would 
help deliver the Council’s priorities for an Improving Environment and 
Thriving Economy as well as leading to greater design quality in the town 
centre. It was further explained that the SPD would provide clarity and 
design guidance to property owners, developers and decision makers on a 
number of different areas such as sustainability, appearance and materials. 
 
Members asked a number of questions to the Design and Heritage Manager 
which where possible were answered immediately, where this was not 
possible the Design and Heritage Manager undertook to provide a response 
as soon as possible after the meeting. Topics raised included: 
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Consultation - The Design and Heritage Manager was asked about the 
benefit the consultation would bring and who responses were being sought 
from. It was explained that it was particularly hoped that local businesses 
would respond to the consultation. It was also explained that the 
consultation would be publicised as widely as possible. Other local and 
national groups such as the Civic Society and English Heritage would also be 
contacted.   
 
 Effective application of the SPD - The Design and Heritage Manager was 
asked about how the SPD could be used effectively. It was explained to the 
Group that positive use of the guide was somewhat at the mercy of the 
willingness of developers and investors to engage with the Council. However 
it was emphasised the Council would look to engage as early on in the 
planning and development process as possible to maximise influence and 
that by using the document developers would be able to potentially save 
time and speed up a project reaching fruition. The SPD would provide 
clarity to existing adopted planning policy, so that it would be referred to 
alongside and to reinforce policy in the case of refusal of planning 
permission and or appeal  
 
Officer Work - The Group wished to place on record their thanks to the 
Urban Design Officer for the work that had gone into producing the SPD. 
 
DECISION MADE: 
 
Recommended to Cabinet that Cabinet: 
 
1) Agrees to publish the Bournemouth Town Centre Development Design 


Guide Draft Supplementary Planning Document for public 
consultation. 
 


2) Delegates to the Service Director Planning, Transport and Regulation 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Environment authority to make minor text changes to the document 
prior to publication. 
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SECTION II – BUSINESS DECIDED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 


 
 


14.  APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Ken Mantock and Councillors John Beesley 
and Roger West 
 
15.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Steering 
Group. 
 
 
16.  MINUTES  
 
DECISION MADE: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2014 be confirmed. 
  
 
 
17.  PUBLIC ITEMS 
 
There were no public questions, deputation requests or petitions submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
   
18.  HEATHLANDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - SPD 
 
The Planning Policy Manager told the Group that he was unable to formally 
present the Heathlands SPD to the Group as it was still being negotiated 
with partner organisations and authorities due to the SPD being a South East 
Dorset wide initiative. It was explained that discussions focussed on the 
Section 106 payments. The Planning Policy Manager suggested that once the 
report was finalised the Planning Policy Manager would circulate the 
document to members of the Local Development Framework Steering Group 
via e-mail. 
 
DECISION MADE: 
 
1. That the Group ask the Planning Policy Manager to circulate, via e-mail, 


a draft of the Cabinet Report for the Heathlands SPD once it has been 
finalised. 


 
 


 
The meeting closed at 1.05pm 
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Local Development Framework Steering Group, 8 October 2014 
 
 
Contact: Tom Hancock, Democratic Services and Member Support Officer 
   01202 454713 


 tom.hancock@bournemouth.gov.uk   
 
Website: www.bournemouth.gov.uk   



mailto:tom.hancock@bournemouth.gov.uk

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/
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Cabinet  
 


Report Subject Authorisation to consult on the Bournemouth 
Town Centre Development Design Guide Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 


Meeting date 15th October 2014 
 


Cabinet Portfolio Councillor David Smith – Planning and Environment 
 


Corporate Lead 
 


Bill Cotton, Executive Director - Environment and 
Economy 
 


Service Director 
 


Mike Holmes, Service Director - Planning, Transport & 
Regulation 
 


Status Public 
 


Classification 
 
Key Decision 
 
Impacts on Key 
Policy Framework 
 


For decision 
 
No 
 
No 


Report author Caroline Peach 
 01202 451358    
caroline.peach@bournemouth.gov.uk 
 


Executive summary The Bournemouth Town Centre Development Design 
Guide aims to celebrate and strengthen local 
distinctiveness and promote high quality and 
sustainable design.  
 
It supports the aims of the Town Centre Vision and 
Council priorities for Building a Better Bournemouth 
- An Improving Environment and A Thriving 
Economy. Improving the quality of the built 
environment simultaneously supports investment in 
the tourism industry. 
 
It has also been prepared to further explain and 
clarify existing adopted planning policy contained in 
the Local Plan – Core Strategy and Town Centre 
Area Action Plan.  
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval to undertake a 
period of public consultation.  
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Background detail 
 
1 In support of the Town Centre Vision, Planning Policy was updated 


through the Town Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) (adopted in March 
2013). A key objective of the AAP is to “Ensure new development is 
sustainable, well-designed and responds to the positive characteristics 
of the Town Centre.“  


 
2 The AAP contains a number of policies which seek to address this 


objective, examples include: D3 Character areas and D4 Design 
Quality.  There are also a number of policies contained in the ‘parent’ 
planning policy document, the Core Strategy (adopted October 2012) 
which are relevant and these include CS6 Sustainable Communities 
and CS7 which promotes the role of the Town Centre. 


 
3 The Bournemouth Town Centre Development Design Guide aims to 


provide clarification and to further explain these existing adopted 
policies. It is a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 
therefore will be prepared in accordance with the relevant Planning 
Regulations and procedures. This includes a period of public 
consultation.  


 


 
Recommendations That Cabinet: 


1) Agrees to publish the Bournemouth Town 
Centre Development Design Guide Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document for public 
consultation. 
2) Delegates to the Service Director Planning, 
Transport and Regulation in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Environment authority to make minor text 
changes to the document prior to publication. 


Reasons for the 
recommendations 


The Development Design Guide will: 
 
1 help to deliver the Council’s priorities for an 


Improving Environment and Thriving Economy. 
  


2 support the aims of the Town Centre Vision 
 


3  improve design quality in the Town Centre 
 


3   be used to provide design guidance and 
clarification to property owners, developers and 
decision makers.  It will provide a basis for 
general guidance, pre-application advice, 
planning decisions and appeal statements. 


 







3 
 


4 This report seeks approval to publish a draft version of the 
Development Design Guide for a period of 6 weeks. A further Cabinet 
report will highlight the responses received as a result of the 
consultation, suggest potential amendments and seek formal 
adoption.   


 
5 Once adopted, the Development Design Guide will be used as a 


material consideration in the determination of planning applications.   
 
6 A copy of the Bournemouth Town Centre Development Design Guide 


(consultation version), is available at: 
 www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguide  
 


 
Consultation 
 
7 The prime purpose of this report is to seek authority to undertake 


public consultation for a period of 6 weeks during 
October/December 2014 in respect of the draft Development 
Design Guide SPD. The public consultation will accord with 
Bournemouth Council’s Statement of Community Involvement 
which sets out the Council’s consultation process for planning 
documents. 


 
8 Discussions and consultation took place with officers in 


departments across the Council. These included: Planning, 
Transport, Property, Tourism (Destination Development & 
Strategy - Seafront, Night Time Economy and Arts), 
Environmental Strategy & Sustainability. Local Ward Councillors 
and the Local Development Framework Steering Group have also 
considered the Development Design Guide (8th October). The 
views of the LDF Steering Group will be reported to Cabinet 
through its minutes. The Bournemouth Development Company 
was also approached and their views were sought.  


 
9 Amendments were made to the Development Design Guide in 


response to the internal views where possible and where they 
were consistent with the rest of the document.  Textual 
alterations were also made to clarify points and additional 
sections added, for example on sustainability and accommodating 
car parking. 


 
10 The document and will be available to view on the Council’s website, 


the Town Centre Central Library and at the Council’s Customer 
Service Centre during the period of public consultation.  Press 
releases alerting the local media to the consultation will also be 
prepared.  


 
 
 
 



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguide
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Options  
 
Option 1 


 
11 Not to undertake public consultation. This would mean that the 


Development Design Guide would not have full material weight in 
determining planning applications as it would not have been 
prepared in accordance with Planning Regulations and processes.  
This would hinder progress towards improving the quality of design 
in the Town Centre.   


 
Option 2 


 
12 To undertake public consultation in accordance with Planning 


Regulations to ensure that full weight can be given to the SPD in the 
planning decision making process. 


 
 
Summary of financial/resource implications  


  
13 The Development Design Guide would not have any financial/ 


resource implications other than staff time, which is already covered 
by existing budgets. 


 
Summary of legal implications  


 
14 There are no legal implications for carrying out this public 


consultation, other than to ensure that it complies with current 
Planning Regulations for preparing supplementary planning 
documents. 


 
 
Summary of human resources implications 


 
15 There are no human resource implications for carrying out this public 


consultation.   
 


 
Summary of environmental impact 


 
16 The Environment Impact Checklist has been completed.  This 


identified that the Development Design Guide would have a 
positive impact on the environment and will help to deliver the 
Council’s priority and objectives for Improving Our Environment. 
It advocates improvements to the streetscene – in particular to 
the buildings. It also promotes adaptability and resilience to 
climate change.  
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Summary of equalities and diversity impact 
 


17 An Equality Impact Needs Assessment screening has been completed.  
The Development Design Guide promotes the design of memorable 
buildings in key locations, buildings with clear entrances as well as 
strong and active frontages. This will assist in making the Town 
Centre easier to navigate, making movement around the Town Centre 
more efficient and help people to feel more safe and secure. This 
benefits everyone, but would be particularly helpful for those with 
learning difficulties, the young, those in minority groups and those 
with a physical disability. The Guide does not involve a significant 
commitment of resources.  


 
 


Summary of risk assessment 
 


18 A risk assessment has been completed which highlights that 
developers could perceive the Development Design Guide as adding 
complexity and cost to the planning process. However, it is clearly 
intended to help provide clarity about what is suitable in the Town 
Centre, for example in terms of building form, scale, appearance and 
materials in different parts of the Town Centre. This clarity will speed 
up planning discussions on design issues. Additionally, good design 
is mostly about good thinking early on in the design process and not 
about adding cost for the developer. 


 
 
Background papers  


 
Bournemouth Town Centre Development Design Guide SPD 
(consultation version) www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguide  
 
Environment Impact Checklist 
www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguideEnvImpact 
 
Equality Impact Needs Assessment 
www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguideEINA 
 
Risk Assessment www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguideRiskAssess 
 


   



http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguide

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguideEnvImpact

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguideEINA

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/designguideRiskAssess
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Report Subject Town Centre Vision ( TCV) 
Durley Road Site Development Plan 


Meeting date 15 October 2014 
Cabinet Portfolio Councillor John Beesley, Council Leader and Portfolio Holder 


for Resources 
Corporate Lead 
 


Bill Cotton, Executive Director, 
Environment & Economy 


Service Director Roger Ball, Director, Environment & Regeneration Services 
Status Public 
Classification 
 
 
Key Decision 
 
Impacts on Key 
Policy Framework  


For decision 
 
 
Yes 
 
No 


Report author Martin Tiffin, Town Centre Vision Programme Leader 
 01202 451138 
 martin.tiffin@bournemouth.gov.uk 
 


Executive summary 
 


 1. This report sets out the development proposals for a          
     landmark residential scheme of up to 80 units on Durley     
     Road Cark Park  A copy of the Site Development Plan 
     which sets out the detail and development assumptions is  
     attached at Appendix A. 


  
 2. Bournemouth’s Town Centre Vision is set to transform 
     the town centre into a more vibrant and attractive 
     place for leisure, living, learning and business. 


     Bournemouth Development Company llp (“BDC”), the 
     joint venture between the Council and Morgan Sindall 
     Investments Ltd, has so far completed two   


 development projects at Madeira Road and is due to 
complete the development at Leyton Mount in the spring of 
2015.  


  
 3. In January 2014 Cabinet approved the BDC Business plan 


    which identified the sites to be developed as part of the   
    next phase of this ground breaking initiative. One of the 
    sites earmarked to start the development process in  
    2014/15 is Durley Road car park. 
 
 


Recommendations Cabinet approves the Durley Road Site Development  







Plan, a copy of which is appended at Appendix A. 
Reasons for 
recommendations 1. The Town Centre Vision is a key priority for the Council, 


as part of its Thriving Economy and Improving 
Environment priorities. Delivering a landmark building 
at an important gateway into the town centre is seen as   
central to the recognition of Bournemouth as a World 
Class destination and a demonstration that the Council 
is working with the private sector to build a better 
Bournemouth. 


2. Bournemouth Development Company (“BDC”) a joint 
venture between the Council and Morgan Sindall 
Investments Ltd (“MSIL”) is by way of a Limited 
Liability Partnership (“LLP”). The LLP Members’ 
Agreement provides that the Council must approve 
certain stages in the process of the development of 
sites in the town centre, and this is why Cabinet is 
being asked to consider and make the decision as set 
out above in the recommendations. 


3. Stage 1 of the process must be approved by the 
Cabinet on behalf of the Council, and this relates to 
approval of a Site Development Plan (SDP). If the 
Durley Road Site Development Plan is approved by the 
Council, it will enable BDC to commit substantial 
resources into project development.  


4. If the Site Development Plan is approved BDC will 
undertake stage 2 in the process. This consists of a 
number of pre construction tasks including pre 
application consultation and submitting a planning 
application. Such an application is likely to be 
submitted in the summer of 2015. 


5. Once planning permission is granted there will then be 
clarity over the detail of the scheme. Stage 3 of the 
process will be when BDC seeks approval from Cabinet 
for the proposed Site Lease Value (commonly known as 
Land Value) and any other property transactions such 
as granting a long lease. It is anticipated that this 
report would come before Cabinet towards the end of 
2015.    


 
 
 
 
 
 
  







 
Background detail  


 
1. Durley Road is the latest development to be brought forward by BDC. The 


proposal is for a residential apartment block of between 50 and 80 units 
made up of 1, 2 and 3 bed apartments and associated car parking in line 
with the recently adopted Area Action Plan.      


2.  The key aims of the Durley Road development are to deliver a number of 
objectives of the Town Centre Vision: 


“ensuring new development is sustainable, well designed and responds to 
the positive characteristics of the Town Centre”; “provides an overall mix of 
uses in order to encourage people to come to the Town Centre more often 
and stay longer”; “ensure the Town Centre becomes a more attractive place 
to live for a wider range of people, by offering a mix of quality new homes 
and community facilities that support an increased population”. 


This development aims to meet a number of objectives in terms of: 


• Regeneration (including maximising the town’s full economic potential, 
competitiveness, and creating a great place to live);  


• Design and Standards (by bringing forward a contemporary design to 
this important strategic gateway to the town centre);  


• Delivery (including responding positively and quickly to market 
demand for a good quality landmark residential scheme); 


• Commercial (delivering an appropriate level of financial return both as 
capital and revenue, and capturing profit through direct development).   


A key requirement of both the Town Centre Vision and the Area Action Plan 
is to ensure that the number of car parking spaces across the town are 
maintained at around 6,400 spaces and demand currently stands at around 
60% of capacity. There are approximately 5000 off street spaces in the town 
centre of which 112 are currently situated at Durley Road car park. The AAP 
provides that car parking numbers of certain sites within the town centre are 
to be increased (such as at West Hill)  allowing other car parks to be 
developed.  Under the Area Action Plan, Durley Road car park is one of the 
sites that has been identified as a site where public car parking is to be 
removed to allow development to take place.  At present Durley Road car 
park is predominately used as a short term car park and the usage depends 
on the time of year. A detailed demand survey has been undertaken, the 
results of which are set out on page 8 of the SDP.   


 
Purpose of the Development  


3. As a long-term programme shaping the future of Bournemouth town centre, 
the Vision will be delivered through a number of different processes. The 







Council’s own role is central in setting the Vision, defining planning policy, 
funding public amenities and developing an attractive public realm as well as 
providing leadership for the Vision.  


4.  Development of the Durley Road site is an opportunity to deliver a landmark 
scheme which promotes best in class architecture at this very important 
gateway to the Town. The strategic significance of creating a well recognised 
building of high architectural merit on the western edge of the town centre, 
with its close proximity to the beach is key to demonstrating to the 
development community and to other potential investors that Bournemouth 
is leading from the front and raising the standard of architecture and building 
quality. 


5.  An early priority for the Vision is strengthening the competitiveness of 
Bournemouth and market confidence in Bournemouth as a place to invest.  
One sector that BDC has identified as capable of attracting investment into 
the Town Centre is a high quality residential scheme close to Bournemouth’s 
award winning beaches and gardens that adopts not only the most 
innovative construction techniques and materials but also reflects the way 
people like to live.  Market expectations have risen and people demand a lot 
more from their homes and the way that they function.  BDC aims to set the 
bar high with this landmark development which it is hoped other developers 
and investors will seek to follow and in time, better. 


6. Following consultation with Council Officers, BDC appointed Stubbings 
Property Management, a niche residential consultancy to undertake a market 
appraisal of residential development of this site.  The report concluded that 
“with correct marketing, Durley Road could be very successful; it has the 
potential for a good mix of apartments and prices for the market place”   


7.   The proposal is based on the premise that BDC will take full demand risk on 
the project.  Based on the recent success of the sales of units on the Leyton 
Mount residential scheme in which 34 out of 64 units have been 
sold/reserved at 8 October 2014, BDC feels confident that such demand risk 
is within acceptable limits despite recent soundings that the market is 
consolidating after a relatively buoyant 12 months. 


8.   Whilst the site is close to large scale residential developments of up to 14 
storeys in height, the Durley Road car park sits within a conservation area. 
BDC has therefore carried out a detailed development appraisal for both a 
low rise scheme and a high rise scheme.  A decision will be made in 
consultation as to which scheme best fits the needs of this important 
strategic site. 


9. Two draft development appraisals have been prepared based on a high rise 
elegant landmark development, and a low rise development.  The 
development appraisals present the outline view and will require further 
work to arrive at the final business case stage.  The draft development 
appraisals are prepared to ensure the finances of the development make it 
worthwhile.  The Council benefits from the release of the value of the land 
which it provides to BDC in the form of a loan note and a 50% share of the 







distributable  profits.  At this early stage, the value of the land depends on 
the agreed final development appraisal and is subject to negotiation.  The 
draft development appraisals  therefore talk about the benefits of the 
development in terms of a combined land value which represents the 
Council’s investment in the project, and the development profits that are 
shared.  Therefore the higher the land value the lower the profits and vice 
versa. 


10. The draft development appraisal based on a high rise elegant landmark 
development is set out in first section of appendix A of the SDP. This shows 
that the likely sum available to meet the Council’s land value and BDC profit 
is circa £4m.  


11. The draft development appraisal based on a low rise development is set out 
in the second section of Appendix A of the SDP.  This shows that the sum 
available to meet the Council land value and BDC profit is circa £3.2m. 


12.  In addition to land value, the Council would also benefit from a 50% share of 
the BDC distributable profit and potentially the New Homes Bonus, if this 
initiative continues into the next government.  With these returns comes an 
exposure to the risk of selling homes into the open market.  This risk will be 
managed by Bournemouth Development Company.   As part of the planning 
process an independent assessment will be undertaken by the District Valuer 
to ensure that BDC complies with the Council’s affordable housing policy. 


13. One of the issues facing BDC is planning risk.  Following a pre-application 
meeting with Planning and Urban Design Officers, BDC is relatively confident 
that planning permission will be achieved for a modest 4/5 story scheme 
which uses the vast majority of the site footprint.  Thus far there has been 
no formal  pre-application discussions regarding a taller and more elegant 
landmark building. Such a building will take up a smaller building footprint 
which will allow more of the site to be used to enhance the street scene and 
greatly increase the land available for landscaping and also capture the 
increased value that will flow from residential units that will have the benefit 
of far reaching coastal views from the Isle of Wight to the Purbecks.  
Although it is difficult at this stage to determine with any great certainty  
how the planning authority will view such an application and where public 
opinion will fall,  BDC is prepared to take sensitive steps and undertake a 
transparent process in order to deliver a landmark building.  BDC aims to run 
a comprehensive consultation exercise once scheme outline designs have 
been signed off against strict viability criteria.  Only once this consultation 
exercise is complete will a decision be made as to what type of residential 
scheme will be submitted for planning, which is anticipated to be in the 
summer of 2015.  BDC will enter into a planning performance agreement 
with the  local planning authority.  


 
Consultation  


14. An initial consultation process with the public regarding the Town Centre 
Vision was undertaken in the summer and autumn of 2008.  Comprehensive 
consultation was also undertaken on the Town Centre Area Action Plan which 







established the development framework for the Town Centre.  Further public 
consultation will be undertaken as part of the Durley Road planning process. 


 
Options 


  
15. BDC has considered other options for the site, which is identified in the AAP 


for residential or tourist accommodation.  Detailed viability analysis of a care  
home scheme was conducted, testing a number of assumptions as to density 
and massing.  Carterwood, a specialist care home advisor, carried out an 
initial market analysis and concluded that there was demand for such a 
scheme. However, because of the location of the site and its important role 
in defining the western gateway to the town it was felt that such a proposal 
did not contribute to the overall vision of creating a town for the 21st 
century.  


   
Summary of financial/resource implications 


16.  The financial and resource implications for BDC are; 


 Initial Development Costs 


 Morgan Sindall Investments Ltd on behalf of BDC will be responsible for 
managing the initial development stages which will include submitting a 
detailed planning application and carrying out design to RIBA stage D.  The 
cost of undertaking these activities are estimated to be between £600-
£750k.  These costs will be met by BDC either from its own resources or by 
way of a loan from Morgan Sindall Investments. 


17. The financial and resource implications for Bournemouth Borough Council 
are;  


 Land Value 


The Council will receive a land value for the car park which will become the 
development site and it is likely to be invested into a subsidiary of BDC as 
loan capital.  The amount of the loan capital will be determined when there is 
more certainty over development revenues and costs.  Unlike a conventional 
capital receipt on the sale of land, the Council will have to wait until the 
completed development has been sold before it receives the capital receipt.  


Car Parking Income 


Until that time the Council will continue to enjoy the car parking income.   
The gross income received from the car park averages £58K per annum and 
this will be forgone once the construction work commences, placing a 
pressure on the revenue budget of the Council.  There may be some 
displacement of car parking income to other Council car parks in the vicinity 
such as West Hill Car Park.  It would be prudent to assume therefore that 
there could be a loss of up to 50% of the current income as drivers find 
alternative parking solutions.  The Council would therefore have to forgo a 
loss in car parking income, but will gain a capital receipt and potentially a 







significant profit on the development.  In addition to the potential loss of 
income there is also the need to consider the capital cost and timing of 
replacing lost spaces. 


A more detailed report outlining the final proposed development and a more 
detailed estimate of the land value and Council’s profit share will be 
presented to Cabinet prior to the final sign off of the development.  At this 
stage these financial implications are intended to provide an outline of the 
total financial returns of the proposed developments. 


18.  Development Surplus 


The latest development appraisals prepared by Morgan Sindall Investments 
who are acting as the BDC development manager show that there is a 
development surplus in the range of £3.2-4.0 million.  This development 
surplus will be used to meet the Council’s land value and to meet BDC’s 
profit.  As the Council is a joint owner of BDC, the Council will be entitled to 
50% of any distributable profit from BDC.  


  
Summary of legal implications  


19. The legal obligations of the Council and Morgan Sindall as members of BDC 
are set out in a limited liability partnership members agreement which was 
negotiated as part of an EU Procurement Process undertaken in 2009/10. 
The delegations policy contained in the limited liability partnership Members’ 
Agreement requires the individual site development plans to be approved by 
the Council.  The Council is not obligated to release the land for development 
until such time as the viability tests set out in the option agreement between 
BDC and the Council are met which is estimated to be in the later part of 
2015.  
 


Summary of human resources implications 
 


20. Under the terms of the BDC Members’ Agreement, the Council and 
Morgan Sindall have delegated authority to the six board 
representatives. There are three from the Council and three from 
Morgan Sindall. These board representatives are responsible for 
delivering the individual site developments. 


 
21. BDC has appointed Morgan Sindall Investments as the Development 


Manager to manage the day to day activity for all town centre 
developments undertaken by BDC, including the Durley Road scheme.  
The Development Manager is tasked with implementing BDC Board 
decisions and reporting on progress. 


   
Summary of environmental impact 


 
22. A key objective of the TCV is to reduce the town centre’s carbon footprint, 


whilst improving its competitiveness.  The Vision presents many 







opportunities to do this, including the possibility of combined heat and power 
systems facilitated by a large scale and planned programme of world class 
design and innovation to deliver buildings and places in sustainable ways. 
Associated transport solutions will also promote sustainable modes including 
greater use of public transport, cycling and walking.  Environmental impact 
analysis indicates that the process is likely to have a positive impact both in 
terms of the public realm and carbon footprint. 
 


Summary of equalities and diversity impact 
 


23. The Equality Impact Needs Assessment indicates that the TCV provides 
substantial opportunities to create a positive Equalities Impact, particularly 
by improving accessibility of the town centre. 
 
 


Summary of risk assessment  
 
24. As a major programme of the Council, the TCV has been subject to a full 


Risk Assessment.  The key development risks are; 
 


• Investment Risk including the risk that the development is non-profit 
making.  This risk will sit with BDC. 


 
• Pre Construction Risk including planning, design and funding risks.  


If BDC fails to obtain planning then the costs incurred will be wasted 
and the abortive costs will need to be rolled over to another scheme 
which will make that scheme either less viable or reduce the profit. 


 
• Construction Risk including late completion and cost overruns. BDC 


will enter into a fixed price lump sum contract with the building 
contractor to mitigate the effects of such risk falling into BDC 
account. 


 
Background papers 


 
Reports to Cabinet 
Town Centre Master Vision  
25 February 2009, 17 December 2008, 8 October 2008, 18 June 2008, 20 
February 2008, 22 July 2009, 23 June 2010, 17 November 2010 29 
http://archive.bournemouth.gov.uk/main/Minutes_Agendas/Cabinet.asp 
15 February 2012, 12 September 2012, 16 January 2013  
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/BoardsPanels/Ca
binet.aspx 
After selecting the appropriate cabinet date and report, please select ‘files’ from 
the toolbar.  


  



http://archive.bournemouth.gov.uk/main/Minutes_Agendas/Cabinet.asp

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/BoardsPanels/Cabinet.aspx

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/CouncilDemocracy/Councillors/BoardsPanels/Cabinet.aspx
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1 Executive Summary 
 


Site 
– The Durley Road site is approximately 0.32 hectares and is level throughout. It has been used 


as a surface public car park providing 119 spaces since 1968.  


 
Use 
– The proposed use of the site is for a development of residential apartments, for sale in the open 


market.  This is in line with the uses proposed in the Area Action Plan. 
– There is an opportunity to incorporate some public highway into the scheme which will improve 


public realm fronting Durley Road South.   


 
Planning 
A previous formal pre-app meeting with Council Officers raised the following issues:   
– The site sits in a Conservation Area. Development proposals need to be sensitive. 
– The use of the site for residential is acceptable in principle. 
– BDC will enter into a planning performance agreement (PPA) to provide greater certainty and 


transparency in the process for determining this planning application. 


 
Parking strategy 
Alan Baxter Associates, BDC’s strategic Transport Consultant, commissioned surveys of Durley 
Road car park that were completed in February 2014, and in August 2014.  
The closure of Durley Road Car Park will likely see a displacement of parking demand.  This can 
however be accommodated by surplus capacity on-street, and at West Hill and Winter Gardens 
surface car parks, where surveys were also undertaken to assess capacity and demand.  The 
preferred approach would be to 
 


– transfer school permit and pay and display parking to West Hill Car Park with some general 
parking also transferred to this car park.  


– The excess demand for general permits would be accommodated by Winter Gardens.  
– Some demand would also be transferred to on‐street parking in the surrounding area which 


has been shown to have ample capacity. 
 
Alternative use analysis 
– We have considered development of a care use on the site but it was considered by The Council 


that this did not contribute sufficiently to the overall TCV objectives; and that the type of facility 
proposed did not support the Council’s Adult Social Care strategy. 


  


Scheme viability 
Based upon current assumptions, the scheme appraisal is summarised:   


  
No. of storeys 14 5 
No. units 75 65 


 £ £ 


GDV 21,620,821 16,562,369 
TDC (excl land) 17,535,520 13,296,034 
Development surplus 
(land value / profit) 


4,085,301 3,266,335 
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Exit strategy 
– The apartments and ground rent investment will be sold on the open market. 


 
Programme 


– BDC Board approval Stage 1 SDP  –  September / October 2014 
– Cabinet adoption of Stage 1 SDP  –  October 2014 
– Pre-application consultation   –  November 2014 / February 2015 
– Public consultation    –  July 2015 
– Planning Application    –  August 2015 
– Grant of Planning Permission   –  November 2015 
– Option execute and contract close  –  late 2015 / early 2016 
– Start on site     –  early 2016 
– Practical completion and handover  –  Q4 2017 
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2 Property Details 
 


 Location Summary 2.1.
 
The site is located in the west of Bournemouth’s Town Centre in the heart of the Town Centre Tourism Area, 
adjacent to the Wessex Hotel, fronting Durley Road South and Hahnemann Road.  
 
Bournemouth’s mainline railway and bus station are just over 2.5km to the north-west of the site. 
 


 
Figure 1: Durley Road Site Plan 


 
The B3066 Durley Road South is one of the main routes into and out of Bournemouth Town Centre, the site 
is well connected by public transport and pedestrian routes into the town centre and the beach, both of which 
are about 1km away from the site.  
 
Land use in the immediate vicinity can be summarised as follows: 
 


– Hotels surround the site to the south-east, north and west. 
– To the north-east of the site is a NHS health care facility. 


 
  Description of Property 2.2.


 
The site is approximately 0.32 hectares and is level throughout. It has been used as a surface public car 
park providing 119 spaces since 1968.  
 


 Third party land issues 2.3.
 
BDC understands the entirety of this site is in Council ownership. We have not made any allowances for 
acquisition of any third party rights or easements. 
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 Title Due Diligence 2.4.
 
BDC are not aware of any easements, way-leaves or restrictive covenants affecting the site or constraints to 
development at this time.  A full title search will be carried out in due course. 
 


 Land Interest to be transferred 2.5.
 
Bournemouth Borough Council will grant a lease to BDC for a term of 150 years, in the form prescribed by 
the Option Agreement. The land will transfer to an SPV, either in the name of the funder / operator or the 
SPV.  The land will be drawn down as a single option following receipt of planning. 
 


 Land Assembly 2.6.
 
There is an opportunity to incorporate some public highway (outlined in blue in Figure 2) into the scheme 
which will improve public realm fronting Durley Road South.  Development of this site is not however subject 
to the acquisition of this additional land.   
 


 
 


Figure 2: Durley Road Site Plan with Optional Land Assembly 


 
 Surveys 2.7.


 
Topographical and tree surveys have been undertaken and the results fed back to the design team.    
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3 Scheme Details 
 


 Scheme Overview 3.1.
 
The proposal is to develop a residential scheme comprising approximately [50-70] 1, 2 & 3 bed apartments 
for sale in the open market..  
 
The development will predominately target first time buyers and other owner occupiers, including 
professionals and down-sizers.  Typically for a new build scheme in Bournemouth, there will also be interest 
from second home owners and investors. 
 


 Contribution to Town Centre Master Vision Objectives 3.2.
 
The proposed scheme will directly contribute to four of the Town Centre Master Vision Objectives:  
 


– ‘Ensure new development is sustainable, well designed, and responds to the positive 
characteristics of the Town Centre’.  


– ‘Provide a high quality, safe and attractive network of streets and public spaces that incorporates 
public art, green infrastructure and opportunities for play and events.’ 


– ‘Provide an overall mix of uses in order to encourage people to come to the Town Centre more 
often and stay longer.’ 


– ‘Ensure the Town Centre becomes a more attractive place to live for a wider range of people, by 
offering a mix of quality new homes and community facilities that support an increased 
population.’ 


 
The objectives of the Bournemouth Development Company are closely aligned to those of the Town Centre 
Vision. The development of this site will meet a number of the objectives defined in the LLP Members 
Agreement in respect of: 
 
Regeneration: 
 


– By maximising the full economic potential of the site 
– Improve Bournemouth’s competitiveness as a place to live, work 
– Increasing the number of town centre residents  
– Drive the demand for new jobs in the town centre 
– Kick-starting wider regeneration in the area 
– Improved landscaping 


 
Design and Standards: 
 


– By delivering a development that is innovative in design and quality 
– Delivering sustainable buildings integrating social, economic and environmental goals 
– Retain, conserve and enhance the architectural style of the town 


 
Delivery: 
 


– To bring forward development on sites in phases within a timescale which responds positively to 
and quickly to market demand 
 


Commercial: 
 


– To deliver an appropriate level of financial return to the Members, both as capital and revenue 
– To capture profit through direct development rather than pure land transfer 
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 Specification Overview 3.3.
 
The car park is located prominently on a major route from the west (Poole, Canford Cliffs, Westborne) into 
the town centre.  The external appearance needs therefore to be carefully considered to provide an elegant 
building which will become a landmark on the western approach to the town. 
 
Internally, the building will need to be well specified to meet the aspirations of the target market, particularly 
those down-sizing from larger properties.  The starting point will be the specification delivered at The Citrus 
Building, with upgrades where it is considered that these improve marketability, sales revenue and rate of 
sale.   Detail of the specification will be progressed with input from the design and professional team. 
 


 Phasing of Development 3.4.
 
The development will be delivered as a single phase, but with a flexible construction methodology to enable, 
where possible, apartment sales to complete and residents to move in during the latter stages of 
construction.  This will help project cashflow and reduce finance costs. 
 


 Town Planning and Compliance with Council Policies 3.5.
 
Durley Road is one of a number of sites in the town centre identified for development (Policy A10) in the 
adopted Area Action Plan (March 2013). 
 
“Development will be permitted for residential or tourist accommodation.  Other uses will be permitted where 
they fulfil an identified need and do not conflict with the objectives of the Spatial Strategy or other Local Plan 
policies”. 
 
The site sits outside of the Richmond Hill and Lansdowne tall building zones (Policy D4 AAP).  There is 
therefore a presumption against proposals for tall buildings outside of these locations unless fully justified. 
 


 Planning performance agreement (PPA) 3.6.
 
BDC will enter into a planning performance agreement (PPA) to provide greater certainty and transparency 
in the process for determining this planning application.  This will help to ensure that a clear and efficient 
process is in place for dealing with an application;   encourage joint working between the applicant and the 
planning authority; and can also help to bring together other parties such as statutory consultees. 
 


 Pre-application Consultation 3.7.
 
Whilst considering an alternative use of the site, informal and formal pre-app meetings were held with BDC’s 
proposed planning consultant, Tanner and Tilley, and Council Urban Design, Highway and Planning Officers.  
During meetings there was reference to the un-adopted, draft Planning Brief.  The officers made the 
following comments: 
 


– The site sits in a Conservation Area. Development proposals need to be sensitive. 
– The use of the site for residential, including care was acceptable in principle. 
– Some concern that the footprint and height of the building proposed was greater than envisaged 


in the draft planning brief and out of keeping with the historic scale of the villas that had been on 
the site originally.   


– It was accepted that no trees were directly affected by the proposed development, noting that 
the siting of the building had been adjusted to achieve this. However, concern that the building 
was too close to the trees causing potential shaping/light issues, with limited areas for new 
landscaping.   


– There would be a requirement for more comprehensive parking surveys taking into account 
daytime, evening (post 7pm), weekend and peak summer periods, preferably in advance of a 
planning application. 
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 Parking strategy 3.8.
 
Alan Baxter Associates, BDC’s strategic Transport Consultant, commissioned surveys of Durley Road car 
park that were completed in February 2014, and in August 2014. 
 
During the weekday in February: 


– Durley Road Car Park is predominantly used for permit parking associated with employees of 
Hahnemann House and St Michael’s School and by parents who have children at the school. The 
majority of users hold a valid school or general permit provided by the council.  


– Consequently peak usage of 75 spaces (60%) occurs during the weekday PM peak when there are 
large numbers of school permit holders using the car park for school pick-up (3.15 pm – 3.45 pm). 


– Outside of these peak periods, the surveys have shown that Durley Road is currently under-utilised 
with a weekday average occupancy of 32 spaces (27%), during which time 67% of the car park 
users are upto 1 hour short-stay, with the most prevalent use for the car park being for shopping 
(25%), followed by taxi base (19%) and work (17%).  


 
During the weekend in February: 


– Occupancy peaked at 21%, but overall averaged at 11%. 
– Again usage was primarily short stay, with 73% of users staying for less than an hour, on a pay and 


display basis. 
– The most prevalent use for the car park being for shopping (42%), followed by taxi base (19%) and 


work (17%).  
 
During the weekday in August: 


– The survey was undertaken during the school holidays, therefore the survey provided very different 
findings. 


– Peak demand reached 52 spaces (44%), with an average daily occupancy of 35 cars (30%). 
– For the main part of the day, between 9am and 4pm, the car park was primarily used by permit 


holders . 
– The majority of users (44%) stay for no longer than 1 hour.  Overall, 73% of users use the car park 


for less than 3 hours. 
 
During the weekend in August: 


– The survey was undertaken on a Saturday and Sunday. 
– Peak demand reached 44 spaces (37%) on a Saturday, and 34 spaces (29%) on a Sunday, with an 


average daily occupancy of 28% on a Saturday and 21% on a Sunday. 
– The car park was primarily used by purchasers of pay and display tickets, which would be consistent 


with day trippers / holiday makers.. 
– 63% of users on a Saturday and 67% on a Sunday stayed for no longer than 1 hour.   


 
The closure of Durley Road Car Park will likely see a displacement of parking demand.  This can however be 
accommodated by surplus capacity on-street, and at West Hill and Winter Gardens surface car parks, where 
surveys were also undertaken to assess capacity and demand.  The preferred approach would be to 
 


– transfer school permit and pay and display parking to West Hill Car Park with some general parking 
also transferred to this car park.  


– The excess demand for general permits would be accommodated by Winter Gardens.  
– Some demand would also be transferred to on‐street parking in the surrounding area which has 


been shown to have ample capacity. 
 
Baxter’s have separately advised: 
 
Part of the s106 may also be used to fund some additional short term on street spaces at Poole Hill as part 
of a public realm improvement for ‘Top Triangle’.   I have had another look at this area and it is not working 
particularly hard in terms of on street parking.  An additional 20 spaces could easily be accommodated and 
all that would be required to provide these would be white lining, signing and changes to traffic orders. 
 
We have however made provision within the development appraisal s106 / CIL £500,000 contribution an 
allowance to satisfy the requirements of Policy T7, noting also policy 8.22 (Development Affecting Public Car 
Parking Spaces) of the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (BDWLP): 
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Where redevelopment would affect public car parking spaces (whether publicly or privately owned), any 
spaces lost should be replaced either: 
 


i. on-site; 
ii. in the vicinity of the site; or  
iii. by the provision of alternative transport measures. 


 
 Section 106 3.9.


 
The negotiation of s106 / CIL, including the provision of affordable housing will be discussed with planners.  
It is proposed that the affordable housing contribution is dealt with by way of a commuted sum, with provision 
within the s106 / CIL.  We note however that the Bournemouth CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule is 
£0 psm for residential development inside the Town Centre AAP. 
 


 Communications and Stakeholder Communication  3.10.
 
A full public stakeholder consultation will take place prior to the submission of the Planning Application which 
will incorporate feedback received.  In addition to consulting with the Urban Designers, BDC will discuss the 
scheme with the following: 
 


– Dorset Police 
– Ward Councillors 
– BCTC 
– Council Officers 
 


 Alternative Options Considered 3.11.
 
In developing a scheme for this site the team have considered alternative uses as well as different scenarios, 
which have been summarised as follows: 
 
Leave as a Surface Car Park 
 


– Does not meet the wider Town Centre Vision objectives 
 
Increase the density of development 
 


– We have considered both high rise and low rise development of the site.   
– The proposals seek to balance the demands of density, quality of design, viability and in due 


course planning risk. 
– We consider the initial proposals are appropriate for a site on the fringe of the town centre.  


 
Develop the site for other uses 
 


– We have considered development of a care use on the site but it was considered by The Council 
that this did not contribute sufficiently to the overall TCV objectives; and that the type of facility 
proposed did not support the Council’s Adult Social Care strategy. 


   


 Wider Economic Benefit 3.12.
 
Development at Durley Road will bring wide economic benefit to the area surrounding the site, encouraging 
further investment in: 
 


– Quality of design, setting a benchmark for new development in the area. 
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– The provision of well specified apartments to compete with existing stock, which will encourage 
other developments to invest in, and improve the quality of accommodation on offer. 


– Providing new homes, attracting more residents to and increasing consumer use and 
expenditure in the  town centre 


 


Tangible benefits 
 
Development of sites will generate capital receipts and revenue to BDC and the Council: 
 
 BDC  Council 
Land capital receipt   


  
Profit 


     
New Homes Bonus   


  
S106 / CIL contributions   


  
Domestic and non-domestic rates   


  
 
Intangible benefits 
 
 Town Centre 


Vision 
 Council 


Third party investment 
   


  
Public realm improvements 


   
  


Confidence 
   


  
Increasing residents (and visitors)  


   
  


Increased trade 
    


  


Job creation – construction phase 
   


  
Quality of life: health, happiness 


   
  


Pride in the Town 
   


  
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4 Delivery Strategy 
 


 Strategy for Delivering the Scheme 4.1.
 
BDC, at their own risk, intend to work up design prior to submission of a planning application. 
 
Where appointments have already been made by BDC, these will be novated across to the contractor.  
Morgan Sindall Group will be engaged to appoint and manage a design and professional team. A Pre-
Contract Service Agreement is currently being negotiated to formalise this appointment to cover preparation 
and submission of a planning application and detailed design to start on site. 
 


 Design, Professional and Delivery Team (Supply Chain) 4.2.
 
The main contractor, sub-contractors, suppliers and consultants have been procured in accordance with the 
Supply Chain Procurement Policy Option A, as set out in the Members Agreement. A PCSA will be drafted 
and the main contractor appointed soon after Stage 1 SDP adoption. 
 
MSIL, acting as Development Manager, will manage the procurement, appointment and performance of the 
following supply chain for: 
 


– Main contractor – Morgan Sindall Group  
– Construction sub-contractors – competitively tendered from agreed shortlists 
– Architect – HGP (tbc) 
– Planning – Tanner and Tilley (tbc) 
– Structural/ Services/ Civil Engineer– tbc 
– Transportation – Alan Baxter Associates 
– Cost consultant/ Employer’s Agent – DBK (tbc) 
– CDM co-ordinator – tbc  
– Building control – Borough of Bournemouth & Poole (LABC framework) 
– Topographical surveys – DG Yeatman 
– Arboriculture – tbc 
– Geotechnical Investigations – tbc 
– Acoustic – tbc 
– Legal (PCSA) – Eversheds or Bond Dickinson 
– Legal (Transaction) - TBC 
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5 Development Plan 
 


 Local Market Commentary   5.1.
 
Stubbings Property Marketing have carried out initial market analysis and reported their recommendations 
on sales prices achievable and sales pace.  Their report concluded: 
 


We believe that with correct marketing Durley Road could be very successful; it has the potential for 
a good mix of apartments and prices for the market place which despite having a lot of second hand 
availability has very little new build competition especially in the price bracket.  Affordability however 
is key, so working with the right partners to achieve mortgage finance and having key sales enablers 
such as the Help to Buy scheme will be vital to success.  
 


 Development Appraisal  5.2.
 


Scheme assumptions 
 


– We have carried out viability testing of residential development and indicative returns on a 
number of density and massing options: 


– ground and 4 upper floors (65 units) 
– ground and 13 upper floors (75 units) 


– HGP has made a number of assumptions as to how parking could be accommodated on site. 
Sales prices assume that all units have at least 1 parking space with a mix of surface and 
basement car parking. 


– Project equity, including land value, is returned to the Members once debt has been re-paid.   
– Profit will be distributed following sale of last unit. 


 


Gross development Value 
 


– Indicative apartment sale values and sales pace have been provided by Stubbings Property 
Marketing (who are engaged on The Citrus Building). 


– We have assumed that each apartment will make an annual ground rent payment.  This income 
has been capitalised and the investment sold, generating an additional capital receipt.   


– We have assumed that the development could be handed over in sections to enable sales of 
some apartments in advance of final practical completion. 
   


Total Development Costs 
 


– DBK has provided indicative build costs based upon a limited amount of information on 
construction methodology and specification. 


– We have not made any allowances for known site specific costs but full Site Investigation 
surveys will be required to identify any abnormal requirements. 


– Professional fees include an allowance for architects, structural engineers, quantity surveyor, 
mechanical and electrical surveyor, and project manager fees. The fees have been categorised 
into advanced sums expenditure prior to site drawdown and other fees. 


– A sales and marketing budget based upon 4-5% of GDV. 
– Interest has been assumed at 6.5%; this is a blended average of all finance costs including the 


senior debt rate, PSP loan note rate, and additional PSP or mezzanine finance. 
– We have assumed profit on TDC at 16% to reflect the level of open market risk associated with 


speculative residential development. 
– We have included the DMA Development Fee of 5% on all advanced sum costs, except finance 


and land, as provided in the Development Management Agreement (DMA).  
– We have made a s106 / CIL provision of £500k. 







 
Page 13 of 26 


 


 
 
 


 
 


              BDC: Durley Road | Prepared for September 2014 


 


 
 
 


  Site 1 - Durley Road  


13 13 


Site Development Plan – Stage 1 


 


Indicative returns – incl. profit and land value: 
 


– We have tested viability of residential development on a number of scenarios, summarised 
below.  


– The increased return of developing the high rise option needs to be balanced against the higher 
project risk associated with planning 


 
No. of storeys 14 5 
No. units 75 65 
 £ £ 
GDV 21,620,821 16,562,369 
TDC(excl. land) 17,535,520 13,296,034 
Development surplus 
(land value / profit)  4,085,301 3,266,335 


 
 


 
New homes Bonus  Yes  Yes 
End of sales July 2019 Feb 2019 
Risk – Planning High Med 
Risk - Sales Open market  Open market 


 
 Viability Test 5.3.


 
The viability test for the site will be undertaken for the purposes of the contract post satisfaction of the 
Funding Condition and prior to the Option Conditions Longstop Date.  
 
In addition a value for money report will be prepared by our QS and a viability report will be provided to the 
District Surveyor if required through planning. 
 


 Existing Use Value 5.4.
 
The council have provided revenues and costs for Durley Road which has been used to calculate an 
‘existing use value’. Based upon Council provided net surplus, Durley Road has an average income of 
£46,238 per annum, calculated over the past three.  Capitalised at 7%, which is consistent with the 
assumptions adopted for Leyton Mount and Madeira Road) this provides a net capital value after purchaser 
costs of £624,336.  
 
We have assumed that the residual value arising from the site development appraisal is the Market Value for 
the use proposed and agreed through the Site Development Plan. The ‘existing use values’ have not been 
factored into our appraisals.  
 


 Programme 5.5.
 
The programme is dependent upon the time taken for planning and approval decisions, with a greater risk of 
delay associated with a high rise option.  Target dates for Site 1 are: 
 


– BDC Board approval Stage 1 SDP  –  September / October 2014 
– Cabinet adoption of Stage 1 SDP  –  October 2014 
– Pre-application consultation   –  November 2014 / February 2015 
– Public consultation    –  July 2015 
– Planning Application   –  August 2015 
– Grant of Planning Permission  –  November 2015 
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– Option execute and contract close  –  late 2015 / early 2016 
– Start on site    –  early 2016 
– Practical completion and handover  –  Q4 2017 
 


 Exit Strategy 5.6.
 
As they have at The Citrus Building (Leyton Mount), BDC will take open market sales risk.  Appointments will 
be made to manage the sales and marketing, with a strong emphasis on digital media which has been very 
successful in attracting purchasers to Citrus.  There is provision for an appropriate sales and marketing 
budget in the appraisal.  
   


 Development Risk 5.7.
 
Risk is continually reviewed and will continue to be evaluated at all stages. Key risks are summarised as 
follows: 


– Planning – obtaining consent for a scheme which can be implemented within the constraints of 
the adopted SDP and budget. 


– Rights of light; daylight / sunlight and overlooking of adjacent buildings; although this can be 
mitigated through the Councils use of its powers of appropriation. 


– Site Investigation – abnormal site constraints arising from ground instability and cost of remedial 
substructures; trees 


– Construction – inflation, delay and other abnormal costs 
– Open market sales risk, in particular sales values and sales pace. 
– Third party activity which may bring forward competing residential development schemes. 


 
 Profit 5.8.


 
A target profit of 16% on total development costs has been set within the development appraisal. This is 
considered to reflect the current market conditions. 
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Site Development Plan – Stage 1 


6 Financial Appraisals 
 
The financial assumptions contained within the Site Development Plan have been structured to maximise 
the returns to BDC arising from the development sites and to meet the Council’s objectives for the 
regeneration of Bournemouth.  
 
The development appraisal and cashflow adopts current costs and sales values. 
 


 Budget 6.1.
The indicative financial projection for the scheme is included with Appendix A.  The Development Appraisal 
includes indicative and estimated numbers which will be updated once the scheme has been designed and 
progressed in detail. 
 
An advanced sum budget of £620,000 (low rise) or £740,000 (high rise) will be made available to work up 
detailed designs , for a planning application submission through to option execute date.  The indicative 
Advances Sums Budget is detailed below: 
 
Description Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 
 "Stage 1" Project 


Appraisal £ 
"Stage 2" to Planning 


Submission & Appraisal £ 
"Stage 3" Contractor 


Procurement £ 
Low rise    
Total costs                95,408               326,296               198,320  
Total accumulative costs        95,408 421,708              620,024  
    
High rise    
Total costs              110,820               391,541               236,141  
Total accumulative costs              110,820    502,361  738,502 
 
An indicative breakdown of costs is included within Appendix A.  Please note hat the above does not include 
any deferred costs accountable within the Development Appraisal). 
 
The peak cash flow requirement is forecasted to be £9,968,828 (low rise) and £14,344,625 (high rise). 
 


 Financing Structure 6.2.
 
The initial working capital requirement on this site, relating to advanced sums required to bring the site 
forward for development will be funded by MSIL in return for Advanced Loan Notes. At Option Drawdown the 
land will be transferred to a SPV subsidiary of BDC, and any miss-match will be addressed with a cash 
match, by either party, to achieve pari passu. Further funding required will be structured as the cashflows are 
developed. 
 
Construction finance will be secured from the market. 
  


 Sensitivity Analysis 6.3.
 
Key issues to be tested at the next stage will include: 
 


– Quantum of apartments 
– Construction costs 
– Planners feedback that effects build-ability 
– BCIS construction inflation 
– Cost of finance 
– Sales revenue and pace 
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 Taxation Assumptions 6.4.
 
At the next stage there will be a need to obtain specialist tax advise with regards to: 
 


– Direct Tax 
– Value Added Tax (VAT) 
– Capital Allowances (CA) 
– SDLT  


 
KPMG has previously advised BDC and understand the complexities involved in the BDC structure.  It is 
intended that they will be directly appointed to provide tax advice. 
 


 
 


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
 
 


 
 


 


 
 
 
16 Planning Brief: Cara 
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Appendix A - LLP Development Appraisal and Advanced Sums  
Appendix B - DBK Cost Plan 
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Durley Road
Development Appraisal
Option  - Low rise


02 October 2014







Durley Road Option  - Low rise
15 August 2014 Open Market Sales


REVENUE Quantity Area (NIA) (m2) Revenue (£)
Residential Units
1 Bed Flat 20                             980                                                           3,390,000                           
2 Bed Flat 35                             2,450                                                       9,100,010                           
3 Bed Flat 10                             1,000                                                       3,500,000                           
Circulation -                           1,108                                                       -                                      
Totals 65                             5,538                                                       £15,990,010


£psm 3,609                                  
Car Parking £psf 335                                      
Totals -                           £0


Ground Rent
Total -                           572,359                              £572,359


Total Revenue £16,562,369


CONSTRUCTION COSTS GIA (m2) £/ sq m Cost
Build Costs 5,538                       1,480                                                       8,195,500                           
Car Parking 40                             27,000                                                     800,000                              


-                                      
Contingency 5% 449,775                              


9,445,275


Fees Design and Professional Fees 829,896                              
LLP Fees 311,537                              
Development Management Fee 585,460                              


£1,726,893
Disposal / S106 Sales and Marketing Costs 662,495                              


S106 / 33 / 278; AH; CIL etc. 500,000                              
£1,162,495


Finance
Construction & Sales Period Finance Cost 928,081                              
Advanced Sums Finance Cost 33,290                                


£961,370
Total Other Costs 4,829,409                          


Total Developments costs (excl land) £13,296,034


DEVELOPMENT SURPLUS (LAND / PROFIT) £3,266,335


Appraisal Summary


Total Construction Costs







Description Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6 Total


Durley Road
 "Stage 1" 


Project Appraisal 


 "Stage 2" to 
Planning 


Submission & 
Appraisal 


 "Stage 3" 
Contractor 


Procurement 


 Construction 
(including deferred 


payments) 
 Sales  Estate 


Indicative Build Cost 9,405,275               9,405,275£         9,405,275£         9,405,275£         9,405,275£                9,405,275£                  9,405,275£              
Design and Professional Fees


Designers, Advisers & Consultants 7% 33% 10% 50%
Architect 3.0% 19,751                 93,112                 28,216                 141,079                      282,158               
Structural Engineer 0.8% 5,267                   24,830                 7,524                   37,621                        75,242                 
Building Services & Sustainability 0.8% 4,938                   23,278                 7,054                   35,270                        70,540                 
Transport Engineering/Parking Strategy 0.5% 3,292                   15,519                 28,216                 -                                   47,026                 
Landscape 0.6% 3,670                   17,300                 5,243                   26,213                        52,425                 
Acoustic Consultant 0.02% -                            2,000                   2,000                   
Fire engineer 0.05% 5,000                   5,000                   
Code Assessment 0.11% 3,000                   3,000                   4,000                          10,000                 
  


Sub-total 5.8% 36,917                 184,039               79,252                 244,183                      -                                    -                                544,391               


Surveys
Traffic Survey 0.23% 21,838                 21,838                 
Site Topographical Survey 0.01% 500                      500                      
Geotechnical Soil Investigation 0.13% 12,000                 12,000                 
Visual Impact Assessment 0.00% -                            -                            
Arboculturalists Report (Barrell) 0.07% 1,290                   5,000                   6,290                   
Transport Assessment see above -                            
Retail Assessment n/a -                            
Flood Risk Assessment 0.00% -                            -                            
Drainage & Services Surveys 0.00% -                            -                            
UXO Desktop Survey 0.02% 1,500                   1,500                   
Acoustic Survey 0.11% 10,000                 10,000                 
Archaeologist 0.00% -                            -                            
Ecology report 0.02% 2,000                   2,000                   
Rights of Light/Daylight Sunlight Survey 0.16% 15,000                 15,000                 
Other -                            


-                            
Sub-total 0.7% 23,128                 46,000                 -                            -                                   -                                    -                                69,128                 


Planning
SW Design Review -                            -                            -                            
Planning Consultant 0.24% 2,175                   20,000                 22,175                 
Scoping Advice -                            
Section 73 Minor material amendment -                            -                            
Negotiation Stage -                            
Supporting Documents to Planning Application 0.00% -                            -                            
s106 Negotiations - TOR -                            
s278 Negotiations (included fees above) -                            
Planning Conditions Negotiations 0.00% -                                   -                            
Costs of Appealing a Planning Refusal -                            -                            
LABV / PSP Counsel -                            
Public Inquiry Costs -                            
Heritage Consultant 10,000                 10,000                 
Defending Judicial Review Challenge -                            
Pre-Application Fee 0.03% -                            3,000                   3,000                   
Planning Fees 0.21% 20,000                 20,000                 
Building Control Application Fees 0.05% 2,500                   2,500                   5,000                   
Other Building Control Inspection Fees 0.01% 1,000                   1,000                   
Stopping up order -                            
Valuations 0.00% -                            -                            


Sub-total 2,175                   55,500                 3,500                   -                                   -                                    -                                61,175                 


Utilities - Capacity Assessment Studies
Utility Surveys 0.02% -                            -                            2,000                          2,000                   
LA Sewer connection fees 0.02% 2,000                          2,000                   
Water 0.02% 2,000                          2,000                   
Gas 0.02% -                            2,000                          2,000                   
Elec 0.02% -                            2,000                          2,000                   
BT/Cable 0.01% 1,000                          1,000                   
Other -                            


-                            
Sub-total -                            -                            -                            11,000                        -                                    -                                11,000                 


Others
NHBC Fees 0.53% 50,000                 -                                   50,000                 
BREEAM Assessor - commercial units only 0.00% -                            -                            
Party Wall Surveyor 0.03% 1,500                   1,500                          3,000                   
Air Tightness/Leakage 0.00% -                                   -                            
Community Engagement 0.05% 5,000                   5,000                   
Other - abortive care related (Carterwood, PHW, pre-app, WL) 18,782                 18,782                 
Contingency 0.22% 8,716.17             4,027.57             7,700.48                    20,444                 


Sub-total 18,782                 13,716                 55,528                 9,200                          -                                    -                                97,227                 


Construction
OHP Margin - Payable on OED as agreed 6% -                            -                            -                            46,975.25                  -                                    -                                46,975                 


Total Build Advanced Sum Fees 81,003                 299,255              138,280              311,358                      -                                    -                                829,896              
Total Accumulative  Build Advanced Sum Fees 81,003                 380,258              518,538              829,896                      829,896                       829,896                   -                            


10,235,171             9%
LLP Appointments
Cost Planning 0.30% 9,405                   9,405                   9,405                   28,216                 
Employers Agent / Procurement 0.80% 10,000                 20,000                 45,242.20                  75,242                 
CDM Co-ordinator 0.10% 3,135                   3,135                   3,135                          9,405                   
Clerk of Works 0.21% -                            20,000                        20,000                 
District Valuers Viability Report 0.03% 3,000                   3,000                   
Sales and marketing 0.04% 1,000                   1,500                   1,500                   4,000                   


Sub-total 10,405                 27,040                 34,040                 68,377                        -                                    -                                139,863               
12,282,205             1%


Funding & Legal
Financial Advisor Fees 0.50% 47,026                        47,026                 
Funders Legal Fees 0.11% 10,000                        10,000                 
Funders Technical Advisor -                            
Model Auditor 0.35% 10,000                 22,918                        32,918                 
Insurance 0.55% 10,000                 41,729.01                  51,729                 
Legal Drafting - Land -                            
Legal Drafting - Governance/SPV -                            
Legal Drafting - Appointments and Contracts -                            
Legal Drafting - PCSA 0.04% 4,000                   4,000                   
SPV Legal Advisors 0.28% -                            6,000                   20,000                        26,000                 
Project Management Costs -                            
Other (irrecoverable VAT) -                            


-                            
Sub-total 4,000                   -                            26,000                 141,674                      -                                    -                                171,674               


Total Project Costs 95,408                 326,296               198,320               521,409                      -                                    -                                1,141,433           
Total Accumulative Project Costs 95,408                 421,704               620,024              1,141,433                  1,141,433                    1,141,433                -                            


Development -                            
Development Management Fee (project) 5% -                       -                            -                       -                              -                                    -                                -                            


Total Fees 95,408                 326,296              198,320              521,409                      -                                    -                                1,141,433           
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Durley Road Option  - Low rise
15 August 2014 Open Market Sales


REVENUE Quantity Area (NIA) (m2) Revenue (£)
Residential Units
1 Bed Flat 20                             980                                                           3,390,000                           
2 Bed Flat 35                             2,450                                                       9,100,010                           
3 Bed Flat 10                             1,000                                                       3,500,000                           
Circulation -                           1,108                                                       -                                      
Totals 65                             5,538                                                       £15,990,010


£psm 3,609                                  
Car Parking £psf 335                                      
Totals -                           £0


Ground Rent
Total -                           572,359                              £572,359


Total Revenue £16,562,369


CONSTRUCTION COSTS GIA (m2) £/ sq m Cost
Build Costs 5,538                       1,480                                                       8,195,500                           
Car Parking 40                             27,000                                                     800,000                              


-                                      
Contingency 5% 449,775                              


9,445,275


OTHER COSTS  
Land / Property Land Purchase (LV) 978,650                              


£978,650
Fees Design and Professional Fees 829,896                              


LLP Fees 311,537                              
Development Management Fee 585,460                              


£1,726,893
Disposal / S106 Sales and Marketing Costs 662,495                              


S106 / 33 / 278; AH; CIL etc. 500,000                              
£1,162,495


Finance
Construction & Sales Period Finance Cost 928,081                              
Advanced Sums Finance Cost 33,290                                


£961,370
Total Other Costs 4,829,409                          


Total Developments costs (excl land) £13,296,034


DEVELOPMENT SURPLUS (LAND / PROFIT) £3,266,335


Appraisal Summary


Total Construction Costs







Description Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6 Total


Durley Road
 "Stage 1" 


Project Appraisal 


 "Stage 2" to 
Planning 


Submission & 
Appraisal 


 "Stage 3" 
Contractor 


Procurement 


 Construction 
(including deferred 


payments) 
 Sales  Estate 


Indicative Build Cost 9,405,275               9,405,275£         9,405,275£         9,405,275£         9,405,275£                9,405,275£                  9,405,275£              
Design and Professional Fees


Designers, Advisers & Consultants 7% 33% 10% 50%
Architect 3.0% 19,751                 93,112                 28,216                 141,079                      282,158               
Structural Engineer 0.8% 5,267                   24,830                 7,524                   37,621                        75,242                 
Building Services & Sustainability 0.8% 4,938                   23,278                 7,054                   35,270                        70,540                 
Transport Engineering/Parking Strategy 0.5% 3,292                   15,519                 28,216                 -                                   47,026                 
Landscape 0.6% 3,670                   17,300                 5,243                   26,213                        52,425                 
Acoustic Consultant 0.02% -                            2,000                   2,000                   
Fire engineer 0.05% 5,000                   5,000                   
Code Assessment 0.11% 3,000                   3,000                   4,000                          10,000                 
  


Sub-total 5.8% 36,917                 184,039               79,252                 244,183                      -                                    -                                544,391               


Surveys
Traffic Survey 0.23% 21,838                 21,838                 
Site Topographical Survey 0.01% 500                      500                      
Geotechnical Soil Investigation 0.13% 12,000                 12,000                 
Visual Impact Assessment 0.00% -                            -                            
Arboculturalists Report (Barrell) 0.07% 1,290                   5,000                   6,290                   
Transport Assessment see above -                            
Retail Assessment n/a -                            
Flood Risk Assessment 0.00% -                            -                            
Drainage & Services Surveys 0.00% -                            -                            
UXO Desktop Survey 0.02% 1,500                   1,500                   
Acoustic Survey 0.11% 10,000                 10,000                 
Archaeologist 0.00% -                            -                            
Ecology report 0.02% 2,000                   2,000                   
Rights of Light/Daylight Sunlight Survey 0.16% 15,000                 15,000                 
Other -                            


-                            
Sub-total 0.7% 23,128                 46,000                 -                            -                                   -                                    -                                69,128                 


Planning
SW Design Review -                            -                            -                            
Planning Consultant 0.24% 2,175                   20,000                 22,175                 
Scoping Advice -                            
Section 73 Minor material amendment -                            -                            
Negotiation Stage -                            
Supporting Documents to Planning Application 0.00% -                            -                            
s106 Negotiations - TOR -                            
s278 Negotiations (included fees above) -                            
Planning Conditions Negotiations 0.00% -                                   -                            
Costs of Appealing a Planning Refusal -                            -                            
LABV / PSP Counsel -                            
Public Inquiry Costs -                            
Heritage Consultant 10,000                 10,000                 
Defending Judicial Review Challenge -                            
Pre-Application Fee 0.03% -                            3,000                   3,000                   
Planning Fees 0.21% 20,000                 20,000                 
Building Control Application Fees 0.05% 2,500                   2,500                   5,000                   
Other Building Control Inspection Fees 0.01% 1,000                   1,000                   
Stopping up order -                            
Valuations 0.00% -                            -                            


Sub-total 2,175                   55,500                 3,500                   -                                   -                                    -                                61,175                 


Utilities - Capacity Assessment Studies
Utility Surveys 0.02% -                            -                            2,000                          2,000                   
LA Sewer connection fees 0.02% 2,000                          2,000                   
Water 0.02% 2,000                          2,000                   
Gas 0.02% -                            2,000                          2,000                   
Elec 0.02% -                            2,000                          2,000                   
BT/Cable 0.01% 1,000                          1,000                   
Other -                            


-                            
Sub-total -                            -                            -                            11,000                        -                                    -                                11,000                 


Others
NHBC Fees 0.53% 50,000                 -                                   50,000                 
BREEAM Assessor - commercial units only 0.00% -                            -                            
Party Wall Surveyor 0.03% 1,500                   1,500                          3,000                   
Air Tightness/Leakage 0.00% -                                   -                            
Community Engagement 0.05% 5,000                   5,000                   
Other - abortive care related (Carterwood, PHW, pre-app, WL) 18,782                 18,782                 
Contingency 0.22% 8,716.17             4,027.57             7,700.48                    20,444                 


Sub-total 18,782                 13,716                 55,528                 9,200                          -                                    -                                97,227                 


Construction
OHP Margin - Payable on OED as agreed 6% -                            -                            -                            46,975.25                  -                                    -                                46,975                 


Total Build Advanced Sum Fees 81,003                 299,255              138,280              311,358                      -                                    -                                829,896              
Total Accumulative  Build Advanced Sum Fees 81,003                 380,258              518,538              829,896                      829,896                       829,896                   -                            


10,235,171             9%
LLP Appointments
Cost Planning 0.30% 9,405                   9,405                   9,405                   28,216                 
Employers Agent / Procurement 0.80% 10,000                 20,000                 45,242.20                  75,242                 
CDM Co-ordinator 0.10% 3,135                   3,135                   3,135                          9,405                   
Clerk of Works 0.21% -                            20,000                        20,000                 
District Valuers Viability Report 0.03% 3,000                   3,000                   
Sales and marketing 0.04% 1,000                   1,500                   1,500                   4,000                   


Sub-total 10,405                 27,040                 34,040                 68,377                        -                                    -                                139,863               
12,282,205             1%


Funding & Legal
Financial Advisor Fees 0.50% 47,026                        47,026                 
Funders Legal Fees 0.11% 10,000                        10,000                 
Funders Technical Advisor -                            
Model Auditor 0.35% 10,000                 22,918                        32,918                 
Insurance 0.55% 10,000                 41,729.01                  51,729                 
Legal Drafting - Land -                            
Legal Drafting - Governance/SPV -                            
Legal Drafting - Appointments and Contracts -                            
Legal Drafting - PCSA 0.04% 4,000                   4,000                   
SPV Legal Advisors 0.28% -                            6,000                   20,000                        26,000                 
Project Management Costs -                            
Other (irrecoverable VAT) -                            


-                            
Sub-total 4,000                   -                            26,000                 141,674                      -                                    -                                171,674               


Total Project Costs 95,408                 326,296               198,320               521,409                      -                                    -                                1,141,433           
Total Accumulative Project Costs 95,408                 421,704               620,024              1,141,433                  1,141,433                    1,141,433                -                            


Development -                            
Development Management Fee (project) 5% -                       -                            -                       -                              -                                    -                                -                            


Total Fees 95,408                 326,296              198,320              521,409                      -                                    -                                1,141,433           







Durley Road
Development Appraisal
Option - High rise


03 October 2014







Durley Road Option - High rise
03 October 2014 Open Market Sales


REVENUE Quantity Area (NIA) (m2) Revenue (£)
Residential Units
1 Bed Flat 12                             624                                                           2,199,500                           
2 Bed Flat 49                             3,430                                                       13,736,000                        
2 Bed Flat 11                             946                                                           3,576,000                           
3 Bed duplex penthouse 1                               100                                                           425,000                              
3 Bed duplex penthouse 2                               280                                                           1,050,000                           


Circulation -                           1,345                                                       
Totals 75                             6,725                                                       £20,986,500


3,901                                  
Car Parking 363                                      
Totals -                           £0


Ground Rent
Total -                           634,321                              £634,321


Total Revenue £21,620,821


CONSTRUCTION COSTS GIA (m2) £/ sq m Cost
Build Costs 6,725                       1,560                                                       10,491,000                        
Car Parking 50                             27,000                                                     1,350,000                           


-                                      
Contingency 5% 592,050                              


12,433,050


OTHER COSTS  
Fees Design and Professional Fees 1,014,883                           


LLP Fees 385,326                              
Development Management Fee 759,364                              


£2,159,574
Disposal / S106 Sales and Marketing Costs 854,022                              


S106 / 33 / 278; AH; CIL etc. 500,000                              
£1,354,022


Finance
Construction & Sales Period Finance Cost 1,549,223                           
Advanced Sums Finance Cost 39,651                                


£1,588,874
Total Other Costs 6,213,370                          


Total Development Costs (excl land) £17,535,520


DEVELOPMENT SURPLUS (PROFIT / LAND VALUE) £4,085,301


Appraisal Summary


Total Construction Costs







Description Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6 Total


Durley Road
 "Stage 1" 


Project Appraisal 


 "Stage 2" to 
Planning 


Submission & 
Appraisal 


 "Stage 3" 
Contractor 


Procurement 


 Construction 
(including deferred 


payments) 
 Sales  Estate 


Indicative Build Cost 12,433,050             12,433,050£       12,433,050£       12,433,050£       12,433,050£              12,433,050£                12,433,050£           
Design and Professional Fees


Designers, Advisers & Consultants 7% 33% 10% 50%
Architect 3.0% 26,109                 123,087               37,299                 186,496                      372,992               
Structural Engineer 0.8% 6,963                   32,823                 9,946                   49,732                        99,464                 
Building Services & Sustainability 0.8% 6,527                   30,772                 9,325                   46,624                        93,248                 
Transport Engineering/Parking Strategy 0.5% 4,352                   20,515                 37,299                 -                                   62,165                 
Landscape 0.6% 4,851                   22,870                 6,930                   34,651                        69,302                 
Acoustic Consultant 0.02% -                            2,000                   2,000                   
Fire engineer 0.04% 5,000                   5,000                   
Code Assessment 0.08% 3,000                   3,000                   4,000                          10,000                 
  


Sub-total 5.7% 48,802                 240,066               103,800               321,503                      -                                    -                                714,171               


Surveys
Traffic Survey 0.18% 21,838                 21,838                 
Site Topographical Survey 0.00% 500                      500                      
Geotechnical Soil Investigation 0.10% 12,000                 12,000                 
Visual Impact Assessment 0.00% -                            -                            
Arboculturalists Report (Barrell) 0.05% 1,290                   5,000                   6,290                   
Transport Assessment see above -                            
Retail Assessment n/a -                            
Flood Risk Assessment 0.00% -                            -                            
Drainage & Services Surveys 0.00% -                            -                            
UXO Desktop Survey 0.01% 1,500                   1,500                   
Acoustic Survey 0.08% 10,000                 10,000                 
Archaeologist 0.00% -                            -                            
Ecology report 0.02% 2,000                   2,000                   
Rights of Light/Daylight Sunlight Survey 0.12% 15,000                 15,000                 
Other -                            


-                            
Sub-total 0.6% 23,128                 46,000                 -                            -                                   -                                    -                                69,128                 


Planning
SW Design Review -                            -                            -                            
Planning Consultant 0.18% 2,175                   20,000                 22,175                 
Scoping Advice -                            
Section 73 Minor material amendment -                            -                            
Negotiation Stage -                            
Supporting Documents to Planning Application 0.00% -                            -                            
s106 Negotiations - TOR -                            
s278 Negotiations (included fees above) -                            
Planning Conditions Negotiations 0.00% -                                   -                            
Costs of Appealing a Planning Refusal -                            -                            
LABV / PSP Counsel -                            
Public Inquiry Costs -                            
Heritage Consultant 10,000                 10,000                 
Defending Judicial Review Challenge -                            
Pre-Application Fee 0.02% -                            3,000                   3,000                   
Planning Fees 0.16% 20,000                 20,000                 
Building Control Application Fees 0.04% 2,500                   2,500                   5,000                   
Other Building Control Inspection Fees 0.01% 1,000                   1,000                   
Stopping up order -                            
Valuations 0.00% -                            -                            


Sub-total 2,175                   55,500                 3,500                   -                                   -                                    -                                61,175                 


Utilities - Capacity Assessment Studies
Utility Surveys 0.02% -                            -                            2,000                          2,000                   
LA Sewer connection fees 0.02% 2,000                          2,000                   
Water 0.02% 2,000                          2,000                   
Gas 0.02% -                            2,000                          2,000                   
Elec 0.02% -                            2,000                          2,000                   
BT/Cable 0.01% 1,000                          1,000                   
Other -                            


-                            
Sub-total -                            -                            -                            11,000                        -                                    -                                11,000                 


Others
NHBC Fees 0.40% 50,000                 -                                   50,000                 
BREEAM Assessor - commercial units only 0.00% -                            -                            
Party Wall Surveyor 0.02% 1,500                   1,500                          3,000                   
Air Tightness/Leakage 0.00% -                                   -                            
Community Engagement 0.04% 5,000                   5,000                   
Other - abortive care related (Carterwood, PHW, pre-app, WL) 18,782                 18,782                 
Contingency 0.20% 10,396.99           4,763.99             10,020.08                  25,181                 


Sub-total 18,782                 15,397                 56,264                 11,520                        -                                    -                                101,963               


Construction
OHP Margin - Payable on OED as agreed 6% -                            -                            -                            57,446.23                  -                                    -                                57,446                 


Total Build Advanced Sum Fees 92,887                 356,963              163,564              401,469                      -                                    -                                1,014,883           
Total Accumulative  Build Advanced Sum Fees 92,887                 449,851              613,414              1,014,883                  1,014,883                    1,014,883                -                            


13,447,933             8.2%
LLP Appointments
Cost Planning 0.30% 12,433                 12,433                 12,433                 37,299                 
Employers Agent / Procurement 0.80% 10,000                 20,000                 69,464                        99,464                 
CDM Co-ordinator 0.10% 4,144                   4,144                   4,144                          12,433                 
Clerk of Works 0.16% -                            20,000                        20,000                 
District Valuers Viability Report 0.02% 3,000                   3,000                   
Specification, sales and marketing 0.09% 1,500                   5,000                   5,000                   11,500                 


Sub-total 13,933                 34,577                 41,577                 93,609                        -                                    -                                183,697               
16,137,520             1.5%


Funding & Legal
Financial Advisor Fees 0.50% 62,165                        62,165                 
Funders Legal Fees 0.08% 10,000                        10,000                 
Funders Technical Advisor -                            
Model Auditor 0.25% 10,000                 21,082.63                  31,083                 
Insurance 0.55% 15,000                 53,381.78                  68,382                 
Legal Drafting - Land -                            
Legal Drafting - Governance/SPV -                            
Legal Drafting - Appointments and Contracts -                            
Legal Drafting - PCSA 0.03% 4,000                   4,000                   
SPV Legal Advisors 0.21% -                            6,000                   20,000                        26,000                 
Project Management Costs -                            
Other (irrecoverable VAT) -                            


-                            
Sub-total 4,000                   -                            31,000                 166,630                      -                                    -                                201,630               


Total Project Costs 110,820               391,541               236,141               661,708                      -                                    -                                1,400,210           
Total Accumulative Project Costs 110,820               502,361               738,502              1,400,210                  1,400,210                    1,400,210                -                            


Development -                            
Development Management Fee (project) 5% -                       -                            -                       -                              -                                    -                                -                            


Total Fees 110,820              391,541              236,141              661,708                      -                                    -                                1,400,210           
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FEASIBILITY ESTIMATE NR. 2


Durley Road,
Bournemouth


PREPARED FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY


8 September 2014


Proposed Art Deco Block


Job Nr.  10237


DBK LLP
Initial Date


Prepared by       JB 08/09/14
Comp Check JB 08/09/14
Approved by TW 08/0914







BUDGET COST NR 1


Cost Summary


Site Abnormals Excluded


Basement / Car Park £800,274 £13 /ft2 GIFA


£17 /ft2 Saleable


£20,007 /space


Residential Total (excl basmt) £7,907,674 £133 /ft2 GIFA


£166 /ft2 Saleable


£121,657 /ft2 unit


Externals £288,939 £5 /ft2 GIFA


£6 /ft2 Saleable


£4,445 /ft2 unit


£8,996,887


Design development contingency 5% £449,844.33


Scheme Total base date 3Q14 £9,446,731 £158 /ft2 GIFA


£198 /ft2 Saleable


£145,334 /ft2 unit


Estimated Construction Cost Range £9.21 £9.68 M


EXCLUSIONS


VAT


Land purchase costs


Stamp Duty


Finance charges


Design Fees


PM/EA/QS fees


CDM Coordinator fees


Party Wall Surveyor(s) and costs


Other specialist consultants


Planning fees


Building Control fees


Site investigation costs


Site survey costs


Oversailing costs


Rights to light issues


Section 106/278 costs


Site abnormals (except where noted)


Ground abnormals 


Drainage abnormals


Service abnormals


Highways


Inflation


2







RISK REGISTER


Planning - massing / mix / elevations key


Service abnormals / diversions


Network reinforcements


Right to light compensation / fees


Crane oversail licence - compensation


Access constraints or working restrictions


Product spec relation to sales values


Fire Strategy


Drainage abnormals


Stormwater attenuation


Acoustic attenuation


Scope S278 Works / Highways


Building Regulations 2013


Contamination


Foundation solution 


Structural strategy 


Elevational treatment 


Window cleaning strategy to Building


Sustainability requirements


Affordable housing implication


3







RESIDENTIAL


BASEMENT STRUCTURES / CAR PARK


Semi Basement Structure 569,875


Bulk excavation & dispose 1,125 m3 35 39,375


RC ground slab 1,125 m2 70 78,750


Lift pits 1 Nr 6,000 6,000


Column bases, ground beams etc 1,125 m2 70 78,750


RC Frame 1,125 m2 80 90,000


Shared RC suspended slab 1,125 m2 60 67,500


EO for ramps 1 Nr 5,000 5,000


Stairs 3 Nr 5,500 16,500


Allowance for retaining walls 188 m 500 94,000


Allowance for external walls, louvres 376 m2 250 94,000


Car Park Fit Out 86,625


White lining 40 Nr 150 6,000


Signage / sundries 1 item 5,000 5,000


Column angle protection 1 item 5,000 5,000


Decoration walls m2 15


Lighting 1,125 m2 30 33,750


Control barriers & access into car park 1 item 10,000 10,000


Drainage to basement 1,125 m2 15 16,875


EO for pumping 1 item 10,000 10,000


Other 656,500


Preliminaries 15% 98,475


Main Contractors OH&P 6% 45,299


Basement Total £ 800,274


4







Block - 5 Storey


Structural Shell & Substructure 2,892,474


Substructures / transfer over car park 1,125 m2 100 112,500


EO for piling resi block 1,125 m2 85 95,625


RC frame & upper floors 5,538 m2 150 830,625


Balconies to perimeter of building 907 m2 400 362,880


Staircases (per floor) 15 Nr 6,000 90,000


Roof 1,125 m2 150 168,750


External walls / envelope (based on 55% wall 


to floor) 3,046 m2 350 1,065,969


Party walls 5,538 m2 30 166,125


Private Rent Fit Out 3,409,950


Saleable area 4,430 m2 290 1,284,700


Extra; M&E 65 Nr 23,850 1,550,250


Extra; kitchens 65 Nr 4,500 292,500


Extra; bathroom suites 65 Nr 1,750 113,750


Extra; ensuite bathroom suites (2B & 3B) 45 Nr 1,750 78,750


Extra; wardrobes (main bedroom only) 65 Nr 1,000 65,000


Extra; penthouse enhancements 1 Item 25,000 25,000


Common Areas 184,594


Circulation area 831 m2 150 124,594


Extra; lifts serving 2 basement & 13 floors 1 Nr 50,000 50,000


Extra; firefighting 1 Nr 10,000 10,000


Sub total 6,487,018


Preliminaries 15% 973,053


Main Contractors OH&P 6% 447,604


Block Total £ 7,907,674


5







Siteworks 93,300


Car park access road 150 m2 180 27,000


Deck area (partly over podium deck) m2 300 0


Site features 1 item 20,000 20,000


External lighting 1 item 10,000 10,000


Landscaping works 1,815 m2 20 36,300


Utilities 156,000


Drainage 65 Nr 750 48,750


Incoming - water, elec, gas,  telecom 65 Nr 1,650 107,250


Sub total 249,300


Preliminaries 15% 37,395


Main Contractors OH&P 6% 2,244


Block Total £ 288,939


6







Block  - 5 storey m2 ft2 total m2 total ft2


1 bedroom 20 49 527 980 10,549


2 bedroom 35 70.0 753 2,450 26,372


3 bedroom 10 100.0 1,076 1,000 10,764


sub -total 65 4,430 47,684


Circulation (based on 15% of gross) 831 8,941


Internal walls 277 2,980


Block Gross (based on 80% net:gross) 65 5,538 59,605







FEASIBILITY ESTIMATE NR. 2


Durley Road,
Bournemouth


PREPARED FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY


27th August 2014


Proposed Residential Tower


Job Nr.  10237


DBK LLP
Initial Date


Prepared by       JB 27/08/14
Comp Check JB 27/08/14
Approved by TW 27/08/14







BUDGET COST NR 1


Cost Summary


Site Abnormals Excluded


Basement / Car Park £1,356,241 £19 /ft2 GIFA


£23 /ft2 Saleable


£27,125 /space


Residential Total (excl basmt) £10,052,813 £139 /ft2 GIFA


£174 /ft2 Saleable


£134,038 /ft2 unit


Externals £423,542 £6 /ft2 GIFA


£7 /ft2 Saleable


£5,647 /ft2 unit


£11,832,595


Design development contingency 5% £591,629.76


Scheme Total base date 3Q14 £12,424,225 £172 /ft2 GIFA


£215 /ft2 Saleable


£165,656 /ft2 unit


Estimated Construction Cost Range £12.11 £12.73 M


Design Fees 10% £1,242,422.51


EXCLUSIONS


VAT


Land purchase costs


Stamp Duty


Finance charges


Design Fees


PM/EA/QS fees


CDM Coordinator fees


Party Wall Surveyor(s) and costs


Other specialist consultants


Planning fees


Building Control fees


Site investigation costs


Site survey costs


Oversailing costs


2







Rights to light issues


Section 106/278 costs


Site abnormals (except where noted)


Ground abnormals 


Drainage abnormals


Service abnormals


Highways


Inflation


3







RISK REGISTER


Planning - massing / mix / elevations key


Service abnormals / diversions


Network reinforcements


Right to light compensation / fees


Crane oversail licence - compensation


Access constraints or working restrictions


Product spec relation to sales values


Fire Strategy


Drainage abnormals


Stormwater attenuation


Acoustic attenuation


Scope S278 Works / Highways


Building Regulations 2013


Contamination


Foundation solution 


Structural strategy 


Elevational treatment 


Window cleaning strategy to Building


Sustainability requirements


Affordable housing implication


4







RESIDENTIAL


BASEMENT STRUCTURES / CAR PARK


Basement Structure 869,305


CFA piled wall to suit basement depth 90 m 2,225 200,250


Bulk excavation & dispose 4,512 m3 35 157,920


RC ground slab 705 m2 80 56,400


EO for piling (15m deep) 362 m2 160 57,920


Lift pits 2 Nr 6,000 12,000


Column bases, ground beams etc 705 m2 70 49,350


RC Frame 1,410 m2 80 112,800


RC suspended slab 705 m2 135 95,175


EO for ramps 2 Nr 5,000 10,000


Stairs 2 Nr 5,500 11,000


RC suspended slab, podium only & 


waterproofing (resi ground floor excluded) 362 m2 145 52,490


Allowance for lining wall / treatment of CFA 


walls 540 m2 100 54,000


Basement car Park Fit Out 243,280


White lining 50 Nr 150 7,500


Signage / sundries 1 item 10,000 10,000


Column angle protection 1 item 10,000 10,000


Decoration walls 362 m2 15 5,430


Lighting 1,410 m2 30 42,300


Allowance for ventilation (full mech) 705 m2 90 63,450


Allowance for ventilation (part mech) 705 m2 40 28,200


Allowance for sprinklers 1,410 m2 25 35,250


Control barriers & access into car park 1 item 10,000 10,000


Drainage to basement 1,410 m2 15 21,150


EO for pumping 1 item 10,000 10,000


Other 1,112,585


Preliminaries 15% 166,888


Main Contractors OH&P 6% 76,768


Basement Total £ 1,356,241


5







Block - 13 Storey


Structural Shell & Substructure 3,640,908


Substructures / transfer over car park 535 m2 100 53,500


EO for piling resi block 343 m2 85 29,155


RC frame & upper floors 6,725 m2 140 941,500


Extra; bolt on balconies (1nr 1b, 2nr 2b) 33 Nr 3,500 115,500


Balcony to sea view apartments 660 m2 1,250 825,000


Staircases (per floor) 13 Nr 6,000 78,000


Roof 535 m2 150 80,250


External walls / envelope (based on 55% wall 


to floor) 3,699 m2 350 1,294,563


Party walls 3,192 m2 70 223,440


Private Rent Fit Out 4,042,800


Saleable area 5,380 m2 285 1,533,300


Extra; M&E 75 Nr 22,250 1,668,750


Extra; sprinklers 75 Nr 1,750 131,250


Extra; duplex stairs 3 Nr 2,250 6,750


Extra; kitchens 75 Nr 4,500 337,500


Extra; bathroom suites 75 Nr 1,750 131,250


Extra; ensuite bathroom suites (2B & 3B) 63 Nr 1,750 110,250


Extra; wardrobes (main bedroom only) 75 Nr 850 63,750


Extra; penthouse enhancements 3 Nr 20,000 60,000


Common Areas 563,063


Circulation area 1,009 m2 150 151,313


Extra; M&E 1,009 m2 200 201,750


Extra; lifts serving 2 basement & 13 floors 2 Nr 100,000 200,000


Extra; firefighting 1 Nr 10,000 10,000


Other 8,246,770


Preliminaries 15% 1,237,016


Main Contractors OH&P 6% 569,027


Block Total £ 10,052,813


6







Siteworks 239,950


Car park access road 150 m2 180 27,000


Deck area (partly over podium deck) 625 m2 250 156,250


Site features 1 item 20,000 20,000


External lighting 1 item 10,000 10,000


Landscaping works 1,780 m2 15 26,700


Utilities 107,500


Drainage 50 Nr 650 32,500


Incoming - water, elec, gas,  telecom 50 Nr 1,500 75,000


Other 347,450


Preliminaries 15% 52,118


Main Contractors OH&P 6% 23,974


Block Total £ 423,542


7







Block  - 13 storey m2 ft2 total m2 total ft2


1 bedroom 12 52 560 624 6,717


2 bedroom 49 70.0 753 3,430 36,920


3 bedroom 11 86.0 926 946 10,183


3 bedroom duplex 1 100.0 1,076 100 1,076


3 bedroom duplex 2 140.0 1,507 280 3,014


sub -total 75 5,380 57,910


Circulation (based on 15% of gross) 1,009 10,858


Internal walls 336 3,619


Block Gross (based on 80% net:gross) 75 6,725 72,387







 
Page 21 of 26 


 


 
 
 


 
 


              BDC: Durley Road | Prepared for September 2014 


 


 
 
 


  Site 1 - Durley Road  


13 13 


Site Development Plan – Stage 1 


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
  







 
Page 22 of 2 


 


 
 


 
                                                                               BDC: Durley Road | Prepared for September2014 


 
 
 
 
 
Site 1 – Durley Road 


  Site Development Plan – Stage 1 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
Morgan Sindall Investments Ltd 


10 Furnival Street 
London 


EC4A 1AB 
 





		1 Executive Summary

		1

		2 Property Details

		2.1. Location Summary

		2.2.  Description of Property

		1.1.

		1.1.

		1.1.

		2.3. Third party land issues

		2.4. Title Due Diligence

		2.5. Land Interest to be transferred

		2.6. Land Assembly

		2.7. Surveys



		3 Scheme Details

		3.1. Scheme Overview

		3.2. Contribution to Town Centre Master Vision Objectives

		3.3. Specification Overview

		3.4. Phasing of Development

		3.5. Town Planning and Compliance with Council Policies

		3.6. Planning performance agreement (PPA)

		3.7. Pre-application Consultation

		3.8. Parking strategy

		1.1.

		3.9. Section 106

		3.10. Communications and Stakeholder Communication

		3.11. Alternative Options Considered

		3.12. Wider Economic Benefit



		4 Delivery Strategy

		4.1. Strategy for Delivering the Scheme

		4.2. Design, Professional and Delivery Team (Supply Chain)



		5 Development Plan

		5.1. Local Market Commentary

		5.2. Development Appraisal

		5.3. Viability Test

		5.4. Existing Use Value

		5.5. Programme

		5.6. Exit Strategy

		5.7. Development Risk

		5.8. Profit



		6 Financial Appraisals

		6.1. Budget

		6.2. Financing Structure

		6.3. Sensitivity Analysis

		6.4. Taxation Assumptions



		Copy of 14_09_12_Durley Road_Development Appraisal Low Rise for cabinet.pdf

		Cover Page

		Summary 

		Inputs_Design_Prof_Fees



		Copy of 14_09_12_Durley Road_Development Appraisal High Rise.pdf

		Cover Page

		Summary 

		Inputs_Design_Prof_Fees





